Fot P

For Approval of

Chancellor's Docket No.,

86

10

see Page 68.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor

September 7, 1966

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Johnson and Geuatlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are
herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on
September 30 - October 1, 1966,

Main University

Texas Western College
Arlington State College
Medical Branch

Dental Branch

M, D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Institute

South Texas Medical School

Southwestern Medical School

Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences

Graduate School of Blomedical Sciences--
Division of Continuing Education

Listed below are Central Administration and institutional items which
I recommend for the Board's ratification or approval,

GLFIS

The following gifts have been received, Approval of the Board of Regents
is recommended.

Donot Terms_and Conditions __Ampuunt_

The J. §. Abercrombie Conference on Language §1,500.00
Foundation Disablility

Gulf Building

Houston, Texas

Austin Clearing House Faculty Improvement 4,000.00
Association

Capital National Bank

Austin, Texas

Mr, E, R. Barrow Chancellor's Council-- 1,000.00

Post Office Box 3247 initial contribution

Houston, Texas 77001

Chrysler Corporation Chancellor’s Council 1,000.00

cfo E. A. Lapp
Detroit, Michigan

(Matching gift of Lester L, Colbert)



GIFTS (Continued)

5.

10.

11,

12.

13,

14.

i5.

Estate of Hattie E, Gaines
c/o Austin National Bank
Austin, Texas

June 8. Good
648 Freeman Drive
Garland, Texas

Clifford R, Haynes
Haynes Hospital
Malakoff, Texas

Heblitzelle Foundation
501 Majestic Building
Dallas 1, Texas

Mr. and Mrs, John B, Holmes

1912 Bank of the Southwest
Building
Houston, Texas

Houstou Endowment, Inc.
224 Bankers Mortgage Bldg.
Houston, Texas

Mrs. D. Kasper
Post Office Box 605
Shiner, Texas

Miss Mary Jane Kiechle
807 Fourth Street
Ballinger, Texas

McDermott Foundation
Republic National Bank
Dallas, Texas

Marrs and Verna Mclean
Foundation

c/o Frost National Bank

San Antonio, Texas

Mr . Paul €. Moore
236 Argyle Avenuc
5an Antonio, Texas

Distributable income to be 5 260.23
deposited to Account No.

55-~-8820-9000, John Q. Gaines

Foundation for Cancer Research,

Unallocated
Unrestricted 5.00
Chancellor's Council-- 1,000.00

initial contribution

Conference on Language 2,500.00
Disability
Chancellor's Council 2,000.00
Conference on Lauguage 2,500.00
Disability
Unrestricted 25,00
Unrestricted 5.00
Conference on Language 1,500.00
Disability
Conference on Language 1,000,00
Disability
Unrestricted 5.00

Gifc items designated above as "Unrestricted' have been deposited to
Account No. 55-0210-0900, Various Donors, Various Purposes,



83

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY E? i‘

At its meeting on August 15, 1966 the Committee on Membership of the
Graduate Assembly voted to recommend the following individuals for
membership in the Graduate Faculty:

Main Univerxsity
George Kozmetsky, Dlean, College of Business Administration op @
Eugene Konecci, Professor of Management, College of Business ~—~—— =~
Administraetion (to be effective with his appointment on
December 16, 1966)

Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellor BHackerman concur in these recom-
mendations and recommend approval by the Board of Regents.



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENIS 70 THE 1966-67 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET:

University Lands, Surface [easing

1. bAppoint Gary A, Cupyus as Regsearch Scientist Associate I effective September 15, <E?_“
1966 at an annual salary rate of §7,800., Vacant position included in the budget, Duties
include range management and improvement,

(RBC# B)

University i.ands, Geolopy

2, Transfer $324 from the departmental Maintenance and Operation account to the
Classified Personnel accournt for the purpose of furnizhing a secretarial positiuvn carried
in the budget at $3,504 which was filled at the rate cof $3,828,

(RBC# 12}

Office of the Director of Facilities Planning and Construction

3. TReappoint Vernon E. Thompson as Director of the Office of Facilities Plannipg and
Construction effective September 1, 1966 at an annual salary rate of $18,500, Director's
position listed in budget; however, a transfer from the Available Fund is nececssary to [ipance
it. Beference Centra) Administration decket for July 8-9, 1966 Board Meeting,

(REC# 1 and 1&4)

4, Reappoint Atwell €, Lagow as Mechanical Epngineer c¢lfective September 1, 1966 at an
annual satary rate of $14,500, His 1965-66 rate was $14,000, Source of funds is a vacang:ia
position in the budget, Plant Funds - Construction Clearing Account,

{REC# 65

5, Reappoint L, A. Morrls as Architect and Construction Inspector effective September 1, 1966
an ap annual salary rate of §10,000, Source ¢f Funds: Plant Funds -~ Construction Clearing
Account (:1-‘
{RBCH# 5%

6, Reappoint John I. Rlair as Construction Inspectur effective Septemoer 1, 1966 at an
anpnual salary rate of %7,800. Source of Funds: South Texas Medical School Building -
Architectural Supervision,

{RBCH 23

/D

7. Reappoint James E, Higdon as Construction Inspector effective September 1, 1966 at an
annual rate of $7,800, Source of Funds: Texas Western College - Physical Sciences,
Mathematics Building - Architectural Superviaion,

{RBC# 7%

/?

8. Reappoint Othello §. Austin as Construction Inspector effective September 1, 1966 at an
annual salary of 58,700, his 1965-66 xate was 58,400, Source of Funds: Plant Funds -
Construction (learing Account, Vaecant position in budget,

(RBC# 4)

f)

9. Reappoint Jim W, Westphal as Construction Inzpector effective September 1, 1966 at an
annual rate of $8,400. Source of Funds: Plant Funds - Construction Clearing Account,
(RBC# 103 . Vacant position in budget.

10, TIncrease the annual salary rate for Harry C. Baughman, Technical Staff Assistant,
eflective Septembgr 1, 1966 from 57,800 to $8,520, Source of Funds: Plant Funds -
Construction Clearing Account. ded . b v

(RBCH# 3% CD\'“;%}.«L&_IL @ FPT

11, Tramsfer 5500 from the Central Administretion Upallocated Account to recctablish the
Facilit:es Planuing and Construction - Clerical Assistants account,
{RBCH# 11)

AL



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1966-67 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET:

JE

Debt Service Requirements, Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1966

12. Since the 1966-67 budget was adopted prior tec the sale of the subject bonds, an
assumed interest rate of 3,5% was usec in the budget. 'The sale was at a higher interest
rate and the budget should, therefore, be adjusted to reflect the requirements for the
current fiscal year. It is recommended that page 19 of Central Administration budgetl
pettaiping te this issue and Lo the total of all Permanent Tiniversity Fund Bonds be
changed to read as follows:

1966 Series - $11,000,000 1966-67

Transfers to Interest and Sinking Fund

November 5 - Interest $217,786
May 5 - Principal 440, 000
May 5 - Interest 217,786

fotal Transiers to iInlerest and
Sinking Fund $875,572

b g Ea

Payving Agency Fees

January 1 - (-
July 1 =
Total Paying Agency Yees -
Total - 1966 Series §875,572
aofd, 2L |
GRAND TOTAJL - ALL ISSUES $3,759,839



91

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 10} ThE 1965-66 CENTRAZ ADMINTSTRATION BUDGET:

g ——
=

Office of the Director of Faciiities Planning and Construction

Transfer $370,31 from the Travel Expensce Account to the Maintenance, Operation, and
Equipment Accounts to covey finds reeded for remainder of 1966 fiscal year,

OTHER TFISCA. ITEMS

Iransfer Of Funds Between Acconnts For Married Student Apartments on Brackenridge
Tract, @iin Cniversity

1. In order to issue a change order tu the Electrical Contract op the Married St:;:;;HN“‘;k”}J

Apartments on the Brackenridge Tract, Main University, which was needed ir order to revise
the exterior electrical wiillty 1lives so as to permit clearance of major trees on the site,
it is necessary that the amount of $1,735,00 be added to this contract, [t is, therefore,
recomwended thac thoe Office of Faciiities Planning and Construction be authorized to issue
this change order and that a transfer of funds be nade, using part of the unused balance of
the Contingency Allowance in the PFlumbing Contract, as followe:

From:
Account Mo, 835-9063-0140 - B, H F. A, Project
(E-Tex-121-D - Apartment Units for Married
Students - Plumbing Contract - Porter Plumbing
Company $1,755,.00

Tos
Aceournt No, §5-9063-0160 - W, H, F, A, Project
Lo~Tex-121-D - Apartment Units for Married
Students - Electrical Contract = A A Electric
Lompany 1,755,000

Lapse of bBalances In Plant Funds Accounts For Arlington State Collegeff%t“"‘"""“‘r‘“““"dz

F2 LA AL At r w.
2. Certain projects In the Arlington State College Plant Funds section ot the Central
Administration bouks hove been completed, and since the balances in these accounts are needed
for other projects, it is recommended that the following accounts be lapzed to accourts as
shown below, Ip each case, these balances are being lapsed to the source from which the
appropriation was originaily made,

_;apse 2
Accoant No. 85-9745«009% = Ariington State College =
Gutdoor 50 Meter Swimming Pool - Allotment Account $2,554,90

Account No. 8%=9745.0111 - Arlington State College -
Dutdoor 50 Meter Swiwmming Pool - Architect's Fecs -
Preston ™, Zeren 0, 58

Account No, 85.9765-0099 - Arlington State College
i.tilities for Auditorium, Theater, Health Center,
and Student Center Addition - Allotmenc Accounl 2,300,04

Aceount No, 85-9765-0115 - Arlington State College
Ltiliries for Auditorium, Theater, Health Center,
and S8uudent (enter Addition - Engineering Fees -
Yandell, Cowan, Tove & Jackson 36,70

Accaunt No, 85-9744-0099 ~ Arlington State College
Student Center Addition - Allotment Accounl 2,204 4%

i

Account NWo, B5-9744-0120 - Arlington State Colilege
Student Center Addition - {ontractr - Gilmore &
Walker, Jr. 6,045.60

Account ho, 853-3744-01B0 - Arlipngton State College
Student Center Addition = fquipment Account 3,340,155

i

C-é




97

Lapse of Balances In Plant Funds Accounts For Arlipgton Scate College (continued)

2. Account No, B5-9744-0181 - Arlington State College -
Student Center Addition - Equipment Contract -
Lingo Mfg. Co., Inc. § 1,508,15

Account No. 85-3744~-0182 - Arlingtoun State College -
S5tadent Center Additicn - Equipment Contract -
Suniland Furniture {ompany 2,000,400

Account No, B85-9777-0099 - Arlington State College -
Flag Poles - 2 - Allotment Account 470,00

Account No. 85-9743.0120 - Arlington State College -
Physical Fducation Building Parkiong Lot - Contract -
S.R.0. Asphait, Inc. 571,84

Account Na. 85-9778-0115 - Arlington State College =~
Lighting Two Parking fLots - Engineering Fees -
Yandell, Cowan, Love & Jacksen 385.47

Account No. 85-9778-0120 - Arlington State College -
iighting Two Parking Lots = Contract - General
Engineering Corp. 1,052,00

To:

Account Wo. B83-9799-9901 - Arlington State College -
Tnallocated Proceeds Ad Valorem Tax 3 470,00

Account No. 85-9799-9902 - Arlington State College -
inailocated Proceeds Student Fee Bonds, Series 1964 11,828,32

Account Wo, 85-9799-9903 = Arlington State College «
i.nallocated Proceeds Local Funds 8,222,206

Account No, 8%-9756-0199 - Arlington State College -
Purchase of Land ~ Allotment Account - Parking 571,84

Account No. 85-9773-0099% - Arlington State College -
Parking Lots for Auditorium, Theater, and Health

Center -~ Alloiment Account 1,437,47

Si;?erely wours,

9 /°
vy Moo

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:bf



93

MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX

September 30 and October 1, 13966 Meeting

Budget M - 22
Contracts

Academic M-12

Rescarch M-1
Fee Schedule - Revised M= Z2la
Gifts and Grants M-14
Qutside Employment M-12
Sale of University Property M-12
Use of Textbocks Written by Faculty M- 13

Main University - Docket

index



THRE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the Chanccllor

Septewrther 2, 16606

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas
Augtin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for the Mawn University 1s submitied for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in
Austin on September 30, and Octoher 1, 1966

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following
contracls, grants, and amendments have been signed by the appropriate
official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors,
fiscal officers, and the Executive Dircctor of the Office of Sponsored
Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made n
accordance with regular University operating procedures and
contractual limitations. Personnel appointments and changes will be
in accordance with University salary rates and approvals. Travel and
purchasing will conform to established pracedures.

I recommend vour approval aad ratification cf signatares:

GOVERNMENT .SUPPORTED PROJECTS: 0 +% 1 :

1. Modification No. 1, Change Qrder to Contract A" 30(602}-4070, by
which the Depzartment of the Air Force, Rome Air Development Center,
Griffiss Air Force Base, New York, funds the balance of money allotted
under the contract, for the period March 1, 1967 through June 25, 1568,
in the amount of $8Q, 955. 00, for a2 total contract amoeunt of $134,992. 00.
The rescarch in Chinege Lexicography coatinues under the direction of
Dr. W. P Lehmann, Ashhel Smith Professor of Germanic Languages and
Linguistics

2. Modification No. 1, Change Ordcr to Contract AF 30{602)-4246, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Roume Alr Development Center,
Griffiss Air Force Base., New York, funds an additional $100, 000. 00 for
the period Qctober 1, 1966 through September 30, 1967. The total price
ef the contract remains at $254, 833. 00. The "Research in Russian.
English Trenslation on Syntactic Levels'' continues under the direclion of
Dr. W.P. Lehmann, Ashhel Smith Professor of Germanic Languages and
Languistics.

3. Modification No. L2, Change Ordey to Contract A¥ 33{0001-42316, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Aeronautical Systems Division,
Air Force Systems Command, Wrightl -Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio,
adds $2.013. 81 to the contract funds. The fabrication of an air-borne
target simulator and support of a flight test program was conaducted ir the
Military Physics Research Laboratory under the direction of A F.
Lockenvitz, Professor of Phygics,

Mo~



4, Modification No. I, Supplemental Agrcement to Contract AF 33{657;
15554, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems
Command. Wright -Patterson Air Force Base, QOhio, extends the period
of the contract throuyh August 31, 1966, without additional funds. The

research continues in the Deferse Research Laboratory under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr,

5. Modiflication No, 4, Change Order to Contract N60921-7233, by which
the Department of the Navy, Naval Qrdnance Laboratory, White Oalk,
Silver Spring, Maryland, describes certain government.larnished
properly to be lurnigshed under the conlract. The research continues

in the Defense Research Labouratory urder the directian of Dr. Chester M
McKinney. Jr.

6. Modification No, 5, Change Order to Contract N60921-7233, by which
the Department of the Navy, United States Naval Ordnance Laboratery,
White Qak, Silver Spring, Maryland, corrects the number of a trailer
assigned to the Defensc Research Laboralory as Government-Turnished
malevrial, The rescarch continues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinzey, Jr.

7. Modification Ne. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N62306-1358,
by which the Department of the Navy, United States Naval QOceanographic
Office, Wzshington, D. C., adds the sum of $25, 000. 00 to the centract
funds and extends the period of the contract through June 30, 1967. The
study of ocean boftom pressure measurements and data analysis continues
in the Defcnse Rescarch Laboratory under the dirvection of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr.

8. Department ot the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command Facilities
Cortract NObs 4970, effcctive as of Mzay 31, 1966, covering the use of
Naval Ship Syslemes Command faciliiies and eguiprment at the Umversity.
The contract does not have any funds attached to it, and will serve
primarily as a mechanism for handling inventory records for Depariment
of tne Nawvy, Naval Ship Systems Command rescarch contracts.

9. Dlanket Change Oxrdcer dated May 1, 1966, >y which the Dcpartment
of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, transfers administration
of the following contracts from the Burcau of Ships to the NMaval Ship
Systerns Command:

Modification No, 6 to Contract NObs 88181. The studies of
acoustic impedence in liguid filled systems and research on
special vibration isolators for shipboard piping was conducted
in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direclion of
Dr., C.P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

Medification No, 4 tc Contract NObs 90264, 'The sludy of the
acouslical scurce imyedence of submarine irim pumps was
conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under Lhe
direction of Dr. C.P. Boner, FProfessor of Physics.

10. Contract NOber . 95181, by which the Department of the Navy, Nawval
Ship Systems Command, Washington. D. C,, provides $148, 000, 00 for
support of research related to the Senar Sipgnal Physics Program, 'Lhe
contractl is effective for the period April 25, 1966 through Decomber 31,
1966, and the research will be performed in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

M2



96

11, Amendment No. 1to Contract Nonr-375{19), by which the

Depariment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C.,
extends the period of the contract (t rough January 31, 1967. The rescarch
on nationalism and the perception of interrational crises continues urder
the direction of Dr. Philip Worchel, Professor of Psychology.

12, Grant Nonr{G)-00042..66, by which the Department of the Navy,
Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., provides $12, 094, 00

for suppeort of research entitled "Applications of the Theary of Gamcs

in the Behavioral Scienccs.'" The grant is effective for the period May I,
1966 through October 30, 1966, and the rescarch will be performed under
the direction of Dr. Ira R. Buchler, Assistant Professor of Anthropelogy.

13, Modification No. 11 Lo Contract NOw 62-0137-d, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ordrance Systems Command, Washington,
D. C., transfers administration eof the cuntract from Lhe Burcau of

Naval Weapons to the Naval Ordnance Systems Command and amends

the insurance clause of the conlract. The research continues in the
Defense Research Laboratory, under the direction of Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr.

14, Modification No, 3 to Contract 81-46.46-01, by which the

United States Department of Labor, Office of Manpower, Automation
and Training, Washington, D. C., extcnds the expiration date of the
contract through October 31, 1966, without additional funds. The study
ol Negro participation in apprenticeship programs continues under the
direction of Dr. Ray Marshall, Professor of Economics.,

15 Amendment No. 5 to Grant SCC-29793, by which the United

States Department of State, Bureau of Fducaticnal and Cultural Affairs,
Washington, D. C.. provides an additional sum of $75, 000. 00 equivalent
in Egyptian pounds, increasing the total award to $289, 300. 00 (equivalent
in Egyptian pounds), The period of the grant shall be from June 15,

1962 through May 31, 1967, and the program continucs under the direction
of Dr. Toe W. Neal, Director. International Qffice.

16, Amerdment No. 1 to Coniract No, PC-72.73%, by which the Peace
Corps, Washington, D. C., provides governmenl vehicles from the
Gereral Scrvices Adrnimstration motor pool in Austin, for use under
the contract. The Education Project in Afghanistan continues under
the direction of Dr. Joe Neal, Director, Internaiional Office.

17. Contract PC-72-739, by which tae Peace Corps, Washington, D.C.,
provides $199, 908, 00 for support of Training Peace Corps Trainees in

a project of Teaching English as a IForcign Language in Iran. The
contract is effecuve for the period May 24, 1966 through October 31,
1966, and thc project will he under tke dircction of Dr. Joe W. Neal,
Director, International Office.

18, Amendment No. 1 to Contract PC.72..739, by which the Peace
Corps, Washington, D. C., providcs government vehicles from the
General Serviccs Administration motor pool in Austin for use under
the contract The training of Peace Corps trainees for a Teaching
Englhish as a Foreign Language and Education Pruoject in Iran continues
under the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, Intcrnational Office.

19. Contract PC-72-740, by which the Peace Corps, Washington, D.C. .
provides $169, 951. 00 for support of Training Peace Corps Trainecs in

2 prugram of Teaching Fnglish as a Foreign Language in Turkcy. The
contract is effective for the period June 1, 1966 through October 31,
196¢, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. Joe W, Nezl,
Director, International Office.

M3




D
-\1

20. Amecndment No. 1 to Contract PC-72-740, by which the Peace
Corps, Washington, D. C., provides government vehicles from the
General Scrvices Administration motor pool in Austin, [or use under
lhe contract. The iraining vl Peacc Corps trainees for a Teaching
Fnglish as a Foreign Language Program in Turkey continues under
the direction of D», Joe W. Neal, Director, Irternational Office.

21, Coutracl PC-72-741, by which the Peace Corps. Washington,
D.C., provides $142, 089,00 for training Peace Corps volunteers in
a public health program in Morocco. The contract is effective for
the pericd May 24, 1966 through Qactober 31, 1966, and the program
will be directed by Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, Interrational Office.

22, Amendment No. 1 to Contract PC.72-741, by which the Peace
Corps, Washington, D. €., provides government vehicles from the
General Services Administration metor pool in Austin, for use under
the contract. The training of Peace Corps voluntecers in a public
health program in Morucco continues under the direction of Dr. Joe W.
Neal, Director, Irternational Office,

23. Contract PC-73-1037, by which the Peace Carps. Washinglon,
D.C., provides $142, 673. 00 for professional support of advising
Peace Corps voluntcers in a program of Teaching English as a
Foreign Language, being conducted in Turkey. The contractis
effective for the period June 1, 1966 through July I, 1968, and the
study will be performed under the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal,
Director, International Oiffice.

24, Contract V3049V .1542, by which the Veterans Administration,
Waco. Texas, provides $18, 601. 74 for support of counscling

scrvices for veterans. The contract is effective [or the period July 1,
1966 through June 30, 1967, and ithe program will he directed by

Dr. Gordon V. Anderson, Professor of Educational Psychology.

25, United States Department of Health, Fducation, and Welfare,
Otftice of Educatior, Washington, D. C., provides an Institutional
Assistance Grant of $25, 600, 00 under Title V, Part C of the Higher
Fducation Act of 1965, The grant is effcctive for the period June 27,
19606 through Junc 27, 1967, aund the program will be coordinated by
Dr. lLorene L, Rogers, Associate Dean of the Graduate Schoal.

26, Grant (INIfH-01-74844), Texas 6-0046, by which the United Statcs
Department of Health, Education, and Weltare, Office of Educalion,
Washington, D. C., awards under Part A, Title V1, Higher Education
Act of 1965, the sum of $50, 000. 00 for the purchase of equipment to
improve undergraduate instruclion in the fields of Biological, Physical,
and Sccial Scilences, Engineering, History, Geography, and Government.

27. Amendment No. | to Contract OE-6-10-108, by wnich the United
Staltes Department of Health, Education, and Wcllare, Office of Education,
Washington, D. C., adds the sum of $770, 400. 00 to the contract funds

for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, This amendment
changes the Lime period of the contract from September 1, 1965 through
June 30, 1970 to Scptember 1, 1965 through June 30, 1967. The
"Research and Development Center for Teacher Education' continues
under the direction of Dr. Robert F. Peck, Profesasnr of Educalional
FPsychology.

M-4



33

28. Supplemental Stipend Certification dated July 14, 1966 to Contract
OE-6.12-031, by which the United States Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., adds
$4, 590. 00 for thirty-four additional dependcnts. The "NDEA Institute
for Advanced Study in Counseling and Guidance" continues under the

direction of Dr. Royal B. Embrec, Jr., Professor of ¥ducational
Psychelogy.

29, Contract OFRC.4.-6-000094.1249, by which the United States
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education,
Washington, D. €., provides up to $51, 750. 00 for support of a program
for the continuation of the Middle East Language and Area Center. The
contract is effective for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967,
and the program will be under the direction of Dr, Rohert Fernea,

Associate Professor of Anthropology and Dr. Richard N. Adams,
Professor of Anthraopology.

30. Contract QEC-4 .6.061183-1216, by which the United States
Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of IEducalion,
Washington. D, C., provides $32, 324. 00 for suppert of a project
entitled "'Developrnent of Guidelines and Resource Materials on Latin
America for Use in Grades I - XII.'"" The contracl is cffective {or the
period June 30, 1966 through June 6, 1967, with costs allowable from
Junc 7, 1966, and the prograrm will be directed by Dr. William B.
Conroy, Assistant Professor of Geography and of Curriculum and
Instruction, and Dr, Clark C. Gill, Professor of Curriculum and
Instruction,

31. Crant OEG 4-6-058360-18Y2, by which the United States Depariment
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides

$8, 828,00 for support of an exploratory study of the effectiveness of

a technique for teaching certain concepts of speech composition, 'the
grant is cffective for the period June 16, 1966 Lthrough July 15, 1967,

aad the program will be performed under the direction of Dr. Theodore
Clevenger, Professor of Speech.

32, Amendment dated June 28, 1966, to Graat RT-12 (C-1), by which
the United Staies Department of Health. Education, and Welfare,
Vocational Rehabilitation Administraticn, extends the period of the
grant through May 31, 1967 and authorizes the use ol $34,175. 00
under Grant RT-12 {C-1) to be carried over from Grant RT-12. The
""Rehabilitation Research and Training Center in Mental Retardation”
continues under the direction of Dr. William G. Wolfe, Prolessor of
Special Education,

33. Grant VRA 305.7.67, by which the United Stales Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Vacational Rehahilitation Administration,
Washington, D, C., provides $25, 775. 00 for support of a Teaching Grant
and Trainecships in Mental Retardation - Scocial Work., Tac grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967,

and the program will be under the direction of Dr. Jack E. Otis,
Professor and Director, Graduate School of Social Work.

34, Crant VRA 446.T7-67, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administration,
Washington, D, C., provides $29, 339. 00 for support of a Training Grant
ard Traineeships in Speech Pathology and Auciology, The grant is
effective for the period Scpleruber 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967,

and the program will be directed by Dr. T.ennart L. Kopra, Professor

of Speech and Fducation.

M-5



38. Grant VRA 515.T-07, by which the United States Department of
Health, Iducation, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administration,
Washington, D.C., provides $70, 189. 00 for support of training in
rehabilitation counseling, The grant is effeclive for the period

September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, and the program will be
directed by Dr. W.G. Wolfe, Professor of Spccial Education,

36, Amecnded Award Notice dated June 27, 1966, by which the

United States Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, reduces Grant AP 00479.-01 from the original award

of $18, 090. 00 by the sum of $3,913.00 {$3,261. 00 for salaries and wages
and $652. 00 for indirect costs). The remaining $14,177. 00 is ellective
for the period February 1, 1966 through January 31, 1967, and the
research continues under the direction of Dr. James R. Brock,
Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering,

37. Grant GM 0659%0.08, by which the United States Department of
Hcalth, Education, and Wcliare, Public Health Service, provides
$52,472. 00 for support of research cntitled ""Biochemistry of X -Keto
Acid Dehydrogenation Complexcs.” The grant is effective for the
period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1970, and the research will be
directed by Dr. Lester Reed, Professor of Chemistry. The $52,472. 00
now appropriated is for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967,

38. Grant GM 11300-04, by which the Unitcd States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$32,280. 00 for support of research entitled "Metabulic Controls in
Algae." The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1966
through August 31, 1968, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. Jack E. Myears, Professor of Botany and Zoology.
The $32, 280. 00 now appropriated is for the period September 1, 1966
through August 31, 1967.

39, Grant GM 12279.03, by which the United States Departmcenl of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides

the surrt of $17, 660, 00 for support of research entitled ""Microbial

D .14 Hydroxybutyric Dehydrogenase.' The grant is elleclive for

the period Septecmber 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, and the rcsearch
will be performed undcr the direction of Dr. Peter Jurtshuk, Jr.,
Assistant Professor of Microbiology.

40. Grant GM 12334.03, by which the United States Department of

Health, Xducation, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice, provides

$34, 742. 00 for support of research entitled "Gene Organization and

Function in Drosophila. " The grant is effective for the period

Septernber 1, 1966 through August 31, 19269, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Burke H. Judd, Associale Professor
of Zoology. The $34, 742, 00 now appropriated is for the period September 1,
1966 through Aupust 31, 1967.

41. Grant GM 12360-03, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service provides
$28,202. 00 for support of research entitled "The Mechanism of
Microsomal Oxygenases,' The grant is cifeclive for the peried
September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Daniel M. Ziegler, Associate
Professor of Chemisiry.

M-6



130

42. Grant GM 12437-03, by which the United States Department of
llcalth, Education, and Wclfare, Public Hcealth Service, provides

$15, 000. 00 for support of rescarch entitled "Phosporous Sulfides

and Related Topics." The grant is cffective for the period September 1,
1966 through August 31, 1967, and the rescarch will be performed under
Lthe direction of Dr. Alan H. Cowley, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

43, Grant GM 12469.03, by which t(he United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$19,940.00 for suppert of research entitled ""I'ransient Thermodynamics
of Tissues.'" The grant is effeclive for the period August 1, 1966
through Jualy 31, 1967, and the research will be performicd under the

direction of Dr. Eugene A. Ripperpger, Professor of Engineering
Mechanics,

44, Gramnt GM 1247(-03, by which the Uniled States Department ol
Flealth, Educalion, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice, provides
$24,095. 00 for support of research entitled “"Electron Spin Resonance
of Transient Species.' The grant is effective for the period October 1,
1966 through Scptember 30, 1968, and the research will be perlormed
under the direction of Dr. William C. Gardiner, Jr., Associate
Professor of Chemistry. The $24, 095. 00 now appropriated 15 for the
period October 1, 1966 through September 30, 1967,

45, Gran® GM 14600-01, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public ldealth Service, provides
$44, 050. 00 for support of research entitled "Cytogenctics and
Evolution of the Tephritidae.' The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1969, and the rescarch will
be performed under the direction of Dr. Guy L. Bush, Assistant
Professor of Zeology., The $44,650. 00 now approprialed is [or Lke
pericd September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967.

46, GrantIID 00725-06, by which the United States Department of
Tlealth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$41,373. 00 for support of rescarch entitled '"Causal Factors in
Amphibian Devel opment. " The grant is effcctive for tnc period
September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1969, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Antone G. Jaccbson, Assoviate
Professor of Zoology., The $21,373. 00 now appropriated is for the
period Septcmber 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967,

47, Grant HD 00726-06, by which the United States Department ot
Iicalth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, providcs
$24,515.00 for support of research entitled ''The Chemodifferentiation
of the Avian Urogenital System.' The grant is effective [or the period
Scptember 1, 1966 through August 31, 1969, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Terrell H. Hamilton, Assistant
Professor of Zoology. The $24, 315. 00 now approprialed is for the
period Seplember 1, 1966 through Augast 31, 1967.

48, Grant HD 01014 -03, by which the United States Department of
Health, Fducaticn, and Wellare Public Health Service, provides

$35, 052. 00 for supporl of research entitled "Investigations of
Chromosomes.'" The grant is effective for the period September 1,

1966 through August 31, 1968, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. John J. Biescle, Professor of Zeology. The $35,052.00
now appropriated is for the period Septermmbar 1, 1066 through August 31,
1967,

M7



131

49. Grant HD 02212-01, by which the United States Departinent of
ITezlth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides

$64, 908. 00 for support of research entitled "Sequential Properties of
Conditioned Responses. ! The grant is effcclive for the period May 1,
1966 through April 30, 1969, and the research will be performed under
the dircction of Dr. John M. Theios, Associate Professor of Psychology.
The $64, 908, 00 now approupriated is for the period May 1, 1966 through
April 30, 1947,

50. Grant 5 K&6.CA.18, 36605, Research Carecr Award, by which the
United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, provides $27, 313. 00 for suppori of rescarch entitled
"Mitosis and Chromosomes in Health and Disease.' The grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 19067,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. John J.
Blesele, Professor of Zoolegy., and Dr. A.R. Schrank, Professor of
Zoology.

51. Grant 5-K3-GM.3086.05, Research Development Award, by which
the United States Department of Health, Fducation, and Welfare, Public
Heaith Servive, provides $26, 233,00 for support of research entitled
""Biochemistry and Physiology of Respiratory Proteins.!" The grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1907,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr., Austen F.

Riggs, 11, Professor of Zoology, and Dr. A, R. Schrank, Profesgsor of
Zoology.

52. Grant 5-K3.GM-4253%3-04, Research Development Award, by which

the Umited States Department of Health, Educatlion, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, provides $22,453. 00 for support of research entitled
'"Histone Metabelism and its Relation to the Problem of Gene Differcntiation
and Somatic Heredity.' The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1966 through August 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under
the dircction of Dr. David P. 1Bloch, Assouciate Professor ol Botany,

and PDr. W. G. Whaley, Professor of Botany.

53. Grant 5-K6-GM-18, 373-05, Research Carecr Award, by which the
United States Dcepartment of Health, Education, and Wclfare, Public
Health Service, provides $27, 313. 00 for support of research cntitled
"Physiology and Biochemisiry of Algae.” The grant is cflective for the
period Seprtember 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, and the research
will be performed under the dircction of Dr, Jack E. Myers, Profegsor
of Botany and Zoolopy, and Dr. A.R. Schrank, Preofessor of Zoolagy.

54, Grant 5. K3.GM-18, 381.05, Research Development Award, by
which the United States Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Scrvice, provides 526,233, 00 for support of rescarch
entitled "Genctic and Chemical Studies of Protein Varmations.'' The
grant is effective for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31,
1967, and the research will be performed under the direction uf Dr,
Harry Eldon Sutton, Professcor of Zoology and Education, and Dr. A.R.
Schrank, Professor of Zoology.

55, Grant 5.K6.GM -18, 383-.05, Research Career Award, by which the
United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Scrvice, provides $27, 313,00 for support of research entitled
"Genetic Control of Organization.” The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, and the research will be
performed under the dircclion of Dr. Robert P, Wagner, Professor of
Zoolopgy, and Dr, A.R. Schrank, Professor of Zoology.

M.8



56. Grant 5-K3-GM.22, 684-03, Research Development Award, by

which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Wcllare,
Public liealth Service, provides $16, 513, 00 for support of research entitled
"Biochemical and Developmental Studies Cancerning Pteridine Metabolism. "
The grant is cilective for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31,
1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Jeanne
M. Lagowski, Research Scientist, Genetics Foundation, and Dr, Wilscen S.
Stone, Professor of Zoolopy.

57, Grant 5-K3.GM-25, 388-02, Research Development Award, by
which the United States Deparliment of Health, Education, and Wellare,
Public Health Service, provides $15, 001. 00 for support of research
entitled ""Studies on Chromosomal Mechanisms.'" The grant is effcctive
for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Marjorie P.
Maguire, Research Scientist, Genetics Foundalion, and Dr, Wilson S,
Stone, Professor of Zoolugy.

58. Grant 5-K3.GM .25, 390-02, Research Development Award, by
which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $20, 077. 00 for support of research
entitled “'Studies on the Mechanism of Mammalian Oxygenases. " The
grant is effeclive for the peried September 1, 1966 throuygh August 31,
1967, and the research will he performed under thc direction of Dxr.
Daniel M, Zicgler, Associate Professor of Chemistry, and Dr. William
Shive, Professar of Chemistry,

59. Grant LM 00064-~01, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfarc, Public Health Service, provides

$18, 738. 00 for support of research entitled ""Studies in 19th Century
French Pharmacy.” The grant is ellective for the period June 1, 1966
through May 31, 1969, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr., Alex Berman, Associate Professor of Pharmaruy.,

The $18. 738. 00 now appropriated is [or the period June 1, 1966 through
Mavy 31, 1967.

(0. Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to Contract PH43.64.557, by which
the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
[lealth Service, Bethesda, Maryland, amends the Cost Determination
paragraph of the Compensation article of this contract with retroaciive
effect irom September 1, 1965. The research on the effects of plastic
devices on biological products continues under the direction of Dr, John
Autian, Professor of Pharmacy.

&1, Grant PHT 4-2C, by which the Uniled States Depariment of llealth,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25, 121. 00

for support of a Graduate Training Program in FEnvironmental Health
Engineering - Air Resources and Community Ilealth, The grant is
effective for the pcried September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1969,

and the program will be performed under the direction of Dr, Farnest I
Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering. The $25, 121. 00 now appropriated
is for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967,

62, Revised Award, Training Grant 5 T1 DE 120-04, by which the
United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Hecalth Service, redistributes the money allowed for travel under the
grant, The training program in “"X-ray Crystallography' coatinues
under the direction of Dr. Hugo Steinfink, Professor of Chemical
Engineering,

M-9



193

63. Training Grant 5 TO1 GM 00600-07, by which the United States
Department of Health, Educalion, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice,
provides $56, 300. 00 for support of Graduate Training in Microbiology.
The grant is cffective for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1970,
and the program will be dirccted by Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of
Microbiology., The $56, 300. 00 now appropriated is for the period July I,
1966 through June 30, 1967,

04. Grant 5 T01 GM 00789.05, by wkich the United States Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$62,839. G0 for support of a Training Program in Cellular Biology. The
grant is effective for the period July 1, 19¢6 throuph June 30, 19t7, and
the program will be directed by Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor of
Dotany,

65. Training Grant 5 TO0l GM 01292-03, by which the United States
Departiment of Health, Edocation, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice,
provides $35, 000, 00 for support of 2 Training Program in Biochemistry.
The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1969,
and the program will be directed by Dr. Royston M, Roherts, Professor
of Chemistry. The $35, 000. 00 now appropriated is for the period

July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967.

66. Amendment No. 1 to National Science Foundation Grant G-16936,

by which the National Foundation, Washington, 1. C., authorizes the

usec of income funds [rom the rental and sale of the [ilms produced in
conrection with this grant. The "Course Content Improvement Project

in the Field of Archeclogy' was directed by Dr. E. Moll Davis, Department
of Arthropology.

t7. Grant GB-8311, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $30, 800. 00 for support of research

entitled "Cellular Ultrastructure Changes in Development." The grant

is clfective for the period July 1, 1966 through Junc 30, 1967, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr, W, Gordon Whaley,
Professor of Botany,

68, Grant GN-558, by which the National Science Foundatior,
Washington, D. C., provides $115,420,00 for support of "Researck on
Syntactic and Semantic Analysis for Mechanical Translation.'" The
grant is eflective for the period Apral 1, 1966 through March 31, 1967
and the research will be directed by Dr, W. P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith
Proufessor of Germanic Languapes and Linguistics.

69, Department of Defense Security Aprcement, dated June 30, 1966,
by which the University accepls responsibility for proper handling of
classified mater:al furnished in connection with Department of Defense
contracts conducted by the University. This agrcement is effective so
long as the University is in possession of classified matter connectcd
with any Department of Defense contracts.

/0. Appendage dated cune 30, 1960, to the Security Agreement between
the Urniversity and the Department of Defense, which changes the name
of the Office of Government Sponsored Research on the approved list of
cleared facilities al the Main University, to the Office of Sporsored
Projects.

M-10



104

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON.FEDERAL SPONSORS:

1. Amendment No, 11 to Subcontract No, 181471, by which the Apphied
Physics Liaboratory, The Johns Hopkins Uriversity, Silver Spring,
Maryland, incrcases the cost of TaskG by $9, 000. 00 to 2 new total of
$97,800.00; and establighes Task I at a cost of $109, 230. 00 for the
period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967. The rescarch continues in
the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinnecy, Jr.

2. WMemorandum of Agreement datcd May 18, 1966, by which the
Institute of International Education provides $30, 950. 00 for support of
a four-week orientation program to provide 50 foreign students with
intensive English language Lraining. The agreement is effective for the
period May 18, 1966 through October 14, 1966, and the program will be
undcr the direction of Dr, Joe W, Neal, Director, International Office.

3. Amendment No. 9 to Contract 13-0787, by which the Sandia Corporation,
Albuguerque, New Mexico, agrees to furnish certain cquipment on a no.
charge basis for use in performance of work undcer this contract. The
studies of cadmium sulfide related to dynamic shock pressures continues
under the dirvection of Dr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering
Mechanics,

4. Contract 40-3301, by which the Sandia Corporation, Albuquerquec,

New Mcxico, provides $5, 855. 00 for support of research entitled

"A Study of Iixed Asset Control in Rescarch and Development Activities. "
The contract is effective for the period June 1, 1966 to May 31, 1967,

and the rcsearch will be performed under the direction of Dr. C.T.
Zlatkovich, Professor of Accounting,

5. Amecndment No. 1 to Contract 40-3301, by which the Sandia
Corporation, Albuguerque, New Mexico, provides an additional

$202. 00 for support of research entitled "A Study of Fixed Assct
Control in Research and Development Activities, ' under the direction
of Dr. C.T. Zlatkovich, Professor of Accounting.

6. Memorandum of Agrcement dated July 28, 1966, by which the Tcxas
Atormic Encrgy Research Foundation, Fort Worth, Texas, provides
$700, 000, 00 for support of fusion research. The Memorandum of
Agrcement is effective for the period May 1, 1967 through April 30,
1969, and the program will be conducted in the Department of Eleclrical
Engineering under the direction of Dr. Arwin A. Dougal, Professor of
Ilectrical Engineering, and in the Department of Physics under the
direction of Dr. Williarm E. Drummond, Professor of Physics.

7. Memorandum of Agreement dated August 18, 1966, by which the
Biological Sciences Curriculum Study, The University of Colorado,
Boulder, Colorado, provides the sum of $9, 157. 51 for the continuation

of the current program of the Committee on Innovation in L.aboratory
Instruction for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967.

The program will be under the direction of Dr. Addison E. Lec, Professor
of Science Education and Biology, Department of Curricualum and
ITnstruction.

8. Agrcement between the World Health Organization, Geneve,
Switzerland, and The University of Ll'exas, by which the WIHO provides
$2,500. 00 to establish an Internationa) Refercence Cenfre for Human
Plasma Protein Variants in the Department of Zoology. The program
will be directed by Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology.

M-11



145

9. Contract dated July 29, 1966, by which the Texas State Department

of Public Welfare, Travis County Child Welfare Unit, Office of Ecoromir
Opportunity Subcontract provides $2, 594. 58 for the purpese of providing
speech and heariny screening tests in the day care centers of Austin, The
contract is effective for ithe period August 1, 1966 throupgh Tuly 31, 1967,
and the screening tests will be under the direction of Dr, L. L. Kopra,

Professor of Speech and Education. . _ _

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executied at
Main University by the official indicated. 1 recommend approval and
ratification of signatures:

I. Basic Agreement No. DABD11-67-01040 with the Department of the

Army, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University
will provide training for military personnel of the Department of the Army,

Fort Sam Houston, Texas, during the period September 1966 to September 1967,

2. Basic Agreement No. DABD11-67-01065 with the Department of the Army,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University will
provide training for military personnel of the Department of the Army,. Fort
Sam Houston, Texas, during the perlod September 1966 to September 1967.
Under this contract the student pays a portion of his expenses.

3. Contrazt N600{22) 66177 with the Department of the Navy, signed by
Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University will provide
educalional instruction and other required services to carry out the
regulations for the administration and training of Naval Reserve
Qtficer 8 Traiaing Corps for the peariod July 1, 1966 until June 30, 1967. 1he
total estimated cost is $40¢, 000.

_‘I'-«A.D‘

SALE OF UNIVERSITY PROPERTY TC A STAFF MEMBER: The Defense Research

Laboratory put vp for sale a 1960 Chevrolet Station Wagon. [In bids received
by the Purchasing Office on August 11, the high was $488, submitted by

M. ]J. E. Weiler. Research Engineer Associate V, Defense Research
Laboratory. In accordance with Part Two, Chapter TIl, Sextion 6 of the
Regents' Rules and Regulations, I recommend that the Board of Regents
authorize this sale of University-owned equipment to the University employes.

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: [ recommend that the persons listed below be permitrad
to undertake the ocutside duties specified for each, the work to he arranged

so as not to interfere with University agssignments and otherwise to conform to
Chapter II1, Sention 13, of Part One of the Rules and Regulations of the

Board of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Miss Jessie Helen Haag, Associate Professor of Physical and Health
Education, tc enter into a personal services contract with the Office of
Eduration and Information, Food and Drug Administration., Department of
Health. Education, and Welfare, to prepare resource guides in health education.

M- 12



1906
1o

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: I recommend approval of the
use of the following faculty-authored books as textbooks for 1966-67:

1. Extending Mathematics Understanding by R. C. Osborn, Associate
Professor of Mathematics and Education, DeVault, Bovd, and Houston,
published by Charles E. Merrill Bocoks, Inc., which sells for $6.75
with approximately 6% of the list price as royalty to faculty member.

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL FUNDS: Expenses for the following
trips have been paid from funds not specifically marked for travel:

1. Mr. Hugo Leipziger-Pearce, Professor of Architecture,

July 1l -~ 13 and July 26-27, 1966, to Arlington State College and Fort
Worth as representative of the University of Texas Main University
in assisting in setting up the "Urban Affairs Conference," expenses
to be paid frecm Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses.

2. Mr. Roger David Abrahams, Assistant Professor of English,
September 1 - 14, 1966, to Mar Del Plata, Argentia, to present a paper
at the Congress of Americanists, transportation only to be paid from
University Research Institute funds.

3. Mr. George Arnakis, Professor of History, August 26 ~ September 12, 1966,
to Sofia, Bulgaria, and Oxford, England, to attend and read a paper at the
Conference of Balkan and Southeast European Studies in Sofia, and to

attend and read a paper at the Congress of Byzantine Studies at Oxford,
transportation expenses to be paid from University Research Institute funds.

M-13



107

A\ AW Y

GIFTS AND GRANTS 7O THE MAIN UNIVERSITY

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD
BE SENT THE DONOR BY THE SECRETARY. 1IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE
THE RECIPIENT 15 DESIGNATED 8Y THE DONOR, IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT
THE DONOR IS A CHARITABLE OR PUBLIC INSTITUTION AND THAT THE DONAYION
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES. AN ASTERISK INDICATES A NON-
CASH GIFT. THE AMOUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXIMATE OR BOOK
VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSOLD SYOCK. GIFTS FOR ENDOWMENT PURPOSES ARE
INDICATED 8Y AN —E-~ FOLLOWING THE DOLLAR AMOUNT.

DONOR DESIGNAYION PURPOSE AMODUNTY

1 ABRAHAM STUDENT AID FDN LAW FACULTY IMPROVE $ 1,000.00
500 HOUSTOMN 1S7

1’8 FEDERAL BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

2 CHARLES ADLETA BUSINESS ADMIN GENERAL
. . 914 CEDAR SPR
DALLAS TEXAS

-

1,000400

3 AIR FORCE CENTRAL MAIN UNIVERSITY  STUDENT AID $ 500.00
s WELFARE

DIR OF PLANNING

WASHINGTON O €

4 ALAMD HEIGHTS SR PTA MAIN UNIVERSIYY STUDENT AID $ 600.00
G A MUSSELMAN

ALAMD NATL BRLDG

SAN ANTOGNIO TEX

V168

5 FRL ALLISON JR FINE ARTS STUDENT AID 5 100,00
$ O BCX 1807
TWAUSTIN TEXAS

& HOWARD A ALVES COLLEGE OF ENGR  GENERAL : s 100.00
vl 'Pe16 CLEVELAND
EVANSTON 1LL

7 AMER ASSN OF OILWELL DIV OF EXYTENSION GENERAL $  1,000.00
.. DRILLING CONTR
%M1 N ERVAY BLDG
DALLAS TEXAS

8 AMER PSYCHDLDGICAL ASSN PSYCHOLOGY GENERAL $ 355.00
w1200 17TH ST Nu
WASHINGYON D C

9 ASSN TEXAS FIRE BUSINESS ADMIN  GENERAL $  3,000.00
{1 & CASUALTY €O

P O BOX 1771

DALLAS TEXAS

10 AUSTIN REAL ESTAYE 8D MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID 3 1,250.00
415 EAST 157TH
T 1 'RUSTIN TEXAS

11 BALL HIGH SCHOOL MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID $ 125.00
GALY IND SCH DIS

T1®m4115 AVE O
GALVESTON TEXAS

12 MR & MRS L T BARROW GEOLOGY GENERAL $ 1,000.00 ¢
. w3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSYON TEXAS

M- 14



13

14

15

16

17

18

1%

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2T

DONOR

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

BISHOP LIONS CLUB
P O BOX 847
B135HOP TEXAS

MRS DORA D BONHAM
214 EAST HARRIS
SAN ANGELQ TEXAS

DWIGHT D BOOK ESTATE
P O BOX 1228
SAN ANTONID TEXAS

BORDEN CD FND INC
350 MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

G W
c/0
215
SAN

BRACKENRIDGE FDN
G DENMAN JR
COMMERLE ST
ANTONIO TEX

C W
oF 41}
215
SAN

BRACKENRIDGE FDN
G M DENMAN

W COMMERCE ST
ANTONIO TEX

G W
c/0
215
SAN

BRACKENRIDGE FODN
G M DENMAN

W COMMERCE ST
ANTONIO TEX

WILLIAM J BROWN INC
6911 FOREST PARK
DALLAS 35 TEXAS

AMON 6 CARTER FOUNDN
P 0O BOX 1036
FORT WORTH TEXAS

JACK & CAULEY JR
P T STANVAC IND
KDTAK POS 2154

DJAKARTA ENDONES

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK FD
1 CHASE

MANHATTAN PLAZA

NEW YCRX N Y

DR C C COLVERY
SUTTON HALL 217
UNIV OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

CONTINENTAL 0OIL CO
P O BOX 2197
HOUSTON TEXAS

£ W COOK
TWO LARCH LANE
LARCHMONT N Y

DESIGNATION

GEOLOGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LIBRARY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOURNAL ISM

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOURNALISH

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE CF ENGR

EDUCATIDN

GEQLOGY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

M-15

PURPOSE

PUBLICATIONS

STUBENT AID

PUBLICATIONS

ALD

STUDENT

STUDENT

AlD

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT

AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

GEMERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

GEMERAL

GENERAL

o

108

AMOUNT

1,075.00

200,00

3,000.00 E

2,+5060,00

1.,500.00

3,500.00

27000.00

]. 9500 -00

1,000.00 E

5,000.00

200.00

504 .88

100.00

500.00

504.88 L *




28

29

30

31

3z

33

34

a5

36

ar

38

39

40

41

42

43

DONOR

CORPUS CHRISTIL PRESS

cLus
P O BGX 1143
€ CHRISTI TEXAS

M N DANNENBAUM
MN DANNENBAUM CO
P O BCX 141388
HOUSTON TEXAS

DIAMONG ALKALI CO
UNION COMMERCE
CLEVELAND OH1O

4 CHRYS DOUGHERTY
P D BOX 98
AUSTIN TEXAS

pDOW CHEMICAL CO
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPORT TEXAS

DOW CHEMICAL CO
TEXAS DIVISION
FREECPORY TEXAS

DOW CHEMICAL CO
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPORT TEXAS

ETHYL CORP
RESEARCH AND DEV
1600 W 8 MILE RD
FERNDALE MICH

ETHYL CORP
RESEARCH AND DEV
1600 w 8 MILE RD
FERNDALE MICH

FAITH FOUNDAYION
P O BGX 1656
KOUSTON TEXAS

W A FIVIRUGH
P 0 BOX 5238
DALLAS TEXAS

J F FLACK
P O BOX 3247
HOUSTON TEXAS

GENERAL FOODS FUND INC

250 PARK AYE
NEW YORX N Y

MURRAY F GILL
2 ST JAMES PL
EASTBORDUGH
WICHITA KANSAS

ADRIAN GOULDSTONE
35 LEE 57
MILL VALLEY CALIF

GULF GOIL CORP FDN
P O 80X 1166
PITYSBURGH PA

DESIGNATION

JOURNALISM

COLLEGE OF ENGR

EOUCATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

CHEMICAL ENGR

CHEMISTRY

CHEM]ILCAL ENGR

CHEMI CAL ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MECHANICAL ENGR

M-16

PURPOSE

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL
GENERAL
STUBENT
STUDENT
GENERAL

STUDENY

GENERAL

AID

AlD

AID

AfD

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

109

AMOUNT

400.00

250.00

100.00

100.00

1,500.00

2+500,00

1,000.00

2. F50.00

700.00

374500.00

100.00

100.00

504.88

100.00

200.00

29710.00



a4

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

DONDR

GULF QOIL CORP FDN
P O BOX 1166
PITTSBURGH PA

GULF STATE ADVERTISING
AGENCY

2714 Sw FREEWAY
HDUSTON TEXAS

H B8 HARKINS
P 0 BOX 1490
ALICE TEXAS

YAUGHN R HEADY
2828 N HASKELL
DALLAS TEXAS

WILLTIAM R HEARST FND
#1018 HEARST BLD

3RD & MARKEY STS

S FRANCISLCO CAL

WILLIAM R HEARSY FND
#1018 HEARST BLD

3RD & MARKET STS

S FRANCISCO CAL

MR & MRS HAL H HILLMAN
HILLMAN DIST €O

P 0O BDX 3266

HOUSTON TEXAS

ALLEN O HINKLE
6146 LONGMONT DR
HOUSTION TEXAS

JOHN 8 HOLMES
3230 DEL MONTE
HOUSTON TEXAS

MRS MARY E HOMEYER
3209 BRIDLE PATH
AUSTIN TEXAS

JAMES S & DULSE LUX
HUDMNALL

PEOPLES NATL BK

TYLER TEXAS

HUMBLE OILE&REFINING CQ
P 0O BOX 2180
HOUSTON TEXAS

INTERNATIONAL ASSN OF

INSUR COUNSEL
500 MUTUAL BLDG
RICHMCND YA

JOSKES DF HOUSTON
C/0 0 € BRINKMAN
P D BGX 26735
HOUSTON TEXAS

HARRIS & ELIZIA KEMPNER
FUND

IMPERIAL SUGAR (O
SUGARLAND TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MECHANICAL ENGR

JOURNAL 15M

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOURNALISHM

JOURNALISHM

BUS INESS ADMIN

ACCOUNTING

BUSINESS ADMIN

UT PRESS

LCOLLEGE QOF ENGR

GEOLOGY

LAW

MAIN UNIVERSITY

HAIN UNIVERSITY

M-17

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

AMOUNT

1,000.00

200,00

10C.00

250.00 F

225.00

125.00

100.00

100.00 K

100.00

200.00

1+000.00

400.00

500.00

500.00

300.00



59

&0

&1

62

63

b4

65

b6

&7

&8

&9

70

T1

T2

73

DONOR

DAN M KRALSSE
P O BOX 9365
FORT WORTH TEXAS

MRS AMY FREEMAN LEE
127 CANTERBURY
HILL

SAN ANTONID TEX

LTIONS CLUB OF AUSTIN
C/0 MRS £EVA ROBD

$ F AUSTIN HOTEL
AUSTIN TEXAS

JOHN L LDFTIS IR
1191 9BROKENBOUGH
HOUSTON TEXAS

LUFKIN FOUNDRY &
MACHINE CO

P O BCX B4

LtUFKIN TEXAS

LUFKIN FOUNDRY &
MACHINE CO

P 0O BUOX 849

LUFKIN TEXAS

DR KENMNETH £ MCINTYRE
SUTTON HALL 325

UNIV OF TEXAS

AUSTIN TEXAS

ROBERT £ £ EVELYN MCKEE

C/0 J S MCKEE
P O DRAMER 562
EL PASD TEXAS

MERCK (O FDN
RAHWAY N 4

MIDLAND MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL

2200 W ILLINOIS
MIDLAND TEXAS

MOBIL OIL CO
P O BOX 200
DALLAS TEXAS

MOBIL ©IL CD
P 0 BCX 900
DALLAS TEXAS

MOBIL OIL CORP
P O BGX 900
DALLAS TEXAS

MOBIL OiL CORP
P O BCOX 900
DALLAS TEXAS

MONSANTO €D
C/70 H F MURRAY
1300 MAIN ST
HOUSTOMN TEXAS

DESIGNATICN

BUSINESS ADMIN

FINE ARTS

MAIN UNTVERSITY

GECLOGY

MAIN URNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EQUCATION

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PHARMACY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ELECTRICAL ENGR

ELECTRICAL ENGR

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

GEDLOGY

M- 18

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENTY

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

AlID

AlD

ALD

AID

AlID

AlD

AlID

AID

AID

ALD

AMOUNTY

200.00

200.00

200.00

100.00

500.00

500.00

100.00

200.00

100.00

1’000.00

1,000.00

3:600.00

3,500.00

1,167.00

1+500.00



14

75

16

7

18

19

80

B}

82

a3

84

85

86

87

88

DONOR

WALTER L MOORE
4508 CRESTWAY DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

WALTER L MOORE
4508 CRESTRAY DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

EDWARD W MDRAN
2007 IRVING PL
WICHITA FALLS TEX

NATL MARITIME UNIODN OF
AMER

36 TTH AVE

NEW YORK N Y

NORTH AMER BENEFIT ASSN
PDORY HURON MICH

PAN AMERICAN PETR FODN
INC

P O BOX 1410

FORY WORTH TEXAS

PAN AMERICAN PEYR FDN
INC

P G BCX 1410

FORT WORTH TEXAS

PAN AMERJICAM PETR FDN
INC

P 0O BOX 1410

FORT WORTH TEXAS

DR C P PATTERSON
2503 WODLDRIDGE
AUSTIN FEXAS

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO
BARTLESVILLE OKLA

PHILLIPS FOUNDATION
C/0 RUTH FOIL

P O BOX 1783
SHREVEPORY LA

PETE J REMPE
408 STEWART AVE
GARDEN CITY N Y

ROTARY CLUB OF HOUSTON
HEEIGHTS

P 0O BOX 7941]

HOUSTON TEXAS

ROWAN DRILLING CO INC
P O DRAWER 12247
FORY WORTH TEXAS

SEARS~ROEBUCK FDN
3333 W ARLINGTON
CHICAGO TLL

DESIGNATION

COLLEGE OF ENGR

CIVIL ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

GEOLCGY

GEOLOGY

CEOLOGY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

PETROLEUM ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE CF ENGR

MAIN UNTVERSITY

MAIN UNLIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-19

PURPLISE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENTY

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENY

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENY

STUDENT

AID

ALD

A1D

AID

AID

AID

A1TD

AID

ALD

alp

112

AMOUNT

185.20L

185.20

100.00

1:539.00

250.00

19753-28

3.790.28

I'GO—OOGO

2+712.,50

500.00

326.00

100.G0

200.00

500.00

300.00



g9

30

21

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

DONDR

MRS GURDON E SELIG
5929 GREEN TREE
HOUSTON, TEXAS

80 L SIMS
PAINT ROCK TEXAS

SOUTHERN REGIONAL
EDUCATION BOARD

130 &67H ST N W
ATLANTA GA 30313

SOUTHERN UNTON GAS
C70 D J CROWLEY

P O BCX 1154
AUSTIN TEXAS

SW TEXAS ETV COUNCIL
1300 SAN PEDRO
SAN ANTONID TEXAS

STANDARD OIL FDN INC
910 50 MICHIGAN
CHICAGDO Tit

STANLEY DRUG CO INC
311F CANTON SY
DALTAS TEXAS

SUN OIL CO
PRODUCTION DEPT
P 0 BDX 2880
DALLAS TEXAS

SUN Q1L €0
HENRY L ENGLAND
P 0O BCX 2880
DALLAS TEXAS

SUN OIL €O

H C ENGLAND JR
P O BOX 2880
DALLAS TEXAS

SUN OIL CO

H C ENGLAND JR
P O 80X 2880
DALLAS TEXAS

TENNECO OIL CO
P 0 BOX 2511
TENNESSEE BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

TENNECO OIL CO
P 0 BOX 2511
HOUSTON TEXAS

TENNECD DIt CO
P O BOX 2511
HOUSTON TEXAS

TEXAS METAL FABRICATYING

CO INC
P O BOX 7567
HOUSTON TEXAS

DESIGNATION

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

COLLEGE OF ENGR

JOURNALI SM

BAIN UNIVERSITY

RADIOFTV

GEOLOGY

PHARMACY

CECLCGY

BUSINESS ADMIN

CHEMICAL ENGR

MECHANICAL ENGR

PETRODLEUM ENGR

CHEMICAL ENGR

CHEMICAL ENGR

MECHANICAL ENGR

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUBENT

AID

AID

AID

AID

AlD

AlID

AID

AlD

AlC

113

AMOUNY

100.00

100.D0

1‘]000-00

500.00

5:000.00

100.00

250.00

1+600.00

750.00

800.00

B00.00

1,000.00

200,00

800.00

500,00



114

DONOR DESIGNATION PURPOSE AMOUNT

104 TRACDR INLC MECHANICAL ENGR STUDENT AlD $ 2¢250.00
6500 TRACOR LANE
AUSTIN TEXAS

. 105 TRACDOR INC MECHANICAL ENGR GENERAL $ 24250.00
6500 TRACOR LANE
AUSTIN TEXAS

106 UNITED CARBON (O CHEMICAL ENGR STUDENT AID $ 200.00
R A PITCHFORD
P O BOX 1503
HDUSTON TEXAS

107 UNION CARSIDE CORP CHEMISTRY STUDENT AID $ 2+y100.00
DLEFINS DIV
P O BOX 8361
S CHARLESTON W v

108 UNION CARBIDE CORP CHEMISTRY GENERAL $ 1;2006.00
OLEFINS DIV
P O BUX B361
S CHARLESTON W V

109 UNIVERSETY COLLOQUY ON MAEIN UNIVERSITY GENERAL $ 250.00
PuUBLIC ISSUES

B EOB 725

UNIV OF TEXAS

110 UNTON OIL CO OF CALIF PETROLEUM ENGR STUDENT AID $ 23500.00
FOUNDAT 1ON
461 S BOYLSTON ST
LOS ANGELES CAL

111 UNION-TRIBUNE JOURNAL TSM STUDENT AlD $ 500.00
PUBLISHING CO
¢ G BOX 191
SAN DIEGO CALIF

112 YNIVERSITY OF MIAMI FAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID $ 200.00
OFFICE OF
FINANCTAL AID
CORAL GABLES FLA

113 MR & MRS DICK VAUGHAN JOURNALISH STUDENT AID $ 150.G0
ROUTE 1 BQX 164
LEANDER TEXAS

114 CARL F K VON BLUCHER COLLEGE UF ENGR GENERAL $ 10G6.00
103 ® 32N0 SY
AUSTIN TEXAS T -

115 WESTERN PUBLICATIONS UT PRESS GENERAL $ 100.00
JOE A SMALL
P 0O BOX 5008
AUSTIN TEXAS

116 MR & MRS C 8 WILLIAMS ROMANCE LANGUAGE MEMODRIAL FUND % 1,G00.00
4710 ALTA DRIVE
FORT WORTH TEXAS

" 117 C J WRIGHTSMAN MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID $ 126.00
CHARITABLE FND

P D BGX 998

FORT WORTH TEXAS

118 HUNTER YARBOROUGH JR GEDLOGY STUDENT AlD 5 100.00 E
: 606 PINEHAVEN
HOUSTON TEXAS

M -21



1
LS.
REVISION IN LABORATORY rFEE SCHEDULE DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1962:
I concur in Business Manager Colvin's recommendation that the
following additions, deletions, and changes in the Revised Laboratory
Fee Schedule dated September |, 1962, be made;

From To
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Botany
310K . $6.00 0
L10K 0 $6.00
328 0 $6.00
362K {(new) $6.00
L63K {new) $6.00
LG3L (newg $6.00
380M.1 (new $6.00
2 (new) $6.00
.3 (new) $6.00
.5 (new) $6.00
.6 {new) $6.00
st (new) $6.00
.72 (new) $6.,00
.73 : (new) $6.00
392L 36.00 0
Chemistry
204 (new) $8.00
Geclogy
388 0 $8.00
Home Economics
302K $i,00 $2.00
31hK $k.00 $2.00
332 $4.00 0
368K $2.00 $4.00

M=21a

-
il



Microbiology
383

Physical Scilence
0108
601Qb

Physics
382K

Psychology
346
371K
372K
33LK
3G, 2
364.G

Zoology
302L.3

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Statistics
332
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Educational Psychology
R

Physical Education
319.1

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Aerospace Engineering
697K
Architectural Engineering
3h5Q
Chemical Engineering
k53
379.21

Civil Engineering
368K

Mechanical Engineering
311

M-21b

From

$3.00

(new)
(new)

$2.00

(new)
(new)
$2.00
$2.00

$k.00

(new)

{new)

(new)
$2.00

116
To

&g
88

- B
NJ;\)I‘\J
288

$2.00

$2.00

For 297K, 397K, $2.00;
for 697K, $4.00

$4.00

$4.00
0

$2,00

$3.00



COLLECE OF FINE ARTS

Art
335K
3350
355
372K
372L
37LK
374L

Music
h9a
890

Double Bass
L8o

Harpsicord
Lol
Lio
420

L6o

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Pharmacy
329K
367

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journslism
320R

INSTITUTE OF MARINE SCIENCE

Marine Science
382.5.3

F

.7

M-21c

From

$2.00
$2.,00
{new)
$2.00
$2.00
(new)

(new)

(new)

{new)
{new)
{new)
(new)

{new)

(new)

$8.00

{new)

(new)
(new)
(new)

117
To

$8.00

$8.00

$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $11.25

$8.00

$8.00

$2.00; Supplementary
Fee, $11.25

$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $11.29

$2.00; Supplementary
Tec, $35.00
$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $35.00

$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $35.00

$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $35.00
$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $35.00
$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $35.00
$2.00; Supplementary
fee, $35.00

$5.00

$2.00

$4,00
$4.00
$4.00



118

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 BUDGET

The term "rate' for acadewic pergonmel is the full-Lime nipe-month base rate; for
classificd personnel it i3 the [ull-timz twelve-month rate, the appeintee receiving
a proporiianate amuunt dependipg wpon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
ethavwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary

Period of y No.,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
QFFTCE OF THE AUDITOR
Appointment
Systems Analyst and Programmer 11
1. Charles S, Alderson 8/8 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,160
(RBC# 3088)
Transfer of Funds
2, Amount of Transfer: $3,4Q0
To: Office of the Auditor - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Trans{er to proavide funds for expenses incurred by the use of a

Zerox machine (%7,700) and for an additional purchase of three

adding machines (5720} neccssitated by the transfer of the asccounting
section of OSP to this office, Neither of these expenses wos antitipated
at the time the original 19685-66 Budget was submitted,

(RBEC# 3139)

OFFICE OF THE RECILSTRAR

Transfer Between Disgimilar Appropriations
3. Amount of Transfer: $1,000
Ta: Office ot the Registrar - Maintemance and Operation
From: Office of the Registrar - Wages

Additional funds are needecd for postage cxpenses incurred in mailing
student identification cards with other registration wsierials,
{RBC# 3120)

Transfer of Funds
4, Amount of Transfer: §2,501
To + Alumni Records
From: Unallocated Maintenance znd Uperation

Transfer an amount cqual to the final billing for (iscal 1964«63 that
was charged to fuuds budgeted for the 1965-66 fiscal year. This in
transit item charged to 1965-6€ caused an overdraft which this transfer
eliminates.

{RBC# 3140)

TESTING AND COUNSELINC CENTER

Change of Status
Psycholagist (Faculty)
5. Ralph E. VanAtta

To 7/1 - 8/21 LWOP 12 11,333
8/22 - 8731 160 12 11,333
From: 7/1 - 8/31 LWOP 12 11,333

(RBC# 3116)

M-22



119

Period of A Academic Summor

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

Stipend

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
{continued)

Management

Change of Status
Associate Professor
L3 Charles R. Klasson

To: 6/7 - 8/6 75 $11, 500
From: 6/7 - 7/16 100 11,500

(RBC# 2671)

Trensfer of Funds
14, Amount of Transfer: 8750
To: Management - Ieaching Associates
From: Office of the Dean - Spocial Teaching Assistants and
Agsistants TFund

Increased enrollment has requlred the addition of a number of
sections and the employment of a teaching associate,
(RBC# 3007)

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
15, Amount of Transfer: 4500
To: OQffice of the Dean - 3pecial Teaching Assistants and
Assistants Fund
From: General Business - Academic Salaries

To support the salary of a Teaching Assistant for the First
lerm, Summer Session, 1966,
(RBu# 2436, 27103

SCHO0L OF COMMUNICATION

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriatiouns
{6, Awount of Transfer: 5300
‘1lo: Departmental Visiting Lecturers
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

To establish an account from which professional newsmen as
as visiting lecturers diuring the Second Term, Summer Session
may be paid,
(RECH 3098

COLTEGE QF LDUCATION

Fducational Paychalogy

— 2.

Appointment
Acsistant Professor

17, Elmer E. Jeonings 7/18 - 8/27 106 10, 000

(RBCH# 2975)

Instructor

L8, William U. Gay 7/18 - 8/27 100 7,500

(RBCH# 2997)

Me23

$ 1,916
1,916

0,667

1,250



1720

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
ITtem, Departmept, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

INTERNATIONAL QFFICE

Transfer of Funds
6, Amount of Transfer: §2,230
To: International Office- Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and COperation

To trapnsfer a sum equal to the amount paid in for use of the Xerox
copies by the various Peace Corps Programs, UAR and other special

programs which were credited to General Budget Incume but sre now
needed by the department for meintenance and operation during the

remainder of the fiscal year,

(wsCHF 3074)

Appointment
Social Science Research Assoclate V
1. William ¥, Doan 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 5 8,520

(RBC# 7937)

INSTITUTIONAL STUDIES OFFICE

Resignation
Nirector
8. Elmer E, Jeunings 6/1 ~ 8/31 100 g 10,000
Date of Resignation 7/17/66

(RBC# 2963)

UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Resignation
Executive Assistant
9, Richard N, Elliott 9/1 « 3/31 100 12 7,440
Date of Regignation 7/31/66

{RBC# 3057)

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
10, Amount of Transfer: §362
To: University Development Board - Clerical Assistants
From: University Development Board - Travel

Transfer unused travel funds to provide additional clerical assistantis
needed,
(RBC# 31271)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SC7ENCES

Astronomz

Transfcr Betwoen Disasimilar Appropriations
11, Amount of Transfer: $300
To: Astronomy - Maintenance and QOperation
From: Astronony - Travel

Transfer unused travel funds in order to purchase electronic equipment
needed by the department.
(RBC# 3078)

Chemistry

Regignation
Glassblower II
12, Harry Uffelmann 1/3 - 8/31 10C 12 8,520
Date ot Resignation 7/31/66
(RBC# 2945)

M=24



121

Full-time Salary

Period of 7 No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLIEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Chemistry
{(continuved)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
13, Amount of Transfer: $§437
Tos Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

¥unds availlable in the Teaching Assistants account needed for assistants
for grading purposes,
(RBC# 3D55, 3152)

14, Amount of Transfer: 598
To: Chemistry - Maintenance and Operation
Freom: Chemistry - Travel

Transfer unused travel funds which are needed for maintenance and
operat on,
(RBC# 3118)

Geolugz

Transfer aof Funds
15, Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Geology - Wages
From: Unallocated Salaries

To finance part of the salary of Merydith D, Turner, Research Sclentist
Asgistant 1 (3/4 T) at a full-time, 12 months rate of 34,200 for the
period 7/1/66 - 8/31/66,

(RBCH# 2963)

History
Remove from Budget
Professor
16, J. Harry Bennett, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 §13,000
Deceased 4/25/66

(RBC# 3083}

Microbiology

Remove from Budget

Professor
17, Jackson W, Foster 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 19,000
Deceased 479766

(RBC# 3060)
Fhysics

Transfer of Funds
18, Amount of Transfer:; $1,641
Ta: Physics - Maintenance and Operation
From: Tnallocated Maintenance and Operation

Transfer a sum equal to the amount paid in for Lhe use of the Xerox
Copier by various research projects and grants which was credited to
General Budget Income but is now needed by the Department for maintenance
and operation for the remainder of the fiscal year,

(RBC# 2336)

M-25



S2
Phot Mo

Full-time Salary

Period of Te No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
(continued)
Psycnology
Transfer of Funds
19. Amount of Transfer: $§2,000
To: Psychology - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds are required due to expenses associated with the
department's enlarged faculty and staff.
(RBGC# 2285)

Zoology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
20, Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Departmental Travel

To purchase accessory tools for a Bridgeport Model 12/BRJ Milling
Machine,
(RBC# 3092)

COLLEGI OF BUSINESS ADMINLSTRATLON

Marketipg Administration

Appointment
Lecturer Academic
21, Marcel V, Michel Rate " Stipend
Special Faculty Assigoment 6/27 - 7/16 100 12,500 § 1,041

Source of Funds: Transfer

from Marketing Administration -
Academic Salaries

(RBC# 3014, 3079)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERIL NG

Aerospace Engineering

Interdepartmental Transfer
22, Amount of Transfer+ $267
To: Aerospace Engineering - Classified Personnel
From: Engineering Mechanics ~ Classified Personnel

To partially support the salary ol the full=-time Engineering Science
secretary who has been transierred from the Engineering Mechanics
Department to the Aerospace Engineering Department effective July

L through August 31, 1966,

(RBC# 3052)

M=-26



123

Fulle~time Salary

Perjod of % No.
l1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos,

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art Teaching Gallery

Reappointment
Acting Director
23, Mavrian B, Davis 7/18 - 7/27 5Q 9
Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
(RRC# 3117

Drama

Appolntment
Technical Staff Assistant V
24, James L, Martin 7/18 - B/24 100 12

Source of Funds: TDepartment ot
Drama - Laboratory Theatre Fund
(RBC# 2999)

Techniecagl Staff Assistant V
25, David A, Nancarrow 7/19 - 8/28 100 12

Source of Funds; Department of
Drama - Laboratory Theatre Fund
(RBC# 2922)

SCHOOL OF TAW

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
26. Amount of Transfer: 5141
To: School of Law - Maintenance and Operation
From: School of Lew = Legal Aid Clinic - Classified Personnel

Unused salary funds zre needed for wmaintenance and operatlion of the
Law School for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 3056)

27. Amount of Tramsfer: &750
To: Schoo?! of Law - Congultants
From: School of Law -~ Academlic Salaries

Funds are needed to complete the program of cenferences regarding
resgarch and teaching in special fields of law for this fiscal
year,

(RBC# 2890)

COTLEGE OF PHARMACY

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
28, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To:  College uf Pharmacy - Maintenance and Operation
From; College of Pharmacy ~ Travel

To provide equipment needed for teaching hoth graduate and

undergraduate courses and for research purposes,
(RBC# 3054)

M-27

Rate

&

e

13,000

8, 880

8,880



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
_ Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
RADIO-TELEVISTON
Transfier Between Bissimilar Appropriations
29, Amount of Trapsfer; $9
To:; Radio-Televisior - Maintenmance and Operation

From: Radio-Televisior - Travel

Transfer unused travel funds for better utilization,
(RBC#E 3146)

LT BRARY

Leave of Absence
University Librarian
30. Alexandexr Moffit 9/1 - 8/31 100 i2 $20, 000

Term of Leave 8/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 29709

Trans fer of Funds
31, Amount of Transfer: §4,294
To: Library - Books, Serials and Bindings
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer tao the library an amount equivalent to the money paid for
lost books., These funds were credited to General Budget Income and
are now needed to defray the expense of replacing the lost baoks,
(RBC# 3111

ORCANIZED RESEARCH

Research in Astronomy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
32, Amount of Transfer: $90
To: Regsearch in Astronomy - Maintenance and Operation
From: Research in Astronomy - Travel

Transfer [unds to provide necessary electronic equipment for the
department and photographic supplies for the darkroom,
{RBC# 3032)

Regearch in Pharmacy

Trznsfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
33, Amount of Transfer: 8100
To: Research in Pharmacy - Maintenance and Operation
From: Research in Pharmacy - Travel

Transfer unused travel funds to help defray cost of needed equipment,
(RBC# 2982)

Bureau of Ecgnomic Geology

Appointment
Rasearch Scientigt Associate V

34, Keith Young 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,800
(RBC# 2974)

M-28



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appoaintuent Time Mos,

Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)

Bureau of Fconomic Geology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriatiosns
35, Awount of Tranmsfer: $1,000
To: Bureau of FEconomic Geology - Maiptenance and Operation
From: Bureau of Economic Geolopy - Travel

To provide for maintenance and operation of the Bureau for the
remainder of the fiscal year.

{RBC# 3096)

Computation Center

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate 11X
36. Steven B, Heller 3/1 - 8/31 100 1?2
{RBC# 3087)

Humanities Research Center

Irans fer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
37. Amount of Transfer: $§3,379
To: Humanities Research Center - Maintenance and Qperation
From: Humanities Research Center - Travel

Unused travel funds are needed to defray transportation and customs

brokerage costs on several collections recently received,
(RBC# 2983, 73150}

Institute of Latin Americar Studies

Appuintment
Rescarch Associate (Faculty)
38, Karl M. Schaltt 7/1 - 8/31 100 9

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Government)
(RBC# 29726)

Transfer Between Dissimilar AppropriaLions
39. Amount of Transfer: $73
Ta: Institute for Latin American Studies ~ Non-teaching Salaries
From: Institute for lLatin American Studies - Faculry Bescarch

Funds available in the Faculty Research Account are needed to
appoint the Secretary to the Director,
{RBC# 3112)

40, Amount of Transfer: §1,465
To: Ionstitute of Lalin American Studies
From: Institute of Latin American Studics
Institute of Latip American Studies
Institute of Latin American Studies

General Publication PFund
Faculty Kesearch {5710)
Travel (33983)

!

$ 8,880

12,000

Conferences and Special Lectures ($357)

Funds released by the employment of Mr, Charles Dent fullwtime by the

Division of Extension for the month of August, travei funds unused due to
cancellation of planned tripe by faculty, and funds allocated for a scries
of lectures by Dr, Arturo Taracena which were cancelled are transferred to
provide for expenses conngcted with the Institute'’s monograph scries to be

published by the Universitv of Teaxaes Press.
(RBC# 3123, 3125, 3124)

M-29



1526

Full-Lime Salary

-

Period of Yo No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANLZED RESFARCH
Institute of Latin American Studies
(continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
41, Amount of Transfer: $252
To: Institute of Latin American Studies
From: Institute of Latin American Studies
Tnstitute of Tatin American Studies
Institute of Latin American Studies

Maintenance and Operation
Travel ($160)

Microfilming (§22)

General Publlicativns Funds ($70)

1

Transfer unused fynds to compensate for the expanded operations
of the lnstitute,
(RBC# 3126, 2981, 3149)

Institute of Public Affairs

Transfer between Digsimilar Appropriations
42, Anount of Transfer: $500
To: Institute of Public Affalrs - Maintenance and (Operation
From: Institute of Public Affairs - Travel

Transfer unused travel funds to meet the publication cost of
Public Affairs Series No, 71 entitled, Community Governance
and the School Board: An Organic System of Interaction by
Michael P, Thomas, Jr. __ __

{(RBC# 3031)

language laboratory

Transfer of Funds
43, Amount of Transfer: $975
To: Tanguage Laburatory - Maintenance and (Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer to the Laboratory an amount equivalent to the money
spent by the Laboratory for the purchase of bulk tape and empty
reels used by the various Peace Corps programs, These funds were
credited to General Budget Income and are now needed for recording
supplies to prepare instructional materials for pall, 1966,

(RBC# 3099)

Radiocarbon Dating Laboratory

Appointment
Regearch Scientist Associate V (Associate Director)
44, Salvatore Valastro, Jr. 8/8 - 8/31 100 12 $10, 440

(RBC# 3105)

University Rescarch Institute

Appointment
Professor (CGermanic Languages)

45, A, Leslie Willson Academic
Summer Faculty Research Rate Stipend
Assigpment 6/1 - 8/31 100 —-—— $ 2,600

(RBC# 2993)

M- 30



127

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{(continued)

University Research Institute and Research in Astronomy

Change of Status
46, TRobert ¢, Tull

To: University Research Institute
(General Budget Funds) Academic
Assistant Professor Rate Stipend
Astronomy Faculty Research 6/1 ~ &/30 100 $ 9,000 § 680
Assignment Full-time Balary
Research in Astronomy (NASA No,
Contract Funds) Mos. Rate
Research Scilentist (Faculty) 7/1 - 8/31 100 ] 59,000
From: University Research Institute
(General! Budget Funds) Academic
Assistant Professor (Astronomy) Rate  Stipend
Faculty Research Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 $ 9,000 3 2,040

(RBC# 2896, 3000)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Bureau of Public School Service

Transfer of Funds
47, Amount of Transfer: $3,025
To: Bureau of Public School Service - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unalleocated Maintenance and QOperation

Transfer a sum equal to the amount paid in for purchases

of Interscholastic League Bulletins ($2,881) and the amount
collected in Drama fincs ($144) which were credited to General
Budget Income but are now needed by the Bureau to cover expenses
of printing numerous bulletins,

(RBC# 3141, 3142)

Fxtension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

Appointment Academnic
Instructor Rate Stipend
48, Oscar A, Self 7/18 - 8/19 100 == $ 1,000

Source of Funds: Extension
Classes and Consultants
Fees,

(RBC# 2950)

Academic
Associate Praofessor (Anthropology) Rate Stipend
49. Thomas W, McKern 7/18 - 8/27 100 $10,500 § 1,750

Source of Funds: Correspondence
Teaching Fees
(RBC# 3063)

M-31



128

Full-time Salary

Period of A No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appolintment Time Mos, Rate
DIVISION OF EXTENSTON
Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau
{continued)
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
50, Amount of Transfer: §7,561
To; Buresu's Extension Classes and Consultant Service
From: Bureau's Classified Personnregl (8787)

Bureau's Maintenance and Operation ($3,044)

Bureau's Correspondence Division - Maintenance and Operation ($977)

Burecau's Correspondence Division - Wages (5/48)
Additional funds are needed for the Bureau's Extension Classes
and Cansultant Service for the remainder of the fiscal year,
{RUBCH# 3082)

1

Bureau's Wages ($2,008%)
I
)

PHYSTCAL PTANT

Buildings and Grounds

Interdepartmental Transfer
31, Amount of Transfer: §721
To: Buildings and Grounds - Furniture and General EqQuipment
From: Acc¢ounting - Maintenance and Equipment

To reimburse Buildings and Grounds Department for special
furniture ordered by the Accounting Department,
(RBC# 3084)

Rescarch in Astropomy - McDonald Observatory

Transter Between Dissimilar Appropriations
52, Amount of Transfer: $1,500
To; McDonald Observatory - Maintenance and Operation
From: MeDonald Observatory - Utilities

Funds not expended for utilities are needed to purchase a station
wagon to be used to trangport equipment, techniciang and observers
to and from Austin and Mcbonald Observatory,

(RBC# 2977}

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNT

Transfer of Funds
53, Awmount of Transfer: $15,000
To: Electrical Engipearing Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

To supply a portion of the funds needed to purchase equipment
for the department's computer research facility,
(RBC# 3073)

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND} ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Chemistry

Appoiptment Academic
Regearch Scientist (Faculty) Rate Stipend

34, Alan S5, Wingrove 7/18 - 8/27 50 58,500 § 708

Source of Funds: Development
Program in Chemiscry

Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry (NSY Contract)
Research Scientigt (Faculty) 7/17 - 8/31 50 8,500 708

Academic Status; Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)

(RBCE 3009) -



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
(continued)

Management

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
55. Charles R, Klasscon 8/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: CBA
College~Wide Research Program

Academic Status: Associlate
Prafessor (Management)
(RBC# 2972, 23D5)

Radio-TV
Transler Between Dissimilar Appropriations

56, Amount of Transfer: $1,240
Tos Research in Radio-~TV Matching Funds

%

Time

100

From:  Dean of Engineering - College-Wide Research Propram

To provide matching funds for a HEW Grant,

(RBC# 3073)

SPONSORED PRQJECTS

International Qffice

Appointment
Training Specialist II
57. Larry J, Williams 6/15 - 8/31

Source of Funds:; Peace
Corps Morocco

(RBC# 3004)

Assistant Professor (Linguistics), Linguistics Specialist

58, Thomas J, O'Hare 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Ffunds: Peace Corps
Turkey Project
{RBC# 2928)

Assistant Professor {(Linguistics)
59, Ralph D. Anderscn 7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Peace Coips
Turkey Project
(RBC# 3095)

Aessistant Instructor (Linguistics)
60. Ferhunde Aker 6/16 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Peace Corps
Turkey Program
(RBC# 3021)

M-33

1040

100

100

190

1428

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos,  Rate

Academic
Rate  Stipend
$11,300 § 1,000

12 $ 7,440
9 9, 000
12 13, 200
9 5, 580



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

SPONSOREDN PROJECTS
{(continued)

Period of
Appointment

International Office and Testing and Counseling Center

Appointment and Salary Increase
Psychclogist III
61, Mary J. Vincent

International Office (Government

Contract Funds)

Testing and Counscling Center

(General Budget Funds)

Previous Appointment: Testing

and Counseling Center
Psychologist III
Salary Rate Inctrease

(RBC# 2482, 3107, 3110)

Chemistry

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IIT
b2, Josef Michl

Source of Funds: U. S, Army
Contract
(RBC# 2969)

[
Research Scientist Associate TIIL
63, Kunitsugu Aramaki

Source o: Funds: U. S. Navy
Contract for Corrosion
Research Laboratory

(RBC# 3103)

Salary Increase and Change of Status

64, Jdozsef M., Kelemen

To: Research Scientist
Iit
From: Research Scientist

Asgociate TI[
Salary Rate Increase

Source of Funds: V.S, Air

Force Contract
{RBC# 3006}

Geology

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
#5, Daniel S. Barker

Source of Funds: NASA
Contract

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Geclogy)
(RBC# 2992)

6/1 - 6/30
7/1 - 8/31
6/1 « 6/30
9/1 - 5/31
7/11- 8/31
8/1 - 8/31
7/1 - 8/3
2/1 - Bf31
7/1 - 7/31

M-34

£y
[:]

Time

50
Lo0

>0

160

160

100

100

100

100

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos,

12

12

12

“H e
2 P2

Rate

8 7,800

7,800

7,104
696

7,440

8, 880

8,160
720

9,000




Ttem, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
(continued)

Physics

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
tb6. Roy P. Kerr

Source of Funds: U, §S.
Air Force Contract

Academic Status: Adsociate
Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC# 2934)

Resignation
Research Scientist Assoclate 1V
67, Michael P, Teter

Date of Resignatiocn
(RBC# 3127)

Pszchologg

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
68, Elliot Aronson

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

Academic Status: Professor
{Psychology)
{RBRC# 2914)

Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
69. Philip Worchel

Source of Funds: U, 8, Navy
Contract

Previous appointment was
at the same rate

Academic Status:
Professor {Psychology)
(RBC# 3081)

Zoology

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate I1
70, Kay Mckinley

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

Previoue appointments were
at the same rate.
(RBC# 3100)

Period of
Appointment

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31
7/31/66

8/1 - 8/31

8/1 - 8/31

8/1 - 8/31

M-35

A
Time

100

60

100

100

100

131

Full-time Salary
No,

Mosg., Rate
9 $15,000
12 8,880
9 16,000
9 15,000
12 7,440



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
(continued)

Management

Appointment
Research Director
71, Leo B, Osterhaus

Source of Funds; Interagency
Contract

Academic Status: Lecturer
(Management)
{RBC# 2923)

Speech

Appointment
Principal Investigator
72, Theodore Clevenger, Jr.

Source of Funds; Office of
Education Contract

Academic Status: Professor
{Speech)
(RBC# 2958)

Project Director
73. lennart L. Kopra

Source of Funds: U,S. Department
of HEW Contract = Measurement

of Speech - Sound Discrimination
lLoss

Academic Status: Professox
(Speech)
{RBC# 2968)

Regsearch Associate (Faculty)
74, Daryle L, Waldron

Soutrce of Funds: USPHS

Contract - Measurement

of Speech - Sound Discrimipation
Loss

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Speech)
(RBC# 3011)

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Director {(Faculty)
75, Clark ¢, 6Gill

Source of Funds; Office of
Education Contract =
Development of Guidelines and
Resource Materials on Latin
America

(RBC# 2990)

Period of
Appointment

7/18 - 8/27

7/17 - 8/31

8/1 - 8/31

8/1 - 8/31

7/18 - 8/6

M-36

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

132

Full-time Salary

Yo.
Mos, Rate

Acadenmic
Rate Stipend

10,800 § 1,410

9 $15, 000
9 13,000
9 10, 000
9 11, 500



133

Full~time Salary

Period of % No,
ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appoiptwent Time Mas, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS
(continued)
Educational Administxation
Appointment
Assistant Director
76. Nicholas C, Kohn 7/18 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,400
Source of Funds: Texas
Coordinating Board Contract
for Educational Facilities
Research - Space and Facilities
Utilization Study
(RBC# 3101)
Educational Psychology
Appointment
Social Science Research Associate IV
77. Romie F. Littrell 6/1 - 8/31 25 12 7,800
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
Concurrent Employment: Research
and Development Center in
Teacher Education (Government
Contract Funds) 6/1 = 8/12 50 12 7,800
8/15 - 8/31 50

Educational Psychology

(Current Restricted TFunds -

Carnegie Grant) 6/3 - 8/31 25 12 7,800
(RBC# 2919)

Project Director
78, John Pierce-Jones __ 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 13, 500

Source of Funds: 0ffice of
Education Contract for
Project Head Start

Academic Status: Professor
(Educational Psychology)
(RBC# 2979%)

Associate Director (Faculry)
79. Benjamin Fruchter 7/17 - 8/31 100 9 13, 500

Source of Funds: QOffice of
Education Contract
(RBC# 2935)

Resignation
Saecial Science Research Associate IV
80, lewis F, Tames /1 « 8/31 50 12 7,440

Date of Resignation 6/6/66
{RBC# 2956)

M-37



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
(continued)

Special Education

Appointment
Associate Research Director
81, Windel V., Dickerson

Source of Funds: VRA Grant

for KRescarch and Training Centert

in Mental Retaxrdation

Concurrent Employment:

Special Education

Assistant Professor
(RBC# 3136)

Assistant Professor
82, Giles D, Carnes

Source of Funds: VRA Grant
(RBC# 2911)

Computer Programmer ITI
83, Halley 0, Bradford

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract for Special
Education Instructional Materizals

Center
(RBC# 2991)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
84, Charles H. Meisgeier
To:
From;

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Ceontract for Training

of Teachers of Handicapped
Children
(RBG# 2921)

Civil Engineering

Change of Status
Rescarch Engineer (Faculty)
85. William R, Cox
To:
From;

Source of Funds: NASA
Contract

Concurreéent Employment:

Civil Engineering

{General Budget Funds)
Assistant Professor
(RBC# 3019)

Period of %
Appoinctment Time

8/6 - 8/31 100
8/1 - 8/31 _——
7/16 - 8/31 100
8/1 - 8/31 100
6/1 - 7/31 100
6/7 - 7/31 100
6/1 - B/31L S0
6/1 - 7/30 50
7/31 - 8/31 25
6/7 - 8/27 50

M-38

134
Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate

9 $ 9,500

Academic
Rate Stipend

579,500 —

Academie
Rate Stipend
$11,000 $ 1,833

12 8,520

Lcademic
Rate Stipend
$ 9,800 § 2,450
2,800 1,960

9 11, 000
9 11, 000
Academic

__Rate Stipend
$11,000 $ 1,833




ltem, Department, TitLle, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)

Civil Engineering

Appointment
Research Englneer (Faculty)
86, Lymon . Reese

Sourcc of Tunds: NASA Contract

Concurrent Employment: Center

for Highway Research {Government

Contract Funds)
Research Engineer {Facully)

Civil Engineering (Government
Contract Funds)
Research Engineer (Faculty)

Civil Engineering (General
Budget TFunds)

Professor

(EBC# 30153

Research in Anthropology

Appointment
Pruject Directeor (Faculty)
87. Thomas N, Campbell

Source of Funds: U, S.
Nepartment of Interior Contract

Academic Status; Professor
(Anthropology)
(RBC# 2938)

Research in Astronomy

Appointment

Research Engineer Scientist Associate V

88, Don A. Bresie

Source of Fundg: NASA Contract
(RBC# 3133, 3156)

Leave of Absence
Research Scientist Associate V
89. Frank A, Bozyan
Term of Leave
(RBC# 30100

Period of
__Appointment

7/31 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/7 -~ 8/27
6/1 - 6/30
8/1 - 8/31
6/20 - 8/31
8/1 - 8/31

M-39

A

Time

30

10

50

50

100

100

135

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $17,000
9 17,000
9 17,000
Academic

Rate Stipend

—

17,000 § 2,200

9 15,000
12 11,400
12 12,000



Iter, Department, Title, Name

'SPONSORED PROJECTS
(continued)

Cell Research Institute

Reappointment
Director (Faculty)
90, W. Gordon Whaley

Source of Funds: NSEF Contract -
Celluylar Ultrastructure € hanges
in Development

Concurrent Employment; Cell
Research Institute (USPHS
Contract)

Previous appointment in
this area was at the same
rate

(RBC# 3138)

Research Scientist {(Faculty)
91, Howard J, Arnott

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Cellular Ultrastracture Changes
in Development

Frevious appointments were at
the same rate

Academic Statug: Visicing

Associate Professor (Botany)
(RBC# 3144)

Clayton Foundation Riochemical Institute

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate TV
92, Edith R. Schwartz

source of Funds: USPHS
Contract
(RBC# 2973)

Accelerator Laboratory

Appointuent
Research Scientist Associate V
93, Charles E, Watson

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract
{RBC# 3106)

Period of %

Appointment Time
8/1 - 8/31 67
8/1 - 8/31 33
8/1 - 8/31 100
8/1 - 8/31 100
8/1 - 8/31 100

M-40

136

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

12

12

Rate

$25,000

25,000

10, 500

9,240

10, 020



137

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)

Bureau of Engincering Research and
Center for Highway Resgesarch

Appointment
Research Engineer {(Faculty)
94, A, Anthony Toprac 7/23 - 8/31 100 9 $15,000

Buresu of Engineering Research
(Current Restricted - Material Fatigue
laboratory - Various Donors Funds) 7/23 - 8/17 100

Center For Highway Research
(Government Contract Funds) 8/18 - 8/31 100

Academic £tatus: Professor
(Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 3071, 3070, 3162, 3163)

Center for Hiphway Research

Appointment
Regearch Engineer Associate I1
95, Freddy L. Roberts 7/15 - 8731 30 12 7,440
(RBCH 3044)

Center for Hizhway Research and Center
for Research in Water Resources

Appointment
Regsearch Engineer (Faculty)
96. Walter L, Moore

Center for Highway Research
(Payroll Clearing Account) 7/25 - 8/31 75 9 18, 000

Center for Research in Water
Resources (Government Contract
Funds) U. 5§, Depaxtment of 7/25 - 8/31 23 9 18,000
Interior Contract Funds
Academic Status: Professor
(Civil Engineering)
{RBC# 3062, 3137)

Lenter for Research in Water Resources

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
97. Donald E, Wehlschiag 7/1 - 8/31 25 9 18,000

Source of Tunds: Texas
Coordinating Board Contract

Concurrent Employment: Academic
Zoology (General Budget Funds) Rate  Stipend
Professor 6/7 - 8/6 75 §18,000 $ 2,200

(RBC# 3115)

M-41



133

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Center for Research in Water Resources
(continued)

Appointment
Sneial Rescarch Associate
98, Joseph McCabe 6/27 - 7/26 100 12 $14, 400

Source of Funds; Texas
Coordinating Board Contract
(RBC# 3005)

Project Director (Faculty)
99. Corwin W. Johnson 7/18 - 8/31 100 9 19, 500

Source of Funds: U,S. Department
of Interior Contract

Academic Status: Professor (Law)
(RBC# 3043)

Defense Research Laboratory

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate T1IT
100, Harold C. Byler 7/21 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
(RBC# 3045)

Regcarch Scientist Associate V
101, Francis A, Collins 8/9 - 8/31 100 12 12,000
(RBC# 3061)

Research Engineer Associate V
102, John F, Mannix 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,920
(RBC# 3064)

Reslgnation
Researcnh Engineer Associate IV
103. Jerry L, Bardin 7/1 - 8731 160 12 8, 88D
Date of Resignation 7/18/66

{(RBC# 2940)

Change of Status
Technical Repoxts REditor (Faculty)
104, Jobn A, Walter

To: 9/1 - 7/19 LWOP 9 10, 000
7/20 ~ 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - 8/31 wor 9 10,000

Academic Status: Associate
Professoxr (English)
(RBCE 3017

M-42



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Defense Research Laboratory
(continged)

Leave of Absence
Research Engineer (Faculty)
105, Rey R. Craig, Jr.

Term of Leave
{RBCHF 2916)

Regsearch Scientisgt (Faculty)
106, Arthur E, Lockenvitz

Term of Leave
(RBC# 2920)

Research Fnginecr Associate V
107, William €, Richie

Term of Lcave

(RBC# 2929)

Drug-Plastic Research and
Toxicology Laboratories

Appointment
Special Research Associate
108, Charles W. Ballentine

Source of Fundses:; USPHS Contract

(RBC# 3065)

Electrical Engineering Kesearch Laboratory

Appointment

Research Engincer Scientist Asso¢late III

109, William N. Koecurek

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 2967)

Engineering Mechanics Research laboratory

Reappointment

Research Engineer Associate IT1I

110. Kay P. Reed

Sourgce of Funds; USPHS
Contract

Previous appointment was at

the same rate
(RBC# 3134)

Period of

__Appointment

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

7/1 - 7/31

11/1 - 8/3
7/1 - 8/31

7/18 - 8/31
2/1 - 8/31

7/31/66

8/1 ~ 8/31

M-43

%

Time

160

100

50

Loo

100

139

Full-time Salarv

No.

Mos,

12

12

12

Rate

$10, 500

13,000

12,000

9,600

B, 160

8,160



{tem, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
{(continued)

Laboratories for Electronics and
Related Sciencte Researeh

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
111, william D. Gregg

Source of Funds: U, 8§, Air
Force Contract
(RBCH 3158)

Linguistics Research Center

Chanpge of Status
Research Scientist Associate III
112, Jo €., Smith
To:

From:
(RBC# 2947)

Regignaticn
Research Scientist Associate II
113, Christian Robrerx

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 3039)

NDEA Counseling and Guidance
Training Tnstitute

Appointment

Social Science Research Asgociate V

114, James V. Clark

Source of Funds: Qffice of
Education Contract
(RBC# 3066)

Research and Development Center in
Teacher Education

Change of Status

Social Science Research Associate TV

115, Meda M, White
To:

From:
Source of Funds: Qffice of

Education Contract
(RBG# 2952, 2951)

Period of
AEEointment

8/19 - 8/31
9/1 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31
9/1 - 8/131
6/15 - 8/31
6/30/66
7/18 - 8/12
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31

%

Time

100

75
100

73

100

100

100

50

140

Tull-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate

9 £10, 500
12 3,160
12 8,160
L2 7,800
12 3,240
12 8,520
12 8,520



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Research and Development Center in

Teacher Education
(continued)

Reappointment
Social Science Resgsearch Associate IV

116. Beulah W, Newlove

Source of Fundsg: Qffice of
Education Contract

Previous appointments were
at the same rate
(RBC# 2971)

Appointment
Social Science Research Associate IV

117, Bettie B, Arnold

Source of Funds; Office of
Education Contract
(RBC# 3147)

Research in Molecular Physics

Appointment
Research Sclentist {(Faculty)
118, James C. Browne

Source of Funds; NASA Contract
{(RBC# 13155)

Plant Ecologv Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V

119, Tien W, Yang

Source of Funds: NDEA Title
IV Fellowship Program Contract
(RBC# 3154)

Extension Teaching and Field Service
Bureau

Appointment
Professor (Romance Languages)
120. Theodore Andersson

Source of Funds: Human
Genetics Fund
(RBC# 3051)
Summer Institute for Science and
Mathematics Teachers

Change of Status
Assistant Professor (Chemistry)
120a. Alan H, Cowley

Frggi

(RBC# 3023)

Period of %
Appointment Time
8/1 - 8/31 100
8/16 - 8/31 50
8/1 « 8/31 32,5
8/1 - 8/31 100
7/18 - 8/31 100
/7 - 8/6 75
2/7 - 8/27 75

M-45

144

Full=time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
12 59,600
12 8,880
9 11,000
12 10,020
Academic

Rate Stipend
$19,000 § 2,200

Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 9,500 5 1,583
9,500 1,583



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Chemistry

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
121, Lewis F, Hatch B/12 = 8/31

Source of Funds: Robert A,
Welch Foundation Grant -
Geometrical Isomerism

Academic Status: Professor
(Chemistry)
(RBC# 3153)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
122. John M. White 7/17 - 8/31

Source of Funds:; E, I, Dupont
de Nemours and Co. Grant-in-aid

Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry (NSF Contract Funds)
Research Scientist (Faculty) 7/17 - 8/31

Academic Status: Assistant
Profesgor (Chemistry)
(RBCH# 2943)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
123, Tyoo B, Rodewald 6/7 - 8/31

Sources of Funds; American

Chemical Society Petroleum

Research Fund and E, I, Dupont

de Nemours and Co, Grant - in-aid

of Fundamental Research in Chemistry

Concurrent Employment:

Chemistry (Genceral Budget Funds)

Assistant Professor 6/7 - 8/27
(RBC# 2925, 2927)

Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
124, Alan H, Cowley 8/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Robert A,
Welch Foundation Grant

Previous appointment was at
the same rate

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)
{RBC# 3022)

M- 46

%

Time

100

50

50

50

50

100

{42

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $14,000
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 8,500 § 708

8, 500 708

Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 8,500 § 1,416

8,500 1,416

9 9,500



143

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
(continued)

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health
(Special Education)

Interdepartmental Transfer
125, Amount of Transfer: 82,500
To: Conference on Language
Disability
From; W. ¢. Hogg Fund -
Program Support

To provide for honoraria to out-of state speakers, their travel,
ete,, for the conference to be held in Austin in September,
(RBC# 31453)

Clayton Foundationm Biochemical Institute

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate III
126. Richard B, Pelton 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,160
Date of Resignation 7/29/66

(RBC# 3091)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
127, Amount of Transfer: 81,074
To: Research in Biochemistry -
Mainterance and Opsration
From: Research in Biochemistry -~ Salaries

Additional funds are required for maintenance and operation
oFf the Institute for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 3053, 3108)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Change of Status
Research Assgociate (Faculty)
128, Carolina M, Bori

To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 10,000
From; 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 9,000

o

To adjust the rate for Mrs,
Bari as reported in the Docket
for the August 26-27 meeting,
(RBC# 3102)

Engineering Foundation

Reappointment
Director of Industrial Associates
129, (Clyde 5. Carman 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 10, 000
Source of Funds: Engincering
Foundation Salaries and transfer
from Engineering Foundation -
Various Donors Unallotted

Previous appointment was at the
same rate

(RBC# 3020, 2960)

M-47



Period of

ltem, Department, Title, Name

Appointment
AGENCY FUNDS
Bureau ©f Public School Service
Appointment
Interscholastic League Speech - Drama Director
130. Roy M. Brown 7/20 - 8/29
Source of Funds: Interscholastic
League Funds Football Account
Academic Status: Guest
Assistant Professor (Drama)
(RBC# 2915)
AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES
Physical Training for Men
Appointment
Asgistant Instructor
131. Joe C, Bowling 7/18 - 8/27
Source of Funds: Non-
Student Swin Classes Fees
{RRC# 2912)
Physical Training for Women
Appointment
Instructor
132, Hazel E, Davis 7/18 - 8/27

Source of Funds: Non-
Student Swin Classes Fees
(RRC# 3648)

Intramural Sports for Men

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriatiocns
133. Amount of Transfer: $625

To:

From:

Transfer funds not needed for the supervision of new play
fields this summer so that the present play fields, which
have been neglected in anticipation af their use as a site
for the building of the new dormitory complex, can be put

%
Time

100

100

100

Intramural Sports for Men - Maintenance and Qperation
Intramural Sports for Men - Assistants and Qfficials

in proper shape for use during the fall semester,

(RBC# 2962)

Student Goverument

Interdepartmental Transfer
134, Amount of Tramsfer: §1,000

To: Student Government
From; Challenge

Transfer to provide funds to cover the operating expenses
of student government for the summer months.

(RBC# 3036)

M-48

1414

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 5,900
Academic

Rate Stipend
56,200 $ 1,033

Academic
Rate Stipend

55,400 § 900



1966 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS

First Term (6 weeks): June 7, 1966 - July 16, 1966
Second Term (6 weeks): July 18, 1966 - August 27, 1966

9 weeks Courscs: June 7, 1966 - August 7, 1966

Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE
Appointment
Associate Professor
1. Thomas W, Shefelman 7/18 - 8/27 100

(RBC# 2996)

Assistant Praofessor
2, Daniel E, Leary 7/18 - 8/27 100
Source of lunds: Transfer
from Summer Sc¢ssion Unallocated
Salaries
(RBC# 3033, 3034)

Resignaticon
Associate Professor
3, Robert §. Harris 7/18 - 8/27 100

Remave from Summer Session Budget
(RBC# 2998)

Change of Status
Asgocigte Proiessor
&, Robert G, Mather

To: 7/18 - 8/27 100
From: &/7 - 7716 100
(RBC# 3113
Professor
5, R, Gommel Roessner
Ta: 6/7 - 7/16 104
From; 7/18 - 8/27 100

(RBC# 3114)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Chemistry

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
6. Amount of Transfer: $38
To: Departmental Agsistants
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

Unused funds in the Teaching Assistants account are needed

for assistanta,
(RBC# 3028)

Linguistics

Transfer Between Dissimllar Appropriations
7. Amount of Transfer: §109
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

An additional assistant required by the department for the

Second Term, Summer Session,
(RBC# 2984)

M~-49

Academic Summer
Rate Stipend

$10,000 $ 1,667

8,000 1,333

10,500 1,750

10,000 1,666
10,000 1,666

17,000 2,200
17,000 2,200



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

(continued)

Office of the Dean - Collepe uvf Arts

and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
8, Transfer from the Dean's Reserve for
Budget Changes to the various departmental
Teaching Assistants accounts as follows:

(1) English $550 (4) Romance Languages
(RBC# 2961) {RBC# 3008)
(2) Geology 250 (53) Zoology
(RBC# 2989) (RBC# 2076)
(3) Mathematics 500
(REC# 2988)
9. Transfer from the Dear s Reserve for

Budget C hanges to the various departmental
Assistants accounts as follows:

(1)

(2)

(3)

English $400
(RBC# 2987)

(4) Mathewatics
(RBC# 3119)

History 500 {5) Sociology
(RBC# 2985) (RBC# 3030)

Tinguistics 13
(RBC# 2986)

COLIEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Finance

Appointment
Associate Professor

10, Richard L, Norgaard

7/18 - 8/27 100

(RBC# 3026)

Resigrnation
Associate Professor

11. Xornelius Walraven

7/18 - 8/27 100

Remove from Summer Session Budpget

(RBG# 3025)

Transfer of Funds
12, Awmount of Transfer: §775

To:
From:

Departmental Teaching Assistants

Office of the Dean - Special Teaching Assistants end
Assistants Fund (8700)

Departmental Academic Salaries ($75)

Large enrollment in Finance 357 made it necessary to

establish apn additional section and required the
emp loyment of a teaching assistant.
{RBC# 2954)

M-30

146

Academic Summer
Rate Stipend

$207

600

$300

100

$11,500 $ 1,917

10,000 1,666




147

Period of % Academic Summer
Ttem, Department, Title, Namc Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Educational Psychology
{continued)

Corxrection ¢of Budget
Instructor
19, Lewis F. James &/7 - 8/27 100 $ 6,500 § 2,166
To correct the Summer Session
Budget to reflect the minimum
rate for the position of
Instructor,
{RBC# 2955)

Special Fducation

Appointmernt
Assistant Professor

20. Windel L, Dickerson 8/1 - 8/31 -—- 9,500 ——-
Concurrent Employment: Full-time Salary
Special Education (VRA Contract No,
Funds) Mos, Rate
Associate Research Director B/6 ~ 8/31 100 9 $ 9,500

(RRC# 3135)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Mechanical Epgineering
Transfer of Funds
21. Amount of Transfer: 5290
To: Mechanical Engineering - Assistants
From: Office of the Dean, College of Engineering - Assistants

Additional funds needed for assistants for the Second
Term, Summer Session,
(RBC# 3122)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Appointment
Assistant Professor

22, McDonald Smith 1/18 - 8/27 100 10, 500 1,750
(RBC# 3042)

Music

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
23, Edra A. Gustafson
To: 7/18 - 8/27 100 8,500 1,416
From; 7/18 - 8/27 50 8,500 708

Sources of Funds: Departmental
Teaching Salaries and Transfer

from Departmental Assistants
Account,

(RBC# 3077, 3076)

M=-51



148

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Sources of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified,

Item Present Proposed Effective
No, Explapation Stacus Status Dates
1, Carol Bue Case
Office of the Dean, College of Clerical Assistant
Education (Current Restricted (13/20 T)
Funds)
Center for Highway Research Research Scientist
(Government Contract Funds) Agsistant I (FT)
Salary Rate $ 2,580 S 4,200 7/21/66
Miss Case's educational and work background will enable her assistance to be valuable
in coordinating the research project we are doing for the Texas Highway Department.
She has essentially completed requirements for her bachelor's degree and plans to work
beyond August., She is fully qualified for this title amd for the rate, However, this
special request is being made because of her prior secretarial appointments at rates
that were more than a thousand dollars below the annual rate we are currently requesting,
{RBC# 3058)
2, Jessie Dickerson
Physical Plant - Institute of Building Atrendant Maintenance Man
Marine Science
Salary Rate 5 2,820 8 3,828 8/1/66
Mr. Dickerson has been recommended for promotion to the Maintenance Man (trainee)
category with a salary rate increase, Mr, Dickerson has worked for the University of
Texas since 1961, rendering excellent service. He is qualified for the promotion and
deserves the increase in salary. Obtaining qualified and dependable personnel for
the Physical Plant staff at Port Aransas is difficult from the local labor supply.
(RBC# 3080)
3. Billy D, Lamkin

Research and Development Center Social Science Social Science
in Teacher Education Research Research
Associate IT Associate III
Salary Rate $ 5,268 $ 6,468 8/1/66

Source of Funds; Office of
Education Contract

We recoumend the promotion of Bill Lamkin to Social Science Research Associate 111,
His present duties as Director of a sub-praject under Research & Development most
adequately qualify him for Social Science Research Associate 111, Mr, Lamkin, as
a sub-project Director, is concerned with the development of computer-~based record
systems for the public schools, He has also been accepted as a Ph,D candidate by
the Department of Educational Psychology., Mr, Lamkin has has previous computer
experience in record systems as Director of Guidance & Adult Education for the

Los Alamos Public Schools,

Mr, Lamkin's responsibilities and duties require that he independently design, organize,
and implement pilot data processing systems in specified Austin Public Schools in
cooperation with the R & D Center, He coordinates the needs and restrictions of the
public schools with research purposes of the R & D Center, He supervises the clerical
and data processing personnel of the R & D staff who are actively concerned with this
praject. He prepares and distributes periodic progress reports descrihing the sgeveral
pilot systema which are developed or are in the process of development, and conducts
objective evaluations of these systems,

(RBC# 3094)

M-52



I tem Present
Na, Explanation Status
4, Jerry K, Schieffer Research Scientist

Salary Rate

Source of Funds: U,S,
Government Contract

Asgsistant 1

$ 4,800

149

Proposed Effective
Status Dates
Computer

Programmer 1

$ 6,168 8/1/66

Mr. Schieffer is being assigned increased responsibilities, [cllowing the recent
resignation of R, Jernigan from the Linguistics Research Center. These responsibilities
are in the area of advanced software development for the Control Data 6600-1700.
Schieffer's background in computing and knowledge of the systems to be transferred ta
the new machine are an important asset to the Center init's planned activities for the
coming vyear, and the reclassification is necessary te engsure his continued employment

at the Center,
{RBC# 3067)

M-33



150
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1966-67 BUDGET

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for

classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment., Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full«time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appeointment Time Mos, Rate
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR
Appointment
Systems Analyst and Programmer II (3“
1, Charles 5, Alderson 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,160
(RBC# 379)
Remove from Budget
Systems Analyst and Programmer II
2. 3. W, Miller, Jr. 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
Deceased 6/8/66
(RBC# 13)
TESTING AND COUNSELING CENTCR
Appointment
Psychologist ITI Q_
3. John G. Jones 9/1 - 5/31 100 12 9,240

(RBC# 492)

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE

Appointment and Salary Lucrease
Training Specialist II

4, Mohd E. Entezar QIW 1 . 12 8,160
1965-66 Salary Rate A T 12 7,440
Rate Increase * " g Q Casr M' 12 720

(RBC# 352)

Resignation

Assgistant Director ﬁ
3, Edwin E, Hightower 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Date of Resignation B8/31/66

(RBC# 255)

MISCELTANEQOUS GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL
EXPENSE - ORATORICAT ASSOCIATION

Transfer of Funds
6, Amount of Transfer: §5,000
Ta: Oratorical Association
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide from General Budget Funds for the Oratorical Association
which was removed from blanket tax support for 1966-67.
{RBC# 544)

M- 54



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

151

Full-time Salary
% No,

Time Mos . Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology

Salary Iancrease
Assistant Professor
7. Ira Buchler 9/1 - 5/31
1965-66 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
Source of Funds; Transfer
8500 from College of Arts and
Sciences - Dean's Reserve for
Teaching Salaries,
(RBC# 16, 17)

Change of Statusg
8, Richard N, Adams
To: Professor and Chairman 9/1 - 1/15
From: Professor 9/1 - 1/15

Concurrent Employment:
Institute of Latin American Studies

Aggistant Director 9/1 - 5/31
(RBRC# 51)

Botany

Appointment
Vigiting Professor
9, Donald Boulter 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 42)

Computer Sciences

Appointment
Associate Professor

10, John C, Loehlin 9/1 - 5/31
Concurrent Employment:
Psychology
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31

Computation Center
Research Scientist 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC# 116)

Agsociate Professor

11, Robert E. Lynch 9/1 - 5/31
Concurrent Employment:
Mathematics
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31

Computation Center
Research Mathematician 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC# 113) :

M-55

100 $11,500

11,000

9

9

9 500
E— % P —— =

67 9 18, 000
67 9 18, 000

33 9 18,000

100 9 18,000 <fL

—— 9 13,000
50 9 13, 600
50 9 13,000

—— 9 14,000
33 9 14, 000
67 9 14,000



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appaintment .

ﬂyﬂ

Time

COLIEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Computer Sciences
(continued)

Interdepartmental Tracsfer
12, Amount ol Transfer: §17,200
To: Computer Sciences - Teaching Assistants
From: Mathematics -~ Teaching Assistants

A
i “)r‘1:

Full-time Salary
NOG
Mos, Rate

To establish an account from which Teaching Assistants in the

Department of Computer Sciences can be paid.

(RBG# 122)

13, Amount of Transfex: §7,100
To: Computer Sciences - Assistants
From: Mathematics - Assistants

Funds needed to establish an account from which assistants in the

Department of Computer Sciences may be paid,

(RBC# 96)
Classics

Change of Status
14, €, John Herington
To: Prxofessor and Chairman
From: Professor
(RBC# 5)

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

Regignation
Agssiscant Professor
15, Damiel J, Gillis
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 3)

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/606

Economics

Leave of Absence
Asaistant Professor
16. Raul M, Branco 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 63)

Associate Professor
17, Douglas C, Dacy 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC# 18)

English

Appointment
Assistant Professor
18, Karl Ames 9/1 - 3/31
(RBC# 46)

Instructor

19, Louis J. Casimir, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 484)

M-56

100
100

100

100

100

100

100

$16,000K

9

9 16,000
9 9,500
9 9,500
9 12,000

9 8,500

9 8,000 (EH__



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES
English

(continued)

Appointment
Visiting Professor
20, John R, Moore
(RBC# 5&)

Assistant Professor
21, Pphilip L. Handler
(RBC# 50)

Leave of Absence
Instructor
21, Mary W. Edrich
Term of Leave

(RBC# 53)

Professor
23, James Sledd
Term of Leave
(RBC# 62)

Associate Professor
24, Robert L. Montgomery, Jr,
Term of Leave
(RBC# 56)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
25. Lee A, Elioseff
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1)

Associate Professor
26, William J. Handy
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 41)

Asgigtant Professor
27, Ronald W. Ackley
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 44)

Geography

Salary Increase
Asgistant Professor
28. Robert X, Holz
1965-66 Salary
Ratc Increase

Source of Funds: Transfer $500
from College of Arts and Sciences -

Period of

%

-1 :S Qrg

Full-time Salary

Appointment Time
1/16 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 160
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
B/31/66
a/1 - 5/31 100
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 La0
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100

Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

(RBC# 360, 359)

M=57

No.
Mos,

H\U\O\O

Rate

$14,000

(f)

10, 800
8, 000
18, 000

13, 500

9,500
13,900

6,500

10,505;51\

10, 000

300



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

%

COLLEGE OF ARIS AND SCIENCES
Geography
{continued)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
29, Robert C., Mayfield
Term of Leave

{REC# 485)

Germanic Languages

Appointment
Professox
30, A, Teslie Willson
{RBC# 207}

Instructor
31. Charles Schmid
{RBC# &67)

Resignation
Agsistant Professor
32. Walther Dieckmann
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 125)

Agsistant Professor
33, Michael Shaw
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 68)

Government

Appointment
Assisgtant Professor
34. Roderick A. Bell
{(RBC# 70)

Visitipng Associate Professor
35. William A, Ritchie
(RBC# 498)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
36. James A. Steintrager
Term of Leave
(RBC# 72)

Historg

Appointment

Assistant Professor (1966-67 Only)

37, L. Tuffly Ellis
(RBC# 78)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Agsistant Instructor
38. Patricia S. Kruppa

1965-66 Academic Rate

Rate Increas
CRECH 75y ¢

M-58

Appointment Time
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
8/31/66
9/1 -~ 5/31 100
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100
1/16 - 5/31 100
9/1 ~ 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 ~ 5/31 50

157

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos,

“\9&0\0

Rate

$12, 500

18,053“
.

8, 500
8, 500

9,000

f°

9,000

>

12, 500

6,000

9,500

6’6;§§§P'

6,000
600



ITtem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
ﬁistorz

{continued)

Leave of Ahgence
Professor
39, Thomas F, McGann
Term of Leave
{RBC# 737

Asgociate Professor
40, John E. Sunder
Term of Leave
(REC# 81}

Assistant Professor
41, James Chase
Termof Leave
(RBC# 767

Bistory and Research in Texas History

Pericd of

%

- It _.";
A

Fulletime Salary

Remove from Budget
42, E. Bailey Carroll
Fistory
Professox

Research in Texas History
Director

Deceased
(RBC# 153, 137}

inguistics and Speech

Appolntment
Assistant Professor
43, CGharles E, Cairns
iinguistics
Speech
{RBC# 193, 100)

linguistics and International Office

Appointment
44, 'Thomas J. O'Hare

Linguistics (General Budget Funds)

Assistant Professor

International Office (Government

Contract Tunds)
winguistics Specialist
(RBC# 183, 160)

Appointment Time
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 1/15
9/1 - 5/31 50
9/1 -~ 8/31 50
5/12/66
9/1 = 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 50
9/1 - 5/31 50
9/1 - 5/31 50
9/1 - 5/31 50

M-39

No,
Mos,

12

Rate

$17, 500

13,000

10,000

11,500

14, 200

9,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

156

Full-time Salary

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued}

Mathematics

Change ol Status
45, Anne B, Batpes
To: Agsistant Professor
with Tenure
From: Assistant Professor
(RBC# 152)

Leave of Absence
Professor
46, Elliott W, Cheney
Term of Leave

Concurrent Employment:

Computation Center (U,S8, Air

Force Contract Funds)

Senior Research Mathematician

(RBC# 150, 214, 298)

Professor
47, Ky Fan
Term of Leave
(RBCH 149)

Resignation
Agsociate Professor
48, Ralph T, Rockalellar
Date of Resignation
(RBEC# 283)

Professor
49, Don E, Edmondson
Date of Resignation
{RBC# 259}

Assistant Professor
50. Patrick L, Qdell
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 262%

Assistant Professor - Modified Service

51, Goldie H, Porter
Date of Resignation
{RBC# 263)

Microbiology

Change of Status
52, Derek S, Hoare
I'o: Associate Professor
From; Assistant Professor
(RBC# 170)

Period of % No,
Appointment Time Mos, Rate
L}
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 9,000
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
9/1 - 5/31 33 9 15,500
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 ~ 5/31 33 9 15, 500
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 28,000
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 67 9 13,000
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14, 500
B/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100 g 11,500
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 50 9 5,460
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,000i
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,000

M-60



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLECE OF ARIS AND SCIENCES
Microbiology
(continded)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
53. Curtis E, Eklund
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 261)

Philosoghx

Appointment
Vigiting Professor
54, WHector N. Castaneda
{RBCH# 1713

Assistant Professor
35, ‘Thomas K, Swing
{RBC# 4913

Visiting Associate Professor
56, A. James Gimigliano-(regorx
(RBC# 526)

Agsistant Profesgsor
57. John Bacen
(RBEC# 165%

Resignation
Professor
58, Klaus Hartmanon
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 260)

Physics

Appointment
Associate Professor
39, Llothar W. Frommhold
(REC# 210)

Visiting Professor
60, Theodorus W. Ruijgrok
(RBC# 166)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
61, Kenneth W. Gentle

1965-66 Salary Rate (Government

Period of
Appointment

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/66

9/1 « 1/15

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/66

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

Contract Funds - 12 months at $13,200)

Rate Increase
(RBC# 173)

-

M~61

%

Time

50

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

157

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

le

Rate

$ 9,500

16, 000

11,000

16,000

10,0053‘\

9,900
(equiv)

100



ltem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCTENCES
Physics

{continued)

ILcave of Absence
Assistant Professor
62. TPeter J, Riley
Term of Leave
(RBC# 172)

Professor
63, Charles W, Scherr
Term af Leave

(RBC# 497)

Professor
64, Rainer K, Sachs
Term of Leave
{REC# 146)

Resignation
Associate Professor
65. Siegfried Schlieder
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 282)

Physics and Research in Nuclearx Phvsics

158

Full-time Salary

leave of Absence

66. Eugene M, Bernpstein
Physics
Associate Professor

Rescarch in Nuclear Physics

Research Scientist

Term of Leave
{RBCHF 445, 147

Psychology

Appointment
Assistant Professor
67, PRobert L. Helmreich
{REC# 267)

Assistant Professor
68, Stephen S, Bindman
(RBC# 268}

Assistant Professor
69. Peter G. Polson
(RBC# 4471)

Assistant Professor
70, Roderick G, Forsman
{RBC# 274)

Period of pA No.
Appointment Time Mos, Rate
9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $10, 500
9/1 - 1/15
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,500
9/1 ~ 1/15
9/1 - 5/31 100 9
9/1 - 5/31
-

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000
8/31/66
9/1 « 5/31 50 9 11,500
9/1 - 5/31 33 9 11,500
9/1 « 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,500
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,5;%1“““
9/1 « 5/31 100 9 9,5o§1~“
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,800(1““

M-62




159

Full-time Salary

(RBC# 222, 487)

M-63

Period of % Neo,
Ttem, Deparsment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, . Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Psychology
(continued)
Appointment
Professor cg_h
71. Fillmore H Sanford 9/1 - 3/31 100 9 $22,000
{RBC# 19)
Assistant Professor (Sh-
72, David §. Holmes 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,500
(RBC# 265)
Change of Status and Leave of Absence
73, Toan E. Byvrne i
To: Psychelegy (.5P55 Contract %iﬁﬁ
Funds)
Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 9/30 100 9 14,000
Psychology (General Budget
Funds)
Professor 3/1 - 5/31 1HOP
From: Psycholegy (General Budget
Yunds)
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000
(RBC# 28, 503)
Leave of Absence
Asgociate Professor
4. Louis J. Moran, Jr, 9/ - 5/31 100 9 14, 000
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15
{RBCE 22)
Resignation
Assistant Professor
75, Demetriocs Papagoergis 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10, 500
Date of Resignation B/31/66
{RBC# 220)
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
76. Amount of Transfer: $8,000
To:r Psychology - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Psychology - Academic Salaries
Transfer unused academic salary funds to provide for additional
vigiting lecturers and corsultants,
(RBC# 454)
Psychology and Testiug and Counseling Center
Resignation
77. Arthur H, Hill
Psychology
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 8,500
Testing and Counselipng Center
Pgychologist (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 67 12 11,333
6/1 - 8/31 100
Date of Resignation B/31/66



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

{continued)

Romance Languages

Appointment
Assistant Professor
78, Virginia Higginbotham
(RBC# 2647

Assistant Professor
79. Antonio Illiano
{RBC# 266)

Leave of Absence
Professor
80, Rawon Martinez=ILopez
Term of Leave
{RBC# 273)

Transfer of Funds

81, Amount of Transfer: $4,200

Appointment

Period of

9/1

9/1

9/1
9/1

To* Departmental Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

Funds are needed to appoint a bi-lingual senior secretary needed

- 5/31

5/31

1

- 5/31
- 5/31

160

Full-time Salary

7 No,
Time Mos,

100 9

100 9

100 9

by the French-ltalian section of the department,

(RBCH# 508)

Slavic Languages

Appointment
Agsistant Instructor
82, Edith M, Taborsky

Scurce of Funds: Transfer $1,625
from College of Arts and Sciences -
Dean's Reserve for Teachipg Salaries

(RBC# 358, 357)

Assistant Professorx
83, John S, Kelsti
{RBC# 284)

Tnstructax
84, Philip W, Klindt
{RBC# 271)

Change of Status
85, Jan Perkowski

To: Assistant Professor and

Acting Chairman
From: Assistant Professor
($BC# 280

9/1 - 5/31

9/1

9/1

9/1
9/1

- 5/31

- 5/31

5/31
3/31

M- 64

25 9
100 9
100 9
100 9
100 9

Rate

s 8,5

9, 000

18, 500

9,000

7,500

9,500:

9,500



Period of
_ Item, Depaxtment, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

COLLEGE OQF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Slavic Languages

{continued)

Transfer of Funda
86, Amount of Transfer: $1,920
To: Slavic Languages - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

161

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos,

Additional funds are needed to support the salary of a senior

secretary whose position was changed from a half-time to a

full-time appointment,
(RBC# 529)

§ociulogz

Appointment
Associate Professor
87. Joseph lopreato g/1 - 5/31
Faculty Improvement Grant
Total Salary

(RBCH# 338)

Change of Status
88, 1van C. Belknap
To: Professor and Acting

Chairman 8/1 - 5/31
From: Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 279)
Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
89, Alexander Clark 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 9/1 « 5/31
(RBC# 4786)
Remove from Budget
Professor
90, Harry E, Moore 9/1 - 1/15
Deceased 8/31/66

{RBC# 475)

Transfer of Funds
91, Amount of Transfers $4,020
To: Sociology - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Classified Perscnnel

100

100
100

100

100

fY=Jte}

Rate

$15,00$;!~__

1,000

16,0090

.
17,000
13, 500

13, 500

Funds peeded to reinstate the position of Senior Secretary - approval
of which was obtained too late to appear in the 1266-67 Budget

(RBC# 123)

Zoologz

Change of Status
32, Theophilus S, Paintex

To: Professor Emeritus 9/1 - 5/31
From: Professor - Modified
Service 9/t - 5/31

(RBC# 277)

M-65

50



162

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Bate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Zoolo
(continued)

Transfer of Funds
93, Amount of Transfer: $192
To: Zoology - Classified Salaries
From: Unallocated Classlfied Salaries

Funds are needed to support the salary of Mrs, Peggy N, Davis whose
position was reclassified 5/19/66 from Senior Clerk Typist to Secretary,
(RBC# 506)

Office of the Dean - Collgﬁg
of Arts and Seiences

Trans fer of TFunds
94, Amount of Transfer: 5180
To: Office of the Dean ~ Clagsified Personnel
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

To reappoint and increase the salary rate of Dorothy N. Vickers,
Administrative Clerk, for the period 9/1 - 8/31,
(RBC# 562, 561)

95, Amount of Transfer; $37,750
Transfer to the Office of the Dean - Resexve for Teaching Salaries from
the various departmental Academic Salaries accounts as follows:

{1} Home Lconomics $ 7,500 {4) Sociology § 5,750
(RBC# 55) (RBC# 118)

(2) Microbiology 10,000 (53) Zoology 7,500
(RBC# 99) (RBC# 119)

(3) Psychology 7,000
(RBC# 23)

Lapse of unfilled positions for reallocation by the Dean of Axts and
Sciences,

College of Arts and Sciences -
Office of the Dean and Government

Leave of Absence
96, James R, Roach
Office of the Dean

Director of Special Programs 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 15,3500
overnment
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 15,060
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15

(RBC# 278, 71)

M-66



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)

College of Arts and Sciences -
Qffice of the Dean and History

Leave of Absencae

97. Jim B, Pearson
Qffice of the Dean
Assiagtant Decan

History
Associate Professor

“Term of Leave
(RBC# 470, 80)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Accounting

Leave of Absence
Professor
98, Jim G, Ashburne
Term nf Leave

{RBC# 473)
Finance

Leave of Absence
Assgociate Professor
99, Richard L. Norgaard
Term of Leave

{RBCF 29)

Regignation
Assistant Professor
100. Earl N. Bailey
Date of Resignation
(REC# 31)

General Business

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Profegsor
191, Richard L, Beard
1965-66 Academic Rate
Salary Rate Increase

(RBC# 98)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
102, Betty L. Orr
Date of Resignatian
(RBC# 33)

Instructor
103, James P, Mockford

Date of Resignation
{(RBC# 32)

Period of %

Appointment Time
9/1 -~ 5/31 50
9/1 -~ 5/31 50
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 109
9/1 - 1/15
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
B/31/68
9/1 = 5/31 33
8/31/66

M-67

163

Full-time Salary
No,

Mos, Rate
9 $11, 500
9 11,500
9 12,500
9 11,500
9 11, 540
9 9,000
9 8,500

2 500
9 8,500
9 7,500



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

164

Full-time Salary

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(continued)

Management

Appointment
Assistant Professor
104, William F, Glueck
(RBC# 482)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
105, Kenneth W, QIm
Term of Leave

{(RBC# ©64)

SCHOQL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism’

Appointment
Assistant Professor
106, John M, Quinn
(RBC# 36}

Lecturer
107. Ray E, Lee
(RBC# 522)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
108, Mary &, Gardner
Date of Resignsation
(RBC# 443)

Associate Professor
109, William R, Hazard
Date of Resignation
{RBC# 35)

Radio - TV - Film and Radio/Television

Regsignation

110, Billy B, Oxley
Radio-TV-Film
Instructor

Radio/Television
TV Program Director

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 37, 139, 138)

Period of % Na,

Appointment Time Mos, Rate
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 | $10,500" %
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11, 500
9/1 - 5/31

- Q
5/1 - 8/31 100 lei 12,000
9/1 - 1/15 33 9 12,600
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8, 500
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10, 500
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 25 9 7,500
9/1 - 5/31 75 12 10,020
6/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
8/31/66

M-68



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Asgistant Prxofessor
111, Gregg B. Millett
(RBC# 94)

Assistant TInstructor
112, Vivian T. Rochelle
(RBC# 93)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
113. Twila W. Smith
1965=66 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

(RBC# 91)

Asgistant Professor
114, Joe L, Frost
1965~66 Academic Rate
Rate lncrease

(RBC# 101)

Assistant Tustructor
115, Margaret A, Davidson
1965-66 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
{RBC# 90)

Change of Status
Asgsistant Professor
116, Peter A, Soderbergh
To:
From:

Source of Tunds: Transfer
$3,000 from College of Arts
and Sciences - Dean's Reserve
for Teaching Salaries

(RBC# 112, 95)

leave of Abgence
Agsiatant Instructor
117, Wilda S. Jackson
Term of Leave
(RBC# 467)

Resignation
Assistant Instructor
118, Eloise Roach
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 498)

Agsistant Instructor
119, Marie A. Osborne
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 103)

Period of %

Appointment Tine
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 = 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/3% 100
9/1 -« 5/31 100
9/1 « 5/31 &7
9/1 - 5/31 67
9/1 -~ 5/31
9/1 « 5/31 33
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100
8/31/66

M-69

165

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos. Rate

9 $-9,ooJQL-

9 7,450

6,900
6,000
900

10,86;L~

10,500
300

oo

o o o

7,900
7,000
900

'Louo 0

(e

9,000
9,000

w

9 6,500

9 7, 500

5 6,600



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF EDUCATTON;"
Curriculum and Instruction
(continued)

Resignation
Assistant Instructor
120, Edith W, Mullins
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 106)

Assistant Instructor
121, Dorothy O, McClurg
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 107)

Assistant Instructor
122, Clara F. Gregory
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 108)

Assistant Instructor
123, Dorothy P. Buse
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 104)

Asgistant Professor
124, Beverly L, Bower
Date of Resignpation
(RBC# 103)

Assistant Tnstructor
125, Burdina R, BReobbitt
Date of Besignation
(RHC# 102)

Tducational Administration

Change of Status
126. Bascom B. Hayes
To: Chairman and Professor
From: Professor

Professor Hayes replaces
Professor Henry J, Otto as
Chairman for the 1966-67
long session,

Concurrent Employment:
Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau
Professor
(RBC# 89, 439)

Educational Psvehology

Appointment
Assistant Professor
127, Vvincent A, Harrem

Concurrent Emplovwment;

Testing and Counseling Center
Coordinator of Counseling
(REC# 120}

Period of
Appointment

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/66

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/66

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/66

$/1 - 5/31
8/31/66

9/1 -~ 5/31
8/31/66

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/66

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - B/31

M-70

166

fg}l-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos, Rate
100 9 $ 7,000
100 9 7,000
50 9 8,000
100 9 6, 500
50 9 6,500
50 9 6,500
67 9 17,000:
67 9 17,000
33 9 17,000
10¢ 12 12,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Educational Psychology
(continued)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Asgistant Professor
128, Richard Mowsesian
1965-66 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

{RBC# 86)

Change of Status
Professor
129, Benjamin Fruchter
To:
From:
(RBC# B8Y

Lducational Psychology and Testing
and Coungeling Center

Resignation

130, Willard R. Rhine
Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor

Testing and Counseling Center
Psychologist (Faculty)

Date ot Resignation
(RBC# 486, 83)

131, James R, Bower
Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor

Testing and Counseling Center

Coordinator of Measurement
Service

Date of Resignation
(RBCH# 85, 281)

Physical and Health Education

Appointment and Salary Increasge
Assistant Instructor
132, Anita M, Sponberg
1965-66 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

(RBC# 353)

Transfer of Funds
133, Amount of Transfer: $600

167

Full-time Salary

Period of A No,
Appointment Time Mos.,
9/1 « 5/31 100 9
9
9
9/1 - 5/31 100 g
9/1 « 5/31 83 9
9/1 - 5/31 33 9
9/1 - 5/31 67 12
6/1 - 8/31 100 12
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 33 9
9/1 - 5/31 67 12
6/1 - 8/31 100 17
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 50 9
9
2

To; Physical and Health Education - Visiting Lecturers
From: College of Education - Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Funds are peeded for the stipend for Warren Leddick of the

Austin Recreation Department for teaching P, Ed., 212, Recreation,
during the Fall Semester,

(RBC# 392)

1966,

M-71

Rate

§

5 9,300
8,800
500_

14,000
14,000

8, 500

11,333
11,333

9,000

12,000
12,000

6, 600
6,500
100



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

COLLECE OF EMGINMEERING

Aerospace Engirneering

Appointment
Associate Professor
134, Fopnald 0. Stearman 9/1 - 5/31 109
(RBC# 457)

Civil Engineering

Salary Tnerease and Change of Status
135, Carl W. Morgan
To; Associate Profegsor of
Civi) Engineering and
Education 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: Associate Professor (Civil
Engineering) 9/1 -« 5/31 100
Rate Increase

Source of Funds: Transfer
5500 from College of
Engineering Dean's Reserve
for Tezching Salaries

1965-66 Academic Rate - $10,000
(REC# 139, 340)

Civil Engineering - Meterology i GD(JAJ,’ S
‘ F
Appointment s brgn ofe aei

Assistant Professor (Meterology)
136,  Joseph Levine 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 299)

Engineering Mechanics

Appointment
Agsistent Professor
137, Morris Stern 9/1 = 5/31 100
(RBCH# 296)

Mechapnical Engineering

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor

138, Jack A, Scanlan, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 297)
Resignation
Professor
139, Irvin L. Reis 9/1 - 5/31 1090
Date of Resigpation 8/31/66

(RBC# 138)

M=-72

165

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos,

l\D\D

Rate

C_

$13,000

oL

10, 500

10,000

500

12,000

12,000

12,000

15, 500



Period of A
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued)

Cffice of the Dean -
College of Engineering

Transfer of Funds
140,  Awmount of Transfer:; $1,500
To: Office of the Dean - Non 'leaching Salaries
From; (ffice of the Dean - Reserve for Teaching Salaries

163

Full=time Salary
No,
Mos . Rate

Transfer funds to support the salary of Leonardt F, Kreisle,
Counselor (1/2 T) in the Office of the Dean for the period

9/1 - 5/31. He will continue as agsociate professor of

Mechanical Engineering (1/2 T).
Academic Rate - 512,000
(RBC# 510, 546, 545)

Office of the Nean, College of
Engineering and Drawing

Resignation
141, Clayton W. Chance
Office of the TNean

Counselor 9/1 - 5/31 50
Drawing

Assistant Professor 9/1 -~ 5/31 50
Date of Resignation §31/66

(EBC# 203, 202)

COLLEGE OF FINL ARTS

Art
Appointment
Assistant Professor
142, MceDonald Smith 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 212)
Instructor
143. Howard J, Smagula /1 - 5/31 100
(RRC¥* 270}
144, Peter L, Plagena 9/1 - 5/31 100
(REC# 213)
Resipgnation
Instructor
145, Michael Lacktman 9/1 - 5/31 100
Date of Resignation 8/31/68
(RBC# 135)
Drama

Appointment
Instructor
146, Nora W, Shattuck 2/1 - 5/31 25
(RBC# 290)

Asgsistant Professor

147, Arnold S, Kendall 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 288)

M-73

9 9,000
9 9,000
9 . 10, 500
9. 7,500
9 7,500
9 7,500
9 8,400

9 3,5dg3-—



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
{continued)

Mugic

Appointment
Assistant Professor
148, Frank N, Speller
(RBC# 211)

Guest Professor
149, Leonard Shure
(RBC# 287)

Professor
150, William J, Moody
(RBC# 231}

Visiting Professcr
151. Hunter Johnson
(RBC# 442)

Assistant Professor
152, Wayne R. Barrington
(RBC# 230)

153, George A, Trock
(RBC# 82)

Assistant Professor - 1966~87 Only

154, John W, Grubbs
(RBC# 286)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
155, Helen D, Haupt
Term of Leave
(RBC# 227)

156, Verna M, Harder
Term of Leave
(RBC# 228)

Resignation
Instructor
157, D. Boyce Boyver
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 134)

158, Nancy €. Immel
Date of Resignatiaon
(RBC# 133)

Period of

%

Appoeintment Time
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 -~ 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 -« 5/31 80
8/31/66
9/1 « 5/31 100
8/31/66

M-74

170

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos. ~ Rate
9 8 S,Sé;:\

9 20,0052“%
9 15,00&51~\

9
u-""’ﬂw

9 10,ooé:1_—
—

9 11,000

9 11, 000

9 7,500

9 7, 500



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appeintment

A
Time

17

Full-time Salany

ND.

SCHOOL OF LAW

Appointment
Associate Professor
159, Helen Hargrave

Concurrent Employment:
Library - Law Library
Law Librarian

(RBC# 330)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
160, Ernest E, Smith, TIT
Term of Leave

.{RBC# 461)

161, Paul F, Rothstein
Term of Leave
(RBC# 501)

162, Robert W, Hamilton
Term of Leave
{RBC# 462)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Appointment
Assistant Professor
163, Gerald Sullivan
{RBC# 446)

Resignation
Professor
164, John Autian
Date of Resignationm
(RBC# 162)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SQCIAL WORK

Appointment
Associate Professor
165, William D. Allen
{RBC# 213)

166, Maxwell A_ Cock
(RBCH# 219)

Appeointment and Salary Increase
Lecturer
167, Robert E. Ledbetter
1965-66 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

Source of Funds: Departmental
Academic Salaries (%1, 500) and

ot
9/1 _*g}g{¢*"“”'1

9/1 - 8/31
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/15
/1 - 5/31
1/16- 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/15
9/t - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
1/15/67

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - S5/31
9/1 NI/15

transfer from Unallocated Salaries

(8200)

Concurrent Employment:
Student Health Center - Out
Patient Division (Auxiliary
Enterprises Funds)

Social Science Research

Associate V
(RBC# 356, 355)

3/1 - 8/31

N

50

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

33

M=-75 E l’

S

Mos, Rate

12 5 9,664
9 11,000
9 10,000
9 14,000

9 9,03g3~

9 18,000

| e
9 12,oo§3-ﬁ

9 10, 200

9 9,600
9 600
12 9, 240



Period of %
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

172

Full-time 8alary

OFFICE OF THE DFAN OF GRADUATE SCHOOL

Appointment
Executive Agsistant
168, Wilma F, Perrine 9/1 « 8/31 100

Source of Funds; Transfer
from ¥nallocated Classified
Salaries

(RBC# 374, 3713

ATR FORCE SCIENCE

Remove from Budget
Associate Professor
169, John F. Kelly 9/1 - 5/31 100
Deceased 8/31/66

(RBC# 308)
- M fa'a " Q."&‘—
MELITARY SCIENCE W*"h‘b '

Appointment
Associate Professor
170, Laurence E. Denny 9/1 - 5/31 100

Salary is paid by U.S. Army
(RBC# 155)

Asgsisgtant Professor

171,  Thomas L, Leatherwood, Jr. 9/1 « 5/31 100
Salary paid by U,S, Army
(RBC# 190)

172,  John H, Sullivan 9/1 ~ 5/31 100
Salary is paid by U,8, Army
{RBC# 192)

FAVAL SCIENGE

Appointment
Assistant Professor
173, Charles L, Berry, Jr. 9/1 = 5/31 100

Salary is paid by the U,5, Navy
{RBC# 191)
174, Tony F, Clark, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 100
Salary is paid by U.S, Navy
(RBC# 188)

Change of Status
175, Melvin R, Sommer
To; Associate Prafessor 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100

Salary is paid by U, S. Navy
(RBC# 234)

M-76

No.

Mos, Rate

12 $ 7,&*



Item, Department, Title, Name

PHYSICAL TRALNING

Physical Training far Women

Appointment
Instructor
176, Lurae Harvey
(RBC# 187)

177. Deanna M, Pommerenk
(RBC# 184)

Assistant Instructor
178, Sandra E, Lester
(RBC# 186)

Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
179, Dorothy Burdeshaw
1965-66 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

Source of Funds; Transfer

$500 from Office of the Dean,

College of Arts and Sciences -
Reserve for Teaching Salaries

(RBC# 189, 124) -

Resignation
Instructor
180, Ruth L. Patton
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 132)

RADIO~TELLVISION

Appointment
TV Program Director
181. Billy P. Arhos

Concurrent Employment:
Radioc - TV - Film
Instructor

(RBC# 453, 452)
TV Art Director
182. Marvin L, Joseph
{(RBC# 469)

QORGANIZED RFSEARCH

Research in NWuclear Physics
Chiange oL Staras

Eesearch Scientist
183. James W, Jagger
To:

From;

To adjust the 1966-67 Budget
to reflect rate established
4/1/66

(RBC# 164)

Period of %
Appointment Time
9/1 -~ 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 - 5/31 50
9/1 - 5/31 100
9/1 ~ 5/31 100
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 75
6/1 - 8/31 25
9/1 - 5/31 25
9/1 - 8/31 100
9/1 ~ 8/31 100
9/1 - 8/31 100

M-77

173

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos, Rate

9 $ ?,ség-
9 7,563n_

9 6, 500
T C..

9 9,000
9 8, 500
9 500
9 7,500

12 10,§§§§;*

12 10,020
9 7,500
12° 7,640
12 17,0
12 15, 00D



Item, Department, Title, Name

ORGANI ZED RESFARCH
(continued)

Bureau of Business Research

Resignation
Social Science Research Associate IV
184, Robert H, Drenner
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 206)

Bureau of Economic Geology

Appointment
Research Scientist
185, Leonard F, Brown, Jr.
(RBC# 375)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate TII
186. John W, Dietrich
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 176)

Computation Center

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate 111
187. Steven B. Heller

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.

(RBC# 380)

Institute of Pubklic Affairs

Reappointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
188, Daniel C, Morgan, Jr.

Previous appeintment was at
the same rate

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Economics)
(RBC# 199)

Social Science Research Associate V
189, Floy M, Johnson

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
{RBCH# 197)

Period of
Appointment

9/1 - 8/31
8/31/66

9/1 - 8/31

/1 - 8/31
8/31/66

9/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

M-78

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

100

174

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate

12 S 7,440

12 1;;;n}\

12 8,880

12 8,55;-\.

9 11,3§§55

12 10, 440



Ltem, Departwment, Title, Name

ORGANTZED RESEARCH
{(continued)

Radiocarbon Dating Laboratory

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
130, E. Mott Davis

Concurrent Employment:

Anthropology
Associate Professor
(RBC# 242)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Indusirial and Business Training Bureau

Rezappointment
Training Specialist 1
191, Charles 8. lowe

Previous appointment was at

at the same vate
(RBC# 434)

Leave of Absence
Training Specialist II
192, Arthur J, Edwards
Term of Teave
(RBC# 432)

Resignation
Training Specialist 1
193, James E. Conway
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 496)

Training Specialist II
194, Jamesz H. Frazier
bate of Resignation
(RBC# 433)

Visual Instruction Bureau

Appointment

Audio Visual Educatior Specialisgt I

195, Barbara J, Dycus
(RBC# 182)

Leave of Absence

Audio Visual Dducalional Specialist I

196, Virginia €, Patterson
Term of Leave

(RBC# 181)

Period of %

Appointment Time
/1 - 8/31 ——
9/1 - 5/31 100
3/1 - 8/31 100
3/1 = 8/31 100
9/1 - 8/31
g9/1 - Bf31 100
8/31/66
9/1 - 8/31 100
8/31/66
9/1 - 5/31 100
g/1 - 8/91 100
9/1 - 5/31

M-79

175

Full«time Salary

Na,
Mos, Rate
g 511,
9 11, 500

12 g;;;ﬁ\\

12 9,600
12 8,520
12 g,

12 7,460

12 7,440



Period of
__Ttem, Depaxtment, Title, Name Appointment

176

Full-time Salary

PHYSTCAL PLANT

Department of Construction and Maintenance

Kesignation
Architect 11
197. Herbert S, Ganmnaway 9/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 8/31/66
(RBC# 302)

SPECIAL ITEMS

Texas Memorial Museum and Zoology

Resignation
198, Gerald G, Raum
Texas Memorial Museum
Research Scientist IV 9/1 - 8/31

Zoology
Assistant Professor 9/1 . 5/31

Date of Resignationp 8/31/66
(RBC# 306, 276) :

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXéELLENCE PROGRAM

Middle East Lamguage and Area Center and
Anthropology '

Appointment
199. Robert Alan Ferneag

Middle East Language and Axea
Center (Excellence Funds)

Director 9/1 5731

Source of Fuwnds: Transfer from
Middle East Language and Area
Center's Maintenance and
Operation account to their
Salaries account.

Anthropology (Cencral Budget

Funds)
Assaciate Professor ' 9/1 « 5/31
(RBC# 417, 416, 415)

SPONSORED PROJECTS
International Qf£fice
Appointment
Asgistant Professaor {Linguistics)
200, Ralph D, Anderson : 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Pesce Corps
Turkey Project
(RBC# 332)

M-80

% No.

Time Hgg, Rate

100 9 3 9,600

100 12 2,600

- 9 —
67 9 15,000
33 9 15,000
100 12 13, 200



Period of 9
{tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)
Chemistry
Appointment
Research Scilentist - Associate IIEL
201, Kunitsugu Aramaki 9/1 - 2/28 100
Source of Funds: U.S8. Navy
Contract for Corrosion
Research Laboratory
{RBCH# 311)
Professor and Director
202, Robbin C. Anderson 9/1 - 5/31 50
Source of Funds: NSF Contract
for Academic ¥ear Institute
Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry (General Budget
Funds)
rofessor 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBCH# 500)
Research Scientist Associate Tt
203, Peter W, Alexander 9/1 -~ 8/31 100
Source of Fundsg; Atomic
Energy Commission Contract
for Inorganic Chemistry
Project
(RBG# 310)
Speech
Appointment
Social Science Research Associate IV
204, Dennis F, Blosser 9/1 - 11/30 100
Saurce of Funds: USPHS Grant -
Measurement of Speech -
Sound Discrimination Loss
(RBC# 429)
Civil Engineering (Meterolagy)
Reappointment and Salary Increase
Computer Programmer IL
205, Andrew T. Barrett 9/1 - 8/31 100
1965-66 Salary Rate
Eate Increase
(RBC# 144)
Electricael Engineering
Reappointment
Research Engineer Associate IT
206, Jimmy L, Dodd 9/1 - 8/131 100

Previous appointment was
at the same rate
(RBC# 435)

M-81

177

Full-time Salary
Na,

HMos, Rate
12 8 8,520
9 15,500
9 15,500
12 7,800
12 7,800
12 7,440
12 7,104
12 336
12 7,440



178

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PRAOJECTS
(continued)
Graduate School of Social Work
Appointment
Assistant Professor
207, Donald J, Blashill 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $10,000
Source of Funds: U.S, Department
of HEW Administration - Child
Welfare Grant
(RBC# 533)
Reappointment and Salary Increase
Social Science Research Associate V
208, Trances B, Frizzell 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,240
Source of Funds: VRA Grant
1965-66 Salary Rate 12 8,880
Rate Increase 12 360

I

(RBC# 532)

Research in Astronomy

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
209, Frederick L, Beckner 9/1 - 11/30 50 12 14, 400

Source of Funda:; NASA Contract

Concurrent Employment;

Defense Research Laboratory

(Government Contract Funds)
Research Scientist
Associate V 9/1 « 8/31 50 12 14,400
(RBEF 128)

210, Frank A. Bozyan 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 12,000

Source of Funds: NASA Contract
(RBC# 131)

Reappointment and Salary Increase
Research Engineer Associate IV
211, Robert A, Brune, Jr. 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,440

Source of Funds: NASA Contract

1965-66 Salary Rate 12 10,020
Rate Increase 12 220

(RBC# 551)

Accelerator Laboratory

Reappointment and Salary Increase
Nuclear Phvsics Technical Specialist ITI
212, Robert P, Gilbert 9/1 - 3/31 100 12 8,160

Source of Funds:; Atomic Energy
Commission Contract

1965-66 Salary Rate 12 7,440

Rate Increase éz 720

(RBC# 212)
M-82



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Accelerator iaboratory
{continued)
Reappointment and Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate V
213, Fedor M, Borelil 9/1 - 3/31 100
Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract
1965-66 Salary Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 548)
Defense Research Laboratory
Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
214, Francis A, Collins 9/1 -~ 8/31 100
(RBC# 531)
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
215, Roy L, Deavenport 9/1 - 8/31 100
Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBC# 505)
Research Scientist Associate I1
216, Theodore 1., Eastmond 9/1 - 8/31 100
Previous appointment was
at the same rate
(RBCH# 464)
Research Engineer Associate 111
217, Harold C. Byler 9/1 - 8/31 100
Previous appointment was
at the same rate
{REC# 157)
Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate TII
218, Audley D, Gaston 9/1 - 8/31 100
1965-66 Salary Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 382)
Resignation
Research Scientist Assoclate IV
219, Don L, Baird 9/1 - 8/31 100
Date of Resignation 8/31/66

(RBC# 321)

M-83

179

Full-time Salary

Nol
Mos,

12
12

12

12

12

12

|

12

Rate

$10, 440

10,020
420

12,000

9, 240

7,440

8,520

8,160

__1,800
360

10,920



Period of
1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Defense Research Laboratory

(continued)

Resignation
Research Engineer Associate 1T
220, Mary S§. Benmett 9/1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 8/31/66
(RBC# 319)

Environmental Health Engineering

Reappointment
Research Engineer Associate V
221, Ernst M, Davis g/1 - 8/31

Previous appointment was
at the same rate
(RBC# 273)

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory

Resignation
Research Scientist Assoclate IV
222, Claude E. Duchan 9/1'« 8731

Date of Resignation 8/31/66
(RBC# 320)

M-84

100

100

50

130

Full~time Salary
No,

Mos. Rate

12 $ 7,800
12 12,000
12 2,600



181

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
I0 A DIFFERENT POSITION AMD WEW AND DIFFERENT DUTLES

Sources of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified,

Item Present Proposed Effectives
No., Explanation Status Status Dates
1, Harry C. Avery — e
Classics Assistant Professor Associate Professar
Academic Rate $10, 000 $12,000 9/1/6
E
Source of Funds: Trarnsfer btfdjo‘ﬂ&/
from College of Arts and , g : p
Sciences - Dean's Reserve
for Teaching Salaries ($500)
Original Budget, 1966-67 1? ‘ 11,500
Dean Burdine recommends the increase stating that it is necessary in order to
establish a more appropriate relative basis for salaries in the College,
(RRCH# 369, 40)
2, Benjamin R, Byers
Microbiology Research Scientist
LSPHS Contract Associate 1T
Salary Rate - 12 mos, § 7,104
General Budget Funds Assistant Professor
Academic Rate - 9 mos, 5,328 9,000 9/1/66
(equiv) {Temporary through
May 31, 1967)
Dr. Byers completed his Masters Degree, Ph.D, and a years postdoctarate with
Dr. Lankford, Dr., Byers is a diligent and productive research worker and has
made ocutstanding discoveries in the field of bacterial growth stimulation.
He also had done a good job of teaching in the microbiology laboratories, Dr,
Bvers is neceded to assume the responsibilities for laboratory and elementary
microbiology course teaching left open by the departure of Dr, Curtis Eklund,
(RBC# 378}
3. Mary F. Carswell

Graduate School of Sacial Science Assistant Professor

Social Work Research Associate V

Salary Rate - 12 mos, $ 9,240

Academic Rate - 9 mos, 6,930 $10, 000 9/1/66
(equiv)

Source of Funds: U.S,
Department of HEW
Administration ~ Child
Welfare Grant

This appointment is possible because of a grant from the U, S, Children's
Bureau tc the School which will strengthen our field instruction program
throughout the State,

Miss Mary Carswell, who has served as Social Science Associate V for the
Graduate School of Social Work for the past two years, has done an outstanding
job, She has had over 20 years of professional experience and has dore advanced
work towzrd her docrorate,

(RBC# 145)

M-85




182

Item Present Proposed Effective
No, Explanation Status Status Dates

4. Alfred G. Dale ¢ kot D</
Computation Center ~Fpetia | Seienee- Research Associate

(General Budget Funds) Research Associate\k\ (Faculty) (1/3 T)

1/2 T
Salary Rate -~ 12 mos, (t/ glﬁ,&ﬂo
9 mos, 812,500 9/1/66
Linguistics Research Center Social Science Research Associate
{Government Contract Funds) Research Associate V (Faculcy) (1/3 )
(1/2 1)
Salary Rate ~ 12 mos, 14,400
9 mos, 12,500 9/1/66
Computer Sciences Asspciate Professor
(General Budget Funds) (1/3 T
Academic Rate - 9 mos, 10, 800 12,500 9/1/66
(equiv)

Original Budget 1966-67
Salary Rate - 12 mos, -
514,400

The budget council of the Department of Computer Sciences has voted
unanimously to recommend that Dr, A, G, Dale be offered an appointment
as Associate Professor of Computer Sciences at a salary of $12,500 for
the academic year, beginning September 1, 19266,

(RBC# 156, 167, 239)

3. Wancy Earl
Testing and Counseling ‘Psychometrist I1 Social Science
Center Research Associate
111
Salary Rate $ 5,520 %6, 780 3/1/66
Original 1966-67 Budget 6,168

A restudy of this position was made and the qualifications and duties of
Miss Earl justify this pew classification,

(RBC# 543} ‘o W'— ,.Q«o /ujﬁj’
_ Mo Wa’ - fd CATI . LU«D_,L,
6, Alan W. Friedman
Assistant Profes

English Instructor sor
Academic Rate $ 7,000 $ 8,500 9/1/66
Original Budget 1966-67 8,000

We have received a telegram from the University of Rochester stating that
Friedman successfully defended his dissertation and that the Degree was
awarded June 3,

The Budget Council of the Department of Epglish therefore reaffirms its

recommendation that Mr. Friedman's rank he that of assistant proflessor,
(RBC# 45)

M-86



183

liem Present Proposged Effective
No, Explanation Status . Status Dates
7. Terrell H, Hamilton
Zaology Assistant Professor Associate Professor
Academic Rate 510,500 513, 500 9/1/66
Original Budger 1966-67 11,500
This is in responsc to an offer from Cornell University for 516,500 for
11 monthg, Dr, Hamilton received a telephone offer from Columbia for an
Asgociate Professorship at $13,500 for nine months,
(RBC# 329)
8, W. David loward
Defense Research lLaboratory Laboratory Research Research Engineer
Assistant T (1/4 T) Assaciate T (FT)
Salary Rate $ 3,072 $ 7,440 a/1/66
Sources of Funds: Govermnment
~—~Lontract Furds
Original Budget 1906-67 4,800
Mr, Howard's background of experience includes one year equivalent at
Defense Research Laboratory apmd 28 months full-time equivalent experience
ag an electronicvs techpician,
Mr, Howard has had three bonafide offers of employment incident to his
receiving the Bachelor of Science degree In Electrical Engineering, DRL
needs his services as a full-time employee. L
(RBC# 383) \ — (} oy !
9. John €. Middleton ¢ b
Germanic Languages Visiting Professor Professor A}P"/Mj v
it -l
v &g
Academic Rate $14, 500 $17,000 + 17 ..9/1/66
Dr, Middleton came here last spring as a Visiting Professor and sa the financial
arrangements were guite different from those we wish to offer now when we hope
to keep him permanently., A look at his record will show that he is outstanding
in our tield, especially in the area of modern and recent literature ard that
he 1ls also an expert in comparative and English literature,
(RBC# 458)
10, Louis .J. Moran

Psychology Associate Professor Professor
Academic Rate $13, 500 $16, 000 1/16/67
On Leave of Absence -~ /\fuﬁiF *
9/1/66 - 1/15/67 M /“"KVJ
~ ~

Source of lunds: Transfer E}/LA/ s *

$1,000 from College of Arts W“""

and Sciences - Dean's Reserve W - Mﬁ—"
for Teaching Salaries %ﬁ a/

Original Budget 1966-67 14,000
This recommendation is based upon firm knowledge that he is very seriously
considering an offer and that unless we make =z suhstantial response he is

certain to leave., There is no doubt that it will be wvery difficult to replace

him and that a person of comparable stature will cost appreciably more.
{RBC# 26, 24)

M=87



184

Present Proposed Effective
No. Explanation Status Status Dates
11, Helen E. Nelsvn

Division of Housing and Food Food Service Food Service

Bervice =~ Varsity Cafeferia Supeyvisor I Supervigor 1II

5alary Rate $ 2,580 $§ 4,584 9/1/66

Sources of Funds: Auxiliary

Exterprises Funds

Original Budget 1966-67 2,940
Recently Lhe Food Service Supervisor I1 and I11 assignments at the Varsity
Cafeteria were vacated for 1966-67, which positions are very difficult to

fill, It is in order for Mrs. Nelson to be promoted to the Food Service
Supervisor 11 pogition since she is gqualified for this assignment and alsu

can give assistance with the duties of the Food Service Supervisor III
assignment through the recruitment and orientation period for such a new
emplovee, We expect ta have great difficulty in filling the Food Service
Supervisor I11I position and recognize the fact that Mrs, Nelson may .have to cariy
many of these duties for in indefinite pertiod,
We believe Mra, Nelson's ability ags a food service supervisor, her knowledge
of the Varsity Cafeteria operational program and her willingness to assume
these added duties fully justify this action,
(RBC# 376)

12, Erna H, Pearson
Computation Center Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assoclate IIT (FT) (Faculty) (1/2 T)

(Govt, Contract =
1/2 T, General Budget -

1/4 1)
Salary Rate ~ 12 mos, $ 6,780
9 mos. 5,083
(equiv) $ 7,500 9/1/66
Mathematics Asgistant Instructor ———
(1/6 T
Computer Sciences - Instructor
(1/2 T
Academic Rate 5,085 7,500 9/1/66
Original Budget 1966-67
Salary Rate (12 mos,) = y '
58,520 y t
(9 mos. - equiv.) - §6,390 .

She is giving serious consgideration to an offer from TRACOR, We want to keep
her. Mrs. Pearson is urgently needed next year since she is the only one on
campus qualified to teach C,S, 375 and C,S. 375K, our course in advanced
systems programming,

(RBCf 387, 388, 386)

M-88



185

Item Present Proposed Effective
Nao, Explanation Status Status Dates
13, Angus G, Pearson
Mathematics Teaching Assistant
(1/2 1)
Computer Sclences Asgistant Professor
(FT)
Acedemic Rate $ 4,800 $ 8,500 9/1/66
Dr. Pearson has just completed his graduate work in Physics under Dr. Matsen,
and he has agreed to teach in our department for one year,
Dr, Pearson has taught programming courses in the Mathematics Department for
the past three years and we need his continued services for at least one more
year,
(RBC# 235)
14, Edward J. Powers
Electrical Engineering Agaiatart Professor Asgistant Professor
(1/2 7)
Physics - Assistant Professor
(1/2 7)
Academic Rate $ 9,300 $10, 500 9/1/66
Original Budget 1966-67 10, 000
The reasons for this adjustment are several, but most important is the fact
that there have been some rumblings that Dr. Powers 1s being contacted by
other people and that he may leave The University of Texas. He is very active
in the plasma research area between the Physics and Electrical Emngineering
Departments, He has published several papers and appears ta be the kind of a
wan we really want to keep here,
(RBC# 537, 538, 539, 540)
13, Leonard I, Rode

Microbiology Research Scientist
USPHS Contract (FT)
Salary Rate -~ 12 mos, 512,600
NSF Contract Research Scientist
—— (Faculty) (1/2 T

General Budget Funds Aggociate Professor-
(1/2T)
{Temporary through
May 31, 1967)

Academic Rate - 9 mos, 9,450 $10, 500 9/1/66

(equiv,)

L. J. Rode has been an associate in this department for many vears and has
proved to be an outstanding scholar and scientist, The qualifications for
Research Scientist are those which would be acceptable for appointment as
Associate Professor,

The death of Dr, J. W, Foster now leads ug to appoint Dr, Rude to a faculty
position, His area of research coincided with that of Dr. Foster and this

was one of the reasoms we had not appeointed him to the faculty earlier,
(RBC# 455, 456)



Present
Status

Proposed
Status

186

Effective
Dates

Regearch Scientist
Associate I1

$ 7,800

% 5,850
{equiv)

Assistant Professor

5 9,000

9/1/66

The Research Science appointment represents an interim appointmentito:£illi the
time gap between the expiration of Mr, Rohrer's study grant from the
Studienstiftung des Deutschen Volkes and the Kultusministerium of West Germany

is based upon the recognition of Mr.

Rohrer's having received the Ph.D. degree from the U. of Tubingen in 1965, his
having had some teaching experience there, his having taken further training
in newer techniques of linguistic analysis, and his having demonstrated out-

Research Scientist
Assistant T (1/2 1)

$ 4,200

Computer Programmer I

(1/2 T

$ 6,780

9/1/66

Mr, Stafford's services as programmer would substanially advance our analytic

efforts in conpection with our plasma physics and spectroscopy studies,
Stafford is a mathematics graduate student who has acquired the necessaxy course
training in programming and moreover has the desired experience and skill as

Ttem
No. Explanation
16, Christian Rohrer
Linguistics Research Center
{Government Contract Funds)
Salary Rate ~ 12 mos,
Romance Languages {General
Budget Funds)
Academic Rate - @ mos,
and the beginning of the session 1966-67.
The new appointment, at the higher rate,
standing talent in computatianal research,
{ RBC# 328)
17. Frank 8, Stafford
Physics
Salarv Rate
Sources of Funds: U.S.
Government Conttract Funds
praogrammer, During this summer we ha
actually test these important qualifications,
(RBC# 269)
18. Mary P, Vincent

Interpational Office
(Government Contract
Funds - Peace Corps)

Testing and Counseling
Center
(General Budget Funds)

Salary Rate - 12 mos,

Educaticonal Psychology
(General Budget Funds)

Academic Rate - 9 mas,
12 mos.

Original Budget 1966-67
Salary Rate (12 mos,) -
89,240

Psychologist 11T
(FT)

$ 7,800

. 5,830
(QQUiv;)

M-90

A

—

Psychologist
(Faculty) (1/2 T)

Psychologist

Mr.

opportunity to become aware of and

(Faculty) (1/6 T for

9 months and 1/2 T
for summer)

$11,333
Instructor
(1/3 1)

8,500
11,333
(equiv,)

9/1/66

9/1/66



187

Trem Present Proposed Effective
No, Explanation Status Status Dates
18, Mary P, Vincent (contipued)
Mrs, Jane Vincent, Psychologist 111, is in the Testing and Counseling Center,
She will also be with the Peace Corps for the entire year at a base rate of
$11,333 and has been approved for appointment as Instructor in the Department
of Educational Psychology 1/3 time during the long session at the rate of
$8,500., We are requesting that her salary at the Center be brought in line with
her academic salary rate.
(RBC# 35, 534, 536)
19, Travis G, White
Defense Research Laboratory Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant I (1/2 T) Associate T (FT)
Salary Rate $ 4,200 $ 7,104 9/1/66
Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds
Original Budget 1966-67 4,800
Mr. Travis Gordon White has been employed at Defense Research Laboratory on a
part- and full-time basis as a Research Engineer Assistant I while pursuing course
work towards a Master's Degree in Electrical Engineering, Course work has now
been completed; his thesis, however, will not be finished until January, 1967, It
is requested that he become a full-time employee effective 1 September 1966,
{(RBC# 427)
20, Perry D. Whitten
Defense Rescarch Laboratory Research Engineer Research EBugineer
Asgistant I (1/2 T) Associate I (FT)
Salarv Rate $ 4,200 $ 7,104 9/1/66
Source of Funds: Government
Contract Funds
Original Budget 1966-67 4,800
While working for Defense Research laboratory, Mr, Whitten has been pursuing
course work towards the Master of Science Degree in Aeroépace Engineering.
This work has now been completed. Mr, Whitten desires to become a full-time
employee effective 1 September 1966, He lacks only his thesis project to
complete the requirement for the M,S5, Degree and will continue this project
while working full time,
(RBC# 542) e
LY
21, Marion G, Williams %’
Electran Miscroscope Research Scientist Research Scientis
labaratory Associate 1 Associate II
Salaxy Rate $ 6,468 $ 7,800 9/1/66
Original Budget 1966-67 7,104

We feel that Mr, Willlams is adequately qualified to hold the Research Scientist
Asgociate 11 classification, Dean Whaley suggests that the position here is less

demanding than the one at Oklahoma, therefore, I suggest we go only to $7,800
for the RSA II.

(RBC# 195)

M=-91



18¢

T tem Present Proposed Effective
No., Explanation . Status __ Status Natas
22, Williawm B. Wollet, Jr.
Physics Technical Statft Technical Staff
Assistant IV Assistant V¥ ™.
Salary Rate $ 6,468 $ 7,800 9/1/66
Original Budget 1966-67 7,104

The reclassification to Technical Staff Assiegtant V of Mr, William B, Wollet, Jr,
is to meet an olfer from TRACOR. A review of Mr, Wellet's performance in the

Physics Department leads us to nelieve that the best interests of the University
will be served by retalning Mr, Wollet,
(RBC# 354)

23, Syed Amir Ali Zaidi
Chemistry (Atomic Energy- Research Scientist
Commission Centractl) Associate IV (:?
Salary Rate ~ 12 mos, $ 8,160
Physices {General Budget Assistant Professor
Funds)
Acadenic Rate - 9 mos. $ 6,120 g 9,000 9/1/66

(equiv.)

The lUniversity of Texas is indeed fortunmate to be in a poesition ta secure the
services of Dr. Syed A. A, Zaidi. Dr, Zaidi received his Ph,D, at the University
of Heidelberg and has been working at Lhe Max Planck Institut with Dr. Peter von
Brentano, This group, and in particular Dr, Zaidi, bave commanded world attention
because of their recent important discoveries relating to analog states in nucledl,
We haeve had in mind that Dr. Zaidi would join our academic staff in the fall, but
he was given a temporary position as a Research Asgsociate 111 cduring the summer as
a holding operation.

(RBC# 140)

Sincerely yours,

Norman Hackerman
Vice~Chancellor for
Academic Affairs

M-92



189

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
Texag Western College

September 2, 1966

Dr. Harry ¥. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval znd presentation to the
Board of Regents aL its meeting in Austin on September 30 and Octeober 1, 1966:
~

TRAVEL ,&_}L}\
The following trips by staff members have been approved by me and trave

expense reimbursement will be paid from accounts, not containing the word——uuo

"travel," indicated:

L. Halbert G. St. Clair, Business Manager, fox travel to Austin, Texas, to
attend the Board cof Regents meeting held on August 26-27, 1966, and te attend
budget hearings on THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO - Texas Western College
on August 26, 1966. Travel expense veimbursement is to be made from Account
2015 - Business Office maintenance and vperation appropriation.

2. Eugene W. Green, Director of Personnel, [or travel to Austin, Texas to
abtend 3 personnel directors' meccting called by Mr. Juseph C. Kennedy,
System Personnel Advisor on August 24-25, 1966. Travel expensc relwburse-
ment is to be made from Account 2015 - Business Office mainkenance and
operation appropriation.

3. JTim H. Powcll, Manager, Snack Bar, for travel to New Orleans, Louisiana,
Talahassee, Filorida, and Tampa, Florida, to visit Loyola University, Louisiana
State University, The University of Florida, and Southern University, Eto obtain
ideas and information pertaining to the snack bar and cafeleria operations of
these universities in connection with the proposed Seack Bar in the new Student
Union Building at THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO - Texas Western College,
Travel will be accomplished during the peried from August 25, 1966 to September
6, 1966. Travel expense reimbursement is to be made from Account 4656 - Snack
Bar maintenance and repairs appropriation.

GIFTS Sae b -JHA&

The following gifts have heen veceived by THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO -
Texas Western College. I recommend acceptance and chat the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where
the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a public or
charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Anonymous¥® Endowment ¢ 500.00
2. Mr. lrwin Brand#* Excellence 100.00

80! La Cruz Drive
El Pasv, Texas

3. Coronado State Pank® Excellence 200.00
6004 North Mesa
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Jack Rich, PMresident



GIFTS (Continucd’

4, Qredit Bureau of El Paso
908 Mills Building
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Carlos L. {arter

5. East El Pasc Rotary Club*
3005 Montana
El Paso, Texas
Mr. William B. Shoemaker, President

6. Echlin-Irvin-Crowell & Company
355 Myrtle Avenue
El Pasn, Texas
Mr. C. M. Trvin

7. EI Paso Branch of the American
Association of University Women
3010 Gold Avenue
Ll Paso, Texas
Mrs. (. J. Hatchett

8. EL Paso Natural Gas Company
308 Texas Avenuc
E1 Pasco, Toxas
Mr. B, Marshall Willis

9, Fargh Manufacturing Company¥
BHE9 Gateway West
E]l Paso, Texas
Mr. William F. Farah, President

10. Mr. F. B. (Henry) Ford
Special Agent
Bankets Litfe Company
600 E! Paso Natiocunal Bank Building
El Paso, Texas

11, Robert L. Goff Estate
c/a Trust Department
State Wational Bank
114 Ezst San Antonio
El Pasc, Texas
Mr. 6. L. ¥Moller

12. Fraenk W. Gorman & Sonsg, Ing.*
1701 Texas Avenue
El Paso. Texas
Mr. Frank W. Gorman

13, Guild Moccasin of Tezas, Inc.*
2001 Mills Street
El Pasv, Texas
Mr. Morris Podus

14. Hortex Manufacturing Company¥*
100 South Cotton
El Paso, Texas

15. Mr. A. M. Johngen*
P. 0. Box 1492
E1 Pasgeo, Texas

Fxcellence

Scholarship

Fxcellence

Excellence

Excellence

Equipment

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

190

200.00

200.00

400,00

570.46

7,500.00
125.00

(Estimate)

100.00

6,000.00

500.00

100.00

1,000.00

160.00



GIFTS {Continaed)

16, Mr. W. W. Leonard* Endovment 100.00
P. 0. Kox (921
Deaver, Colorado

17. Main Lafrentz and Company™ Excellence 250,00
1l Paso National Bank Building
El Pasv, Texas
Mr. Jordan Wold

18. Dr. Johu MeclFarland Books 300.00
6401 Cloudview (Estimate)
Ll Paso, Texas

19, officers’ Wives' Club nf Fort Bliss* Schelarship 2,500.00
530 Sheridan Road
Fort Blise, Texas
Mrs. Joha Burfening, President

20. Dr. Vineeat M, Ravel™ Books 125,00
10l University lowers (Estimate)
%l Paszu, Texas

21. Senivr {lass of 1966% FExcellence 539.11
100 West Robioson
El Pasc, Texas
Mr. John Dluzier

22, Szudova! News Service, Inc.* Excellence 200.00
6989 Commerce Street
El Paso, Texuas
Mr, H. J. Sandoval, Jr.

23. Spearhead Scholarship Fund Scholarship 500.00
Hgs. 3rd armored Division (8)
AP0 New York
Capt. John H. Beck, Armor Custodian

24, Mr, and Mrs, M. D. Springer# Memorial 100.00
1901 North Stanton Strcet
El Paso, Texacs

25. H. Welsch Company® Excel lence 250.00
21L Magnolis
El Paso, lexas
Mr. L. M. Welsch

“*No letters of transmilLtal,

L]
GOVERNMENT GONTRACTS AKD GRANTS %\W
Th= tollowing coutracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and have
be=n cigned by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects. 1
recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Basic Agreement No. DABDI1-67-0Ll030, by which Department of the Army, leadquarters
Fort Sam Houston, Office of Assistant Chief of Staff, G4, Procurement Division, Fort
Sam Houston, Texas. provides for educational services during the period September

1966 to Seprember 1967,

2. Contzact Number F2953167C0092, by which lleadquarters Air Force Missile Development
Center, Air Force Systems Gommand, U. 5, Air Force, llolloman Air Torce Base, New Mexico,
provides for off-campus educational training in the total amnunt of $%600.00 for the
period July 19, 1966 through May 26, 1967.



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

3. Unnunbered award, by which Veterans Administration Regional Office, 1400 North
Valley Mills Drive, Waco, Texas, awards an estimated amount of $23,428.65 for services
relating to vocational counseling for the period August 1, 1966 to July 31, 1967.

Services will be under the direction of Dr. Randolph Whitworth, Associrate Professor
of Psychology.

4. VUnnumbered grant, by which Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Division
of Graduate Programs, Office of Education, Washington, D, C., awards $46,000.00 as

an institutional assistance grant under the provisions of Title V, Part C of Higher
Education Act of 1965 for the period from June 27, 1966 through June 27, 1969. The
grant will be under the direction of Dr. John W. McFarland, Dean of Teacher Education.

5. Unnumbercd agreement, by which Gewirtz and Associates, 8929 Wilshire Boulevard,
Beverly Hills, California, provides 54,9%3.00 for support of a Statistical Study of
Air Transportation Serving El Pasc, Texas for the period July 19, 1966 through
January 21, 1967. The research will be under the direction of Dr. John Richards,
Head, Department of Economics.

6. Modification to Contract OFE 6-45-005, by which Division of Educatiocnal Personnel
Trasining, U. §. Office of Education, Washingten, D. C., provides for an increase of
stipends paid to dependents. The total contract is increased from $64,040.00 to
$65,120.00 an increase of $1,080.00. This grant will concinue under the direction
of Dr. Ray Past, Professor of English.

7. Amendment No. 2 to No. 1, FY66, Basic Agreement No. DA 41-133-ATV-5734, by which
Department of the Army, Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, Office of Assistant Chief of
Staff, G4, Procurement Division, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, provides an
increase of $§2.00 from $166.00 to $168.00 for cducational services for the period
September 1965 to Junec 1966.

8. Modification No. 2 to Contract AF 19(628)~4974, by which Electronic Systems
Division, ESKK, Air Force Systems Command, USAF, Laurence C. Haunscom Field,

Beford, Massachusetts, provides an allotment increase of $16,895.00. Research
will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director, Schellenger
Research Laboratory.

9. Modification No. é to Contraet DA-AMC-36-039-GB, by which Contracting Officerx,

Fort Monmouth Procurement and Production Directorate, United States Army Electronics
Command, YTort Monmmouth, New Jersey, provides for allocaticn of an additional 5$33,620.00
and the disbursement of these funds in four equal payments, The final disbursement is
due Junc, 1967. Research will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy,
Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.

10. Modification No. 20 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-303(E), by which Contracting Officer,
Purchasing and Coutracting Office, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides for
an extension of time in which to complete field work from June 30, 1966 to August 31,
1966 and an extension of time in which to complete the technical report from August 1,
1966 to August 31, 1966 at no increase in cost, Research will continue under the
dirvection of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director of Schellenger Research Laboratory.

Il. Modification No. 7 to Contract Number NAS 5-2949, by which National Aeronautics
and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, Glenn Dale Road, Greenbelt,
Maryland, provides for a transfer of a portion of the Govertment Furnished Property
under the Contract to another contract without change in the amount of the Contract.
Research will continue under the direction of Dr, Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director of
Schelleze Recearch Laboratory.

- ] .
12, Grant No%’by which The National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
has awarded THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO - Tcxas Western College an institu-
tional grant for science in the sum of $16,680.00, for the peried June 13, 1966
through June 13, 1967. The grant will be under the direction of Dr. Ray Small,
Dean of Arts and Sciences.



192

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
CENERAT, ADMINISTRATION
Office of the President

. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $200.00
fo: Assistants (Hourly) 200.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 262)

Office of the Registrar
2. Transfer ol Funds:

From: Equipment 4 58.04
Travel 492 .44
Unallocated Salaries 250.00

To:  Assistants (Hourly) 800.48

For: Transfers bcetween dissimilar appropriations in the
department to utilize funds to fullest extent and
transfer of funds f£rom unallocated salaries that does
not increcase Ln total departmental budget. (RBC 281)

OLfice of the Dean of Students

3. Appoint Louise F. Resley effective August 12-31, l966, as Acting Dean of
Students al an annual rate of $10,800.00 with the necessary funds in the amount

of $876.35 to comec from the unused appropriation for Dean Resley as Dean oif

Women in the amount of $833.37 and the remainiang $42.98 from unallocated salaries.
She resigned as Dean vf Women effective Augnst 11, 1966, to accept the appointment.
Clyde E. Kelsey, Dean of Students has resigned effective September 16, 1966 and 1is
on vacation effective August 12, 1966. This change resulted In an increase in the
total departmentel budget. (RBC 279)

4. Appoint Maxine B. Steele as Acting Dean of Women effeccive August 15-31, 1966
at an annual rate of $9,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $411.29
to come from unallocated salaries. GShe replaced Louise F. Resley, who resigned
effective August 11, 1966, to accept the position as Acting Dean of Students.
This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 280)

5. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $700.00
To: Equipment 700.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 298)

Personnecl Qffice
6. Transfer of Funds:
From:; Assistants (Hourly) $50.00
To: Maintenance and QOperation 50.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to ulLilize
departmental funds ta fullest extent. (BBC 268)

1. B. M. Service Bureau
7. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $300.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 300.00
For: This change is necessary to enable the department to
pay equipment rental for August, 1966. It does not
result ir an increase of the total departmental budget.
(RBC 236)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

News and Tanformation Service

8. Appoint Maric B. Rodgers as Secretary effective July 21 - August 14, 1966 at
an annual rate of $3,072.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $206.45 to
come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total
departmental budget. (RBC 282)




194

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

GENERAL TINSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (CONTINUED}

News and Information Serviece (Continued)

9, Appoint Judith R. Lusardi as Secretary effective August 15-31, 1966 st an
annual rate of $3,072.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $140.39 to
come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the
total departmental budget. (RBC 283)

Qffice of Institutional Studies

10. Appoint Harry J. O'Brien as Research Assistant effective August 15-31, 1966
at an annual rate of $6,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $297.04
to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 291)

Staff Benefits
[1. Transfer of Funds:
From: Workmen's Compensation Insurance $185.73
To: Miscellaneous General Expenses - Official Publications 185.73
For: Transfer between departments to provide funds for
additional official publications (RBC 293)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

English

12. 1Increase the salary of Mary L. Meehan, Senior Secretary, effective August I,

1966 from $3,348.00 to $3,504.00 with the necessary additional funds in the amount
of $13.00 te come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase

£y

in the total departmental budget. ({RBC 284)

Geology
13. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $400.00

To: Assistants (Hourly) 400.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations teo utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 263)

Mass Communication_{(Formerly Journalism and Radio-Television)
14. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintengnce and Operation $262.50
Equipment 66,52
To: Assistants (Hourly) 129.02

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 288)

Physics
15. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $300.00

Ton: Maintenance and Operation 3006.00
For: Transfer from Unallocated M. & 0. tec enable

department to pay normal operation expenses

for August, 1966. (RBC 277)

16. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Opcration 8600.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 600,00
For: Transfer from Unallocated M. & Q. to enable
department £o meet expenses incurred in the
operation of the Summer Institute in Stratospheric
Circulation. (RBC 294)

Psychelogy
17. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $333.19
To: Maintenance and Operation 333.19

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funda to fullest extent (RBC 264)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTIQN (CONTINUED)

Psychology (Centinued)

go)
w1

18. Appoint Gwendolyn D. Young as Laboratory Research Assistant II effective August
1, 1966, at an annual rtate of $3,204.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$267.00 to come from the unused appropriation for llelen A. Evans, Secretary, when
she was granted a lecave of absence effective August 17, 1966, in the amount of $126.00

and the additionmal $141.00 to come from unallocated salariee.
was granted a leave of abscnce effective August 17, 1966 through the 1967 Spring Semester.

(REC 285)

Office of the

Dean - School! of Arts and Seiences

19. Transfer
From:
To:
For:

vf Funds:

Travel

Assistants (Hourly)

Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 289)

Electrical Eagineeriag

20, Transfer
From:
To:
Hor:

of Funds;

Travel

Maintenance and Operation

Transfer belween dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funde to fullest extent. {(RBC 261)

Mechanical Engioeering

21. Transfer
From:
To:
For:

22. Tramsfer
From:
To:

For:

23, Transfer
From:
To:
For:

of Funds:

Travel

Equipment

Transfier between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBG 265)

of Funds:

Asgistants (Hourly)

Maintenance and Operalion

Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 286)

of I'unds:

AssistanLs (Hourly)

Maintenance and Operation

Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 299)

Office of the Decan - School of Engineering
24, Transfer of Funds:
From: Equipment
Travel
To: Maintenance and Operation
For: Transler between dissimilar appropriatiens to utilize

Qffice of the

departmeatal funds to fullest extent. (RBC 287)

Degn - Graduate School

25. Transfer
From:
Te:
For:

of Funds:

Travel

Mainlenance and Qperation

Transter between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds ro fullest exrent., (RBC 292)

1966 SUMMER SESSION

Fducation

26. Change the status of John W. McFarland frcom Professor (Full-time) to Professor

$30.00
30.00

$124 .64
124.64

$106.00
106.00

$100.00
100.00

$23.19
23.19

8 67.42
132.58
200.00

$489.28
489.28

Helen A, Evans, Secretary,

(1/2 Time) for Lhe second summer term and lapse $1,334.00 budgeted for this position

to unallocated salaries.

Institute for

English

Teachers of the Educationally Deprived. (RBC 269)

He will also serve as Director (1/2 Time) of the Summer

27. Appoint Stephen JusLice as Instructor for the second summer term at a stipend
based on his nine-months rate of $6,200.00 with the necessary funds in the amount

of $1,033.00 to come from unallecated salaries.

(RBC 257)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET {(CONTINUED)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

1966 SUMMER SESSION {CONTINUED)

Pelitical Science (Formcrly Government )

28. Appoint Julian V. Horwitz as Lecturer (1/2 Time) for the second summer term

at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $300.00 to come [rom unallecated salaries. (RBC 258)

29. Change the status of Joseph B. Graves from Assistant Professor (1/2 Time)
te Assistant Professor (Full-time) for the second swmer term with the necessary
funds in the amount of $708.00 to come from unallocated salaries. TUHe was
reduced Lo cne-half time on RBC Na. 188 inm error. (RBC 290)

Psychology
30. Change the siatus of Jack D. Rowles from Instructor (1/2 Time) to Instructor

(Full-time) for hath the [irst and second summer terms with the necessary additional
funds in the amount of $71,166.00 to come from unallocated salariecs. (RRC 259)

3L. Change the stactus of Randolph K. Whitworth from P'rofessor (1/2 Time) to
rrafessor (Full-time) for both the first and second summer terms with thce necessary
additional funds in the amount of $1,750.00 o come f{rom unallocated salaries.

{RBC 260)

32. Appoint Clarence G, Hackett as Lecturer (1/2 Time)} for the second summer term
at a sLipend based on his fulil-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $667.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 267)

QRGANIZID RESEARCH
Seismic Observatory
33, Transler of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) $20.00
To: Equipment 20.00
For: Transfer belween dissimilar apprepriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 266)

OPERATION ANI} MAINTENANCE OF PHYSTCAL PLANT
Building Maintenance
34, Transfer of Funds:

From: Fquipment $3,547.33
Unallocated Maintcnance and Opcration 1,054.31
To: Maintenance and Operation 4,601 .64

For: 1Iransfer between similar departmental appropriations
to utilize funds to fullest extent and transfer from
Unallocated M. & O. that does not increase the total
departmental budger. (RDC 278)

MUSEUM
35. Trapsfer of Funds:
From: Travel 5130.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 130.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize

departmental funds tg fullesct ecxtent. (RBC 295)

CONTRACT RESEARCU AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research Laboratory

36. Change the status of Kenneth 8. Edwards, Jr. effective Junme 1 through August
31, 1966 frum Mechanical Engincer (Full-time) to Mechanical Engincer (2/3 Time)
and lapse $1,277 .81 budpeted for this pesitiun to Contract Research and Services -
Uncncumbered Salaries. (RBC 271)

37. Appuint Alan F. Turco effective July 23 through Angust 31, 1966, as Research
Engineer-Scientisl Associate TII at an 4nnnal rate of §7,800.00 with the necessary
funds in the awmount of $838.71 tc come from budgeted salaries for onc or more
Government contracts or grants. (RBC 272)



1@

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCII AND SERVICES (CONTINUED)

Schellenger Research Taboratory {(Continued)

38. Appoint Terry L. Henderson effecrive June 24 thrxough August 31, 1966 as
Rescarch Engineer-Scientist Associate IV at an annual rate of $7,440.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,384.66 to come from budgeted salaries for one
or more Government contrvacts or grants. (RBC 273)

Community Acticn Program 5977

39. Reappouint Robert €. McDonald, Jr. as Assistant Divector of Students and
Instruction effective August 3-31, 1966, at a stipend based on his nine-months
rate of $6,700.00 with the nececssary funds in the amount of $696.41 to come from
budgeted salaries for this program. (RBC 296)

Texas Education Agency Conttract - Summer Institute for Teachers of the Educationally
Deprived -
40, Appoint John W, McFarland as Director (lull-time) for che period July 1 through
July 13, 1966 and as Director (1/2 Time) for the period July 14 through Avgust 24,
1966, at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $16,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,079.51 to come from budgeted salaries for this
contract. He will also serve as Professor (1/2 Time) for the period July 14

through August 24, 1966, in the Department of Education. (RBC 270)

41, Appoint Marion Cline, Jr., as Associate Director {1/2 Time) for the period
July 14 through August 24, 1966, st a stipend based on his full-time nine-months
rate of $9,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $792.00 to come

from hudgeted salaries for this contract. He will also serve as Director (1/2
Time) on HEW Contract EXTFP for this same period. (RBC 274)

42, Appoint Alicla V. Hernandez as Leclurer for the periuvd July 24 through
August 24, 1966 at a nine-months rate of 57,000.00 with the nccessary funds in
the amount of $1,167.00 to come from budgeted salarics for this contract. (RBC 275)

43. Appuoint Annie C. DeWitt as Lecturer for the period July 14 through August

24, 1966 at a stipend based on a nine-months rate of $7,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $1,167.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract.
(RBC 276)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
FRANK B. COTTON TRUST
Development Program

44. Transfer of Funds:

From: Assistants (Hourly) $150.00
Travel 11.66
To: Maintenance and Operation 161.66

For: Transfer between digsimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 297)

Sincerely,
A

!
(/ Joseph M. Ray
President

fomg
o



198

Arlington State College
of THE, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Arlington, Texas

August 29, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Nr. Ransom:

The {cilowing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the mecting in Austin on Seplember 30
and October 1, 19066,

— e %A

The following gifts have boen received by Arlington State College.
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the
Doard be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholar-
ships where the recipient is designated, it has heen determined that
the donor is a public or charitable institution and that the donation
does not constitutce an cvasion of taxes.

\
1

Donor Purpase and Condition Amount

l. Sears-Roebuck Foundation® Urhan Affairs Conference %5, 000
Arlington, Toxas
Williarmm Bates, Manager

2. Rotary Clubs United Student Aid Fund 1, 00Q
Arlington, Toxas
Herb Turncr, President

3. Wm. E, Flood, M. D.¥ X-ray Machine 500
1550 W. Roscdale Physics Dept,
Fort Worth, Texas

1. Optimist Club * Bill Beaty Loan Fund 250
Arlington, Texas
Toumm Moran, President

5. Varoe Manufacturing Co., Inc.® Jet Propulsion Lab 1, 294
Military Systems [}vision Library Technical Reports
Mr. Ralph O. Duncan
2201 walnut
Garland, Texas

6.  TFirst National Bank ¥ Auditorium Pledge 3,333.33

Arlington, Texas
W. E. McKenzie, President

#No letter of transmitlal available.

AR-1



199

ROCCMMENDED AMENDMENTS ©( [HE 1965-66 BUDGELT

[tem, Department, Period of Y Full-Time Salary
Fitle, Name Appeintment Time Nu. Mos. Academic Rate

UENERAL CCLLEGE ADMINISTRA ITON

Director Business and Finance

Transter of Funds:
1. From: Salary Savings-Gen College Administration  $1,000.
To: Other Expcnses %£1,000,

Additional (unds needed for operation of the office. Increased printing
expense has cxhausted all funds in Other Expensce account and funds are
needed {or postage, stationery, and genceral oflice supplies. Scurce of
Funds: Salary Savings-General College Administration, {RBC §316)

Repistrar's Clfice

Transfer of Funds-

2, From: Wages $ 6-0.
Capital Cullay 2, 298,

Travel 100,

ro Clerk-Typist (Item 12) 3,048,

To correct R.B. C., #12-19 dated August 30, 1965, Change gave source
of funds for $3048 as "budgeted position' and Salary Savings-Gen College
Administration as $156. The $3048 budgeted had previously been trans-
ferred to Salary Savings-Gen Col Administiration by R, B, C. }#12-9 dated
August 26, 1965 - this made the salary for this position short by $3048,
Position was filled by Nora A. Bates from 9/1/65 through 7/8/66.
Effective 7/9/66 position filled by Janie Reckham. Source of Funds:
Unerncumbered funds within depariment as follows: %100 from Travel:
$630 from wages; $2, 2088 from Capital Qutlay, (RBC #322)

Dean of Student Life

Resignation:
3. Assistant Dean of Student Life
Richard M, Robl
/1 - B/31 100% 12 57, 320,

Accept resignation of Richard M. Robl effective August 26, 1966,
Employed at annual rate of $7320., Transfer balance of budgcted salary
in the amount ol $98. 39 to Salary Savings-Gen Col Administralion, {RBC
F 319)

Retirement:
4, TDean of Wormnen
Lera D. Hancock
9/1 - B/31 100 1

[

$8, 040,

Mrs. Lcra D, Hancock retiring effective August 31, 1966, Dean of
Wommcen at annual rate of $8040, (RBC #320)



<

af

Item, Department Pervicd of fn Full-TimeSalary
- Title, Name Appointment  Time No, Mos, Academic Rate

LIBERAL ARTS

Foreign Language

Iransfer of Funds:

5. Amount of Transter: $777.
I'o: Other Expcnse
From: Wagces

To utilize wage savings brought about by swilch of personnel from wages
to salary. Source of Funds: Wages, (RBC #213)

SCIENCE

Einlogy
Resignation:

&, Instructor
Robby R, Eller 9/1 - 5/3l 100 g

Accept resignation of Robby R. Eller, effective August 31, 1966, Mr,
Eller has been on Leave of Abscnce during 1965-66, (RBC #317)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Depts of BA, Acct & Eco

IT'ransfer of Funds:

7. Amount of LI'ransfer: $300,
To+ Gther Expense
From: Wages

Request transfer of $300 from Wages 1o Cther Sxpensc to pay for
postage needed for the Urban Affairs Conference. {(RBC §315)

ENGINEERING

Industrial Engincering

Transfer of Funds;

8, Amount of Transler: $175.
To: Gther Zxpense

From: Wages

The Computer Laboratory falls under the jurisdiction of the Department
aof Industrial Engineering and the transfer of thesc [funds are necessary
in order to pay for supplies nceded in the Computer Laboratory., Source
of Funds: Wages, (RBC #314)

Engineering Mechanics

Transtfer of Funds:

9. Amount of Transfer: $250,
To: Other Expense - $100,
Wages - $150,
From: Travel

Additional funds are nceded in Wages to pay siudent wages for the month
of August, Also, it is necessary to purchasc departmental operating
suppliey for the remainder of this fiscal year, Source of Funds: Travel,
No further travel planned {or this year. (RBC #318)



Ay

[

Item, Department, Period of i Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointmeni Vime No. Mos, Academic Rate

PHYSICAL PLANY

Grounds Maintenaice

1, Lransicr of Funds:
Amount of Transfer: $200, 00
Tor Other Expenscs
From: Salary Savings-Phys Plant

Additional funds ave nceded to cover cperating expenses for the remainder of
This is due to unexpecied expense in coningction with the yards

the fizcal vear,
Salary Savings-Pnysical Plant. (RBC #321)

and grounds. Source of Funds:

AR -4



1965 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS

2nd six weeks session:

Item, Department,
Title, Name

LIBERAL ARTS

English:

Change of Status:
11. Professor

Period of

Appointment

Clayton L. Eichelberger

To:
From:

(RBC #239)

i2. Protfessor
G, 5,
To-
From:
(RBC #240)

Turner

Resignation.

13, Profcssor
Margaret L. Wilcy
(RBC #241)

Change of Status:

14, Assoclate Professor
Robert L. Littlefield
To:
From:

(RBC #242)

15, Assistant Professor
George Fortenherry
To:
From:
(RRC #243)

16, Assistant Professor
¥, 5. Turheville
To:
From:
{RBC #244)

17, Assistant Professor
Jeanetta Boswell
Ta:
From:
(RBC #245)

18, Instructor
Jeannce Ford
To:
From:

(RBC #246)

7/18 - 8/31
7/18 - B/31
7/18 -~ 8/31

July 18, 1966 - August 31, 1966

To

Time

50%
100%

50%
100%

50"

&
EEN
e
i

Academic Summer

Rate Stipend
$12,042., $1,003,
$2, 007.
$12,024, $1002.
$2004,
$11,448. $ 954,

(Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 weeks)

7/18 -8/31
7/18 - 8/31
7/18 - 8/31
7/18 - 8/31
7/18 - 8/31

AR-5

50%
1007

50'%
1007

50T
100%%

0%
100%,

507
100%

$10,512.

$ 9,738,

$ 8,793,

$ 7,785,

$ 7,290.

$ 876,
31,752,

$ 812
$1,623,

$ 732,
$1, 465,

$ 648,
$1,297.

$ 60?.
$1,215.



Iterm, Department,
Title, Name

Resignation:

19. Instructor
John 5. Lewis
(RRC 247

Change of Status:
20. Instrucior
Mary T}, Adams
Tao:
From:
{(RBC #248)

Re-appointrment

Z1. Instructor
Ailsecy Foresier
(RBC #24Y)

22. Tnstructor
Ronny Dich
{RBC #250

Resignaiion:

23, Instructor
Betty A, Maples
{RBC 4251

Re-appointnent:

24, Instructor
H. P. Moaore II
(RBC #252})

25, Instructor
Harry 5. I[lanks
{(RBC #253)

26, Instructar
Maurice Carlson
(RBC #254)

Appointmoent:

A7, DProfessor
T.yle Kendali
{RBC #255)

Fine Arls

Change of Status:

248, Insiructor
A, Keith Amstutz
To:
Frorm:

(RBC 7256)

Foreign Lenguages

Change of Status:

29, Assistant Profgasor

J. D, Wilmeth
Ta:

From:

{RBC #257)

Period of To
Appointment Time
7/18 - 8/31 50%

(Rernove irom summer

7/18 - 8/31 50 T4

100%,
7/18 - 8/31 100%
7/18 - 8/31 5T
T/18 - B/31 YO0%

{Hemove from summer

7/18 - 8/31 100%
1718 - 8/31 50°%
7718 - 8/31 100 %
Tild - 8731 1007
7/18 - B/31 757

100'?0
T/18 - 8/31

100%

B3 U

AR-6&

Academic Summer

Rate

$7, 200,

Stipend

$ 600,

budpet - 2pd six weeks)

7,110,

$7,020.

$6, 930,

$0, 480,

$ 592,
$1,185,

$1, 170,

5 4577,

$1, 089,

budget »~ 2nidl 5.x Weeks]

$6, 390,

$6, 570,

7, 380.

n12, 024,

%6, 930,

$8, 280,

$1,065.

$ 547,

$1,230.

$2, 004,

$ 866,
L, 4453,

$1, 380,
$ 690,



Item, Department, Period of Fa Acadernic Summer
Title, Name Appointment Time Ratc Stiperd

30, Assistant Professor
V. L. Poulter

To: 7/18 - 8/31 100% $8, 100, $1, 350,
From: 50 $ 675,
(RBC #258)

History, Government & Sociology

Resignation:
31, Prolicssor
C. D. Richards T/18 - 8/31 160°% $10, 008 $1,068,
{(RBC #259) {Remove from suinmer budget - 2nd & weeks)
Appointment:
32. Assistant Profcdsor
. H, Weiss 7/18 - 8/31 100% $6, 300. $1,050.
(RI3C #260)
Re-appointment:
33, Instructlor
Harry E. Dice 7/18 - 8/31 160% %5, 850. 5 975,

(RBC #261)

Appuintment:

34, Instructor
5. L. Myrcs 7/18 - 8/31 1O0% $6, 7h0, $1, 125,
(RBC #262)

F'sychology & Education

Change of Status:

35, Professor & Head
(rarvin MceCain
To: 7/18 - 8/31 50 T $12, 060, $1,005,
¥raom: 100% $2, 010,

Teaching load reduced from 100% to 50%. 50% of time will be devoted
to rescarch and 50% of salary will be paid from Grant fHEW-MH-1232501,
(RBC 4#263)

SCIENCE

Biolagy

Change of Status:

36, Assistant Professor
W, B, MecCrady
lo: 7/18 - 8/31 1007% $9, 810, $1, 635,
From: 5% $ 818,
(RBC #263)

Geology

Re-appointment:

37. Professor
C. L. McNulty 7/18 - 8/31 50 $12, 060. $1, 005,
(RBC #266)

ltesignativn:

35. Instrucwor
R, E. Clemons T/18 - 8/31 100% %6, 750, $1,1
(RBC #267)

5.

r

AR-T

(ALY



Itemm, Departmeant,
Tfitle, Name

Matnematics

Resignatiun:

39, Assgociate Professor
C. W. Lcininger
{(RBC H268)

Change in Status:

40, Assistant Professor
James Nicholson
To:
From:
(RBC #269)

41. Assistant Professor
J. C. Bolen
1o
From:
(RBC #270)

Resignation:

42, Assistant Professor
James R, Harvey
(RBCG #271)

Re-appuiniment:

43, Assistant Profesgsor
R, G. Dear
(RBC F272)

Change of Status:
14. Instructur
A, A, Gilllespie
To:
From.
{RBC #273)

45, Instructor
E. E. Dean
Lo
From:
(RBC §274}

Physics

Reappointme nt:

46. Assistant Professor
£, G, Doughty
{RBC #275)

Resignation:

47. Assistant Professor
B, C. Thempson
(RBC #276)

48, Instructor
W, B, Self
{RBRC #277)

e
o
o

]

Period of A Academic Summer
Appuintment fime Rate Stipend
7718 - 8/31 100% $11,610. $1,935,

(Remove from sumrner budget - 2nd o wks)

7/18 - 8/31 100% $9, 630, $1, 605.
S0 T 5 802,
7/18 - 8/31 50% $8,910. $ 742z,
100 §1, 485,
7/16 - 8/31 100% $8, 730, $1,455,

(Rentove from summer budget - 2nd 6 wks)

7/18 - 8/131 100% 57, 920, $1, 320,
7/18 - 8/31 100% $7, 560, $1, 260,

507 $ 630,
7/18 - 8/31 50 % $7, 560. % 630.

100% $|,260.
7/18 - 8/31 100% $9, 900. 51,650,
7/18 - 8/31 100% $3, 900. 51, 650.

{(Remove from summer budgef - 2nd 6 weeks)

7/18 - 8/31 33 1/3% &, 280, $ 460,
{Remove from surtmer budget -~ 2nd &6 weeks)

AR-B



Ttem, Department,
Title, Name

Resignation:

49, Leclurer
L. Gournay
(RRC #278)

BUSINF.S5S ADMINIS TRATION

Periad of 7 Academic Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
T/L8 - B/31 33 1/3% $ 375,

(Remove from summer budget - 2nd b wks)

Depts of BA, Acct & Eco

Cancellation of Position:

50, Assoclate Professor
(Vacani Position}
{(RBC #279)

Change of Statlus:
51, Assistant Professor

R. W, kstes
To:

From:

(RBC #280)

Appoeintment:

"2, Assistant Professor
Ghazi Douwalji
(RBC #281)

Resignation:

53, Assisltant Professor
Lee H. Smith
(RBC #282)

Change of Status:

54, Assisiant Professor
H. J. Snavely
Lo
From:

(RBC #283)

55, Assisiant Professor
J. F. Willis
INVE
rrum:
{(RBC F284)

Cancellation of Pasition:

b6, Assistant Professor
(Vacant Position)
{RBC #285)

Change of Status:
57. Assistant Professor

Richard J, Wakefield

To:
From:
(RBC #286)

58, Imstructor
Donald W, Cantwell
lo:
From:
{RBC 287}

7/18 - 8/31 100% $12, 150, $2,025,
{(Remove from summer bodget - 2nd & wks)

7/18 - 8/31 100% $9, 4 80. $1, 530,

50 % $ THH.
7/18 - B/31 100% $10, G80, $1, 680,
7/18 - 8/31 1007 $10, 530 $1,755,

{Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 wks)

7/18 - 8/31 50% 48, 640, $  T20.
100% $1, 440.
7/18 - 8/31 100%, $8, 460, $1,410,
75% 1,057,
7/18 - 8/31 100% $10, 350, $1,725.

{Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 wks)

7/18 - 8/31 75% $8, 640, $1, 080,
50% $ 840,
7/18 - 8/31 75% $6, 750, $ 844.
1Q0% $1, 125,

AR-9



Ttem, Department, Period of
Vitle, Name _g’}gpointrnit
Change in Status:
54, Instructor
Bohby A. White
To: 7/18 - 8/31

IFrom:

(RBC #288) Correction on Salary as shown in summer budget.

Change in Siatus:
60, Instructor
J. ¥, Cook
Tao: 7/:8 - 8/31

From:

(RBC #289) Correction on Salary as shown in summer budget.

Re-appointment:

61, lmastructor
J. R. Bryce 7/18 - 8/31
{(REC #290)

62, Instroctor
Charles Ray 7/18 - 8/31
(RBC #291)

WNGINEERING

Civil Engineering

Change of Status:

63. Professor and Head
J. J. llaynes
INVE T/18 - 8/31
From:

(RBC #292)

64, Associate Profecssor
G. G, Grubb
To: 7/18 - 8/31
From:
{RBC #293)

Reappointment:

65, Assistant Profcssaor
C. H. Connally 7/ 1B - 8/31
(RBC #294)

_lleghuical Institute:

Change in Status:

66, Assoc Prof & Head
E. 11, Ford
Tao: 7/18 - 8/31
From:

(REC #295)

67, Associate Professor
C. M, Coulter
To: T/18 - 8/31
Froum:
(RBC #296)

48, Assistant Protessor
C. M. Ellcr
To: 7/138 - 8/31
From:

(RBC #297) AR-10

%

Tirne

1007

1007

50 %

507

75%

=

2 in

75%
1007

5%
507%

100%
75%

100%
75%

[\,
o
Iy

Academic Summer
Rate Stipend
$5, 830, $ 975,
$ 9RAH,
$7, 740 $1, 290,
$1, 350,
%7, 020. $ 585,
$7, 560. $ 630,
$12, 600, $1,575.
51, 050.
$9, 000, $1,125.
51, 500,
$8, 640, S 360,
$10, BOO. $1, 350,
$ 9U0,
$9, 450, $1, 575,
$1,181,
%8, 100. $1, 350.
$1,002,



Tteyn, Departinent,
Title, Name

Resignation:
69, Assistant Professor
I. J. Russum

(RBC #298)

70, Assistant Professor
I, L. Bost
(RBC #299)

71. Instructor
S, E. West
(RB{C #300)

Mech Engr - Incl Aero

Change of Status:

T2. Profcssor and Iiead
Carl W, Filesg
To:
From:

{(RBC #301)
Aero & Mech Engr

Resignation:

73. Prolessor
C. L, R, Barker
{RBC #302)

Re-appulntment:
74, Lecturer
J. A, Lock
(RBEC #303)

75. Lecturer
Charles Hixon
(RBC #304)

Appointment:
76. Assistant Professor

Pcriod of % Arademic Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
T/18 - 8/31 75% $7,110. & 888,

{Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 wks)

7/18 - 8/31 75% $7,020. $ 877,

(Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 wks)

7/18 - 8/31 25% $7, 200, $ 300,
{Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 whs)

Abdolhosscin Haju-Sheikn

(RRC #305)
Llectrical Fngincering
Resignation:

77. Professor

G, W, Jiles

{(RRC #306)

Change in Status:
78. Professor
F. 1., Cash
To:
From:
(RBC #307)

7/18 ~8/31 75 % 514, 400. $1, BOO.

50% $1, 200.
7718 - 8/31 1007 $12, 600, $2, 100.
7418 - 8/3 507 $ 7,200. $ 600,
7/18 - 8711 25% $5, 400, $ 275,
7/18 - 8/31 1009, $11,700. $1,950.
7/18 « 8/31 100, $13, 500, $2, 250,

(Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 wks)

7/18 - 8/31 50% $13, 500, $1,125.
100% 4,250,

AR-11

€3
L

Ly



LR Y

[ T
<

Itein, Department, Period of T Academic Summer
Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

79. Associale Professor
Mo=8hing Chen

To: 7/18 - 8/31 160% $10,620. $1,770,
From: S0% $ B85,
(RBC #304)
Re-uppointment:
80. Assistant Professor
John McConnell 7/18 - B/31 100% $9, 540, $1, 590,
(RBC #309)
_l—";l}gi__r_jccrmg Mechanic_s_
Change of Status:
8l. Professor and Head
J. W, Dalley
To: 7718 « 8/31 5% $14, 400, $1, 800.
50 % $1, 200,
(REC #310)
Resignation:
82. Associate Professor
Carl D. Wiseman 7/18 - 8/31 25% $12, 600, $ 525,
{RBC #311) (Remove from summer budget - 2nd 6 wks)
83, Assistant Professor
K. L. Lawrence 7/18 - 8/31 25%, $8,910, 5 371.
(RBC #312) (Remove from summer budget = 2nd 6 wks)
GRANTS:
B4. Assistant Profcssor
James N, Bowen 7/18 - 831 100 % £9, 720. $1, 620,

James N, Bowen, Assistant Professor of Psychelogy to be paid from
H.E.W. Grant #MH-11694-01 for the period of July 18, 1966 through
August 31, 1966, (RBC #264)

AR-12



3 ﬂ
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC THE 1966-67 BUDGET <l

Iterm, Department, Period of T Fuli-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mos. - Academic Rak

GENERAT, COCLLEGE ADMIN'STRATION

pfa.n of Student Life

Appointment:
85, Dean of Women
Nancy 1.. Thorpe 9/1 - 8/31 100% 12 $9, 240,

Place Nancy L., lhorpe in 1966-67 budget ciiective Septernber 1, 1966

as Dean of Women at annual rate of$9240. Initial appoinlment August 1,
1966, Source of Funds: $88B0 from budgeted position within department;
additional funds in the amount of $360 available from 10-200, Other
Expenses. {(RBC #45)

LIBERAL ARTS

English
Resignation:

8¢. Instructor
Patsy Faught 9/1 « 5/31 100% 9 $7,110,

Remove Patsy Faught, Iastructor of English at acadcmic rate of $7,110
from the 1966-67 operating budget. Resigned effective May 31, 1966,
Transfer budgeted salary to 12-802, Unalkimed Salaries. (RBC #1)

Fine Arts
87, Assgistant Profcssor
Anita Cariton 9/1 - 5/31 1007 9 58, 298,

Remove Anita Carlton, Assistant Professor with acadeniic rate of $8298
from the 1966-67 budget. Resigned cffective May 31, 1966, Transfer
buduseted salary to 12«B02, Unallocated Salaries. [(RBC #2)

Government:

Promote:
88, Assouciate Professar
& Head
Samuel B, Hamlett 9/1 - 5713l 100% 9 $11,070Q,

Promote Samucl B, Tlam.ctl to Head of Department of Government and
Associate Professor with academic rate of $11, 070 effective Septemher 1,
1966, Saurce of Funds: 12-802, Unallvcated Salaries. {RBC #24)

Transfer:
89, Assuciate Prolfessor
Luther G, Hagard Jr., 9/1 - %/31 100% 9 $12, 006,

Transfer Luther G, Hagard, Jr., Associate Professor with academic
rate of $12,006 from department of History, Govt and Socialagy to
Department of Government effective September 1, 1966, Sour ce of
Funds: Item 007, Page 42, {(RBC #25)

Transfer:
90, Associate Professor
Benjamin M. Forbes  9/1 = 5/31 100% 9 $8,829,

Transfer Benjamin M, Forbes, Associate Professor with academic rate of
$8, 829 from Department of History, Govt & Sociology to Department of
Govermment effective Septermmber 1, 1966. Source of Funds: item 011,
Page 43. (RBC #26)

AR-13




[tem, Department, Period of oA Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mos. Acadcmic Rate
Transfer:
91. Assistant Professor
Hubert L. Matthias 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 £10, 008,

Transfer Hubert L, C, Matthias, Assistant Professor with academic
rate of $10,008 from Department of History, Govt & Sociology to Depart-
ment of Government effective September 1, 1966. Source of Funds:

[tem 014, Page 43, (RBC §27)

Transfer:
92. Assistant Profeusor
Ivan Taborsky 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $10, 008,

Transfer Ivan Taborsky, Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$10,008 from Departinent of History, Govt & Sociclogy to Department

of Government effective Seplember 1, 1966, Source of Funds: [tem 013,
Page 43, {RBC f28)

Transter:
93, Assistant Professor
Frank L, Baird 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $9, 270,

Transfcr Frank L. Baird, Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$9,270 from Department of History, Govt & Sociclogy ta Department of
Goverament effective September 1, 1966. Source of Funds: Ttem 021,
Page 44, (RBC #29)

Transler:
94, Assistant Professor
David W. McCormick 9/1 - 5/31 100% g $8,5874,

Transfer David W, McCormick, Asgsistant Professar with academic
rate of $8, 874 from Department of History, Govt and Sociology to
Department of Government cffective September 1, 1966, Source of
Funds- Item 026, Pagc 44. (RBG #30)

Transfer:
95. Assistant Professor
Charles &, Van Cleve /1 - 5/3] LO0% g $8, 874,

Transfer Charlecs W, Van Cleve, Assistant Professor with academic rate
of $8, 874 from Department of History, Govt and Sociology to Department
of Government effective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: Item

027, Pagc 44. (RBC #31)

F'ransfer:
3¢. Assistant Professor
L.uther W. Odom 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 B8, 460,

Transfer Luther W. Odom, Assistant Professor with academic rate of
%8, 460 from Department of History, Govt and Sociology to Department
of Government effective September L, 1966, Source of Funds: Item 035,
Fage 45, (RBC #32)

Appointment:
97. Assistant Professor
Bruce Perry 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $8, 208

Appaint Bruce Perry, Assistant Profcssor of Government with academic
rate of $8, 208 effective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: 12-802,
Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #33)

2

o



[tern, Departiment, Pericd of T Full- Time Salary
__Title, Namec Appointment Time No, Mos, - Academic Rate
Translecr:
98. Instructor

Arpad J, Negyessy 9/1 - 5/31 1007% 9 $7, 650.

Transfer Arpad J. Negycssy, Instructor with academic rate of $7,650
from Department of History, Govt & Sociology tc Department of
Government cffective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: Item 042,
Page 46. (RBC #34)

Appointment:
99, Tnstructor
Marianne McCauley 9/1 - 5/31 1007 9 $6, 300.

Appoint Marianne McCauley as Instructor with academic rate of %6, 300
effecive September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: 12-802, Unallocated Salaries.

(RBC 435)
Transfer:
100, Instructor
Allan A, Saxe 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $6, 300,

Transfer Allan A. Saxc, Instructor with academic rate of $6, 300 {rom
Department of History, Govl & Scciclogy to Departnent of Government
effective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: Item 047, Page 46.
(RBC #36)

Transfer:
131. Insiructor

William G. Eiliott 9/1 - 5/31 100 % 9 $5, 940.

Transfer William G. Elliott, Instructor with acadernic rate of $5, 240 from
the department of History, Government & Sociology to the Department of
Government effective Seplember 1, 1966, Source of Funds: Item 050,
Page 46, (RDBC #37)

Transfer of Funds - Inter departmental
102, Awmount »f transfcer: $5, 233,
To: Unallocatced Salaries - $2, 5950, {Acct 12-14%5 - Government)
Wages - $1, 325,
Other Expense - $1, 428,
Travel - $420,
Capital Cutlay - $210,
From: Unallocated Salaries - $2, 550. (Acct 12-150 - Hist & Scociology)
Wages - $1, 325
Other Expense - §1, 428,
Travel - $420,
Capital Qutlay - $210

Transfer operaling funds to the Dcpartment of Government for 1966-67
hudget. Source of Funds: Department of History and Sociolegy. {(RBC #43)

Transafer:
103, Secretary
{Vacant position) 9/1 - 8/31 100% 12 3, 504,

Transfer position of Secretary {vacant) to Dcpartment of Govermm t,
Annual rate: $3504, Effective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds:
Item (53, Page 47. (RBC #44)

AR-15

S EEE



247

Ilermm, Department, Period of g Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mos. - Academic Rate

History & Sociology

Appuointment:
104, Assistant Profcssor
Gustave A, Anguizola 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $9, 000,

Appoint Gustave A, Angnizola as Assistant Professor with academic rate

ol $9,000 cffective September 1, 1966, Sonrce of Funds: Budgeted position,
plus additional funds in the amount of $450 from 12-802, Unallocated
Saaries. (RBC #348)

Appointment:
1032, Assistart Proiessor
Loretta E. Aimmerman  9/1 - 5/31 100, 9 %8, 505,

Apopint Leoretia E. Jdimmerman as Assistanl Professor with academic rate
of $8, 505 effective September L, 19€6., Source nf Fuuds: Budgeted
position, {RBC #40)

Leave of Absence.
106, I nstructor
Audra L. Prewitt 9/1 - 5/31 1007% g $6, 300,

Audra L. Prewitt, Instructor with academic rate of $6, 300 granted
Lezve of Absence w/o pay for the period September 1, 1966 through
May 31, 1967, Transter salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #41)

Appointment:
107. Instructor
John R, Harley 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $6, 543.

Appolnt John R, Harley as Tnstructor with academic rate of $6, 543
effective September |, 1966. Source of Funds: 12-802, Unallocated
Salaricas. (RDBC #42)

Physical Education-Men
Appointmient:
138, Tnstructor
william J, larin 9/1 - 5731 100% 9 $6, 300,

Appoint William J. Tarin as Instructor with academic rate of $6300 effcctive
September 1, 1966. Source of Funds: $5400 from budgeted position, plus
additional $900 from 12-802, Unallocated Salarvies. [RBC #4b6)

Appointment:
109, Imnstructor & Asst Coach
William B, Rceves 9/1 - 5/31 100%, 9 $6, 300,

Appeint William E. Reeves as Instructor and Assistant Coach effective
Septcmber 1, 1966 with academic rate of $6, 300. Source of Funds:
Budgcted position as {ollows: Phys Educ - Men: 34320, Ath Fac Rev Fd
Pldgd. $1080; additional funds from following accounts: 12-802, Unallocated
Salaries, 5720 and 4 -125 Estimated lacome, $180, {(RIBBC #47)

Phys Educ-Women

Resignation:
110, Instractor
l.ois I3, Patton 9/1 - 5/31 1007 9 %6, 390,

Hemove Lois D. Patton, Instructor, with academic rale of $6390 from the
1966-67 budget. Resgigned effective May 31, 1966, Transfer budgeted
salary to 12-802, Unailocated Salaricys. (RBC #3)

AR-16



Item, Department, Period of T Full-Time Salary 3 *J
Title, Name Appointment lime No,Mos. - Academic Rate T

Psychology & Education

Resignation:
111, TInstructor
Richard E. Hurlock 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $7,020,

Remove Richard E, Hurlock from the 1966-67 budget. Instructor with
academic rate of $7,020. Rcsigned effective May 31, 1966, Transfer
budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #4)

Appointment:
112, Assistant Prolcssor
James W. Baerwaldt g/1 - 5/31 1G0% 9 $8, 550,

Appoint James W, Paerwaldt as Assistant Professor effective September
1, 1966 with academic ratc of $8, 550, Source of Munds: $8, 505 from
vacunt budgeted position; additional funds in the amount of $45 from 12-
802, Unallocated S5alaries. (RBC #48)

Appointment:
113, Instructor
Mary A. Gordon 9/1 -~ 5/31 100% 9 $7,020,

Appoint Mary A. Gordon as Instructor with academic rate of $7, 020 effect-
ive September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: 12-802, Unallacated Salaries,
(RBC #49)

SCIENCE
Biology

Leave of Absence:
114, Instructor

Bernard L. Frye 9/1 - 5/31 1004, 9 $7,929.

Remove Bernard L, Frye, Instructor with academic rate of $7, 929 {rom
1966-67 budget, Granted leave of absence w/o pay tor the period Sept-
ember 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, Transfer budgeted salary
14-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #5)

Leave of Abscnce:
V1S, Iastructor
Benjamin L, Piicher 9/1 - 5/31 100 7% Q $6, 237,

Remove Benjamin L, Pilcher, Instructer with academic rate of §6, 237,
from the 1966-67 budget. Granted Leave of Absence w/o pay for the
period September 1, 1966 throngh Aungust 31, 1967. Transfer budgeted
salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries, (RBC fb)

Chemistiry

Resignalion:
116, Instructor
Rosemary G, Fowler 9/l ~ 5/31 Y00% 9 $6, 030,

Remove Rosemary G, Fowler [rom the 196667 budget. Instructor with
acadernic rate of $6030, Resigned effective May 31, 1966, Transfer
budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #7)

Mathematics
Resignation:
117, Associate Profcsgor
Charles W, Leininger /1 - 5/31 100% 9 $12, 780,

Remove Charles W, Leininger, Assoclate Professor with academic rate

of $12,780 from the 1966-67 budget. Resigned effective 7/15/66,
AR-17



215
Tterm, Department, Period of % Full- Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mos. - Academic Rate

Transfer budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #9)

Re-appointment:
118. Assistant Professor
David R, Falconcr G/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $10, 179.

Re~appoint David Ross Falconer as Assistant Prolessor wilth academic
rate of $10, 170 effective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: Vacant
position budgeted within department, (RBC #11)

Appointmeant:
119, Assistant Profcssor
Bennie B. Williams 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $19, 800,

Avizoint Bennie B, Williams as Assistant Professor with academic

rate of $10, 800 effective September 1, 1966. Scource of Funds: Vacant
position budgeted at $9, 450, plus additional funds in the amount of $1, 3530
from 12-802, Unallacated Salaries, (RDBC #12)

Appeintinent:
120, Inslructor
Timothy Lee Flinn 9/l - 5/31 1007 9 $5, 400,

Appoint Timothy Lee Flinn as Instructor with academic rate of $%, 400
effective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: Vacant position budgeted
within department at $5, 850. Transfer unused portion of salary to 12~
802, Unallocated Salarics in the amount of $450, (RBC #13)

Physics

Appaintment:
121, Assistant Prolecssor
Glen B, Terrecll 9/1 - 5/3] 100% 9 $10, 080,

Appoint Glen E. Terrell as Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$10, 080 clicctive September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: $9, 630 from
hudgeted position, plus additional $450 from 12-802, Unallocated Salaries.
{(RBC #50)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Depts of BA, Acct & Fco

Resignation:
122, Assistant Professor
James F. Willis /1 - 5/31 100% 9 $10, 080,

Remove Jamcs F. Willis from 1966-67 operating budget. Resigned
effective August 31, 1966, Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$10,080. Transfer salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries, (RBGC #14)

ENGINEERING
Civil Engineering
Resignation: o
123, Assistant Professor
Calvin Zabcik 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $9, 000,

Remove Calvin Zabcik, Assistant Professor with academic rate of $9, 000
from the 196667 budget. Resigned effective May 31, 1966, Transfer
budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #15)

AR-18



‘
Item, Department, Period of Vo Full-Time Salary 216
Title, Name Appointment Time No., Mos. Academic Rate

Technical Institute

Charge of Status:

124, Assistant Professor
James W, Duff
To: 9/1 - 5/31 507 $4, 500,
From: 100% 9 $9,000.

O

Change status of James W. Duff, Assistant Professor with academic rate
of $9,000 from 100% of time to 50% of time {or the period of September 1,
1966 through May 31, 1967. Transfer unused portion of budgeted salary
to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #16)

Resignation:
125, Assistant Profvssor
Roy D. Avant 9/1 ~ 5/31 1007 9 $8, 550,

Remove Roy T3, Avant, Assistant Professor with acadecmic rate of $8, 550
from the 1966-67 budget. Resigned cifective May 31, 1066, Transfer
budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #17)

Resignation:
126, Instructor

Joe D, Martin 9/1 - 5/31 1007 9 $7, 650.

Rernove Joe D. Martin from 1966-67 budget. Resigned May 31, 1966,

(RBC #18)
Appointment:
127, Instructor
Paul A. Meine 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $7, 650,

Appoint Paul A, Meine as Instructor with acadcmic rate of $7, 650 effect~
ive September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: Position vacated by resignation
of Joe D, Martin, (RBC #18)

Appointment:
128, Instructor
Thomas G, Hanning G/1 - /31 100% a $5, 400,

Appoint Thumas G, Hanning as Instructor with academic rate of $5, 400
effective SepLember 1, 1966, Source of Funds: 12-802, Unallocated
Salaries. {(RBC #19)

"lectrical Engineering

Appointinent:
129, Assistant Professor
Alired R, Potvin 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $10, 440,

Appoint Alfred R, Potvin as Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$10, 440 effective September 1, 1966, Source of Funds: $8, 505 budgeted
for this position, additional funds in the amount of $1, 935 transfer from
12-802, Unallocated Salarics. (RBC #20)



Iterm, Department, Period of ¥ Full = Time Salary

217

Title, Name Appointment  Time No. Mas, ~ Academic Rae

Industirial Engincering

Resignation:

1130.

Assistant Professor

Edwin H. Mamimen 9/1 - 5731 100% g $9, 900,

Remaove Edwin H. Mammen, Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$9, 900 from the 1966-67 budget, Resigned clfcdive May 31, 1966.
Transfer budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries, {(RBC #21)

Engincering Mechanics

Resignation:

131. Assistant Professor
Jerome Q. Burns 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $9, 900.
Remove Jerome 2. Burns, Assistant Profcssor with academic rate of
$9, 900 from the 1966-67 operating budget. Resig..ed effective May 31,
1966, Traunsfer budgeted salary to 14-802, Unallocated Salaries,
(RBG #22)

LLIBRARY

Library All Cther

Promotion:

32,

Librarian ITI

Lois A. Pool 9/1 - 5/31 100% 12 48, 520.

Promote Lois A, Pool from Librarian II tec Librarian IIl vifective
September 1, 1966, Increase salary from $7, 800 to $8, 520. Additional
funds in the amount of $720 availahle from 14-800, Salary Savings-
Library. {RBC #23)

Very truly youvs,

. oolf
resident

AR=-20



<18

THE UNIVERGITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRAWNCH
GATLVESTON

September 2, 1966

Dr, Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texsas
Austin, Texas

Dear Br. Ransom:

The following dockel is submithed for your approva’l and presentation to
the Board of Regents at ite meeting iz Aunstin on Jeptember 30-October 1,

1966 )

THE JAMES W, MCLAUGHLIN FELIOWSHIF FUND: On recommeudatigzitf the Mediecal
Branch Mclaughlin Commitiee for Lhe James W. Meleughlin Fellowship Fund,
approval of the following recommendations is respectfully recommended:

1. Renew the James W. McLaughlin Predocloral IMellowship [or Mrs. Jerry
Myers, for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, to in-
clude:

Stipend - one yesar $3,600

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 5C0
Travel 300
Total $h=h00

2. Renew the Jamss W. McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship foe Taue-Ming
Lin, for the period Seplember 1, 1966 Lhrough August 31, 1967, Lo include:

Stipend - one year 34,200

(subject Lo lncome tax regulations)
Maintenanece and Equipment 1,000
Travel 300
Total $5, 500

3. Renew the James W. Mclaoughlin Predoctoral Followship for Juniuws M.
Clark, for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, to
include;

Stipend - one year $L, 000

{subject to income taz regulstions)
Maintenance and Equipment 1,000
Travel 200
Total 35,300

L. Grant a James W. McLaughlin Pradoctoral i=1lowship to Mr. Jaecques A.
Berlin, for the period September L, 1966 through fngust 31, 1967, to in-
clude:

Stipend ~one year $4, 000

(subject to income tax regulutioos)
Maintenance and Opercation 500
Travcl 300
Tatal $h280Q




<19
AL

INCREASE TN STUDENT HEALTH FEE: Approval is recommende for an lncrease
In the student health fee from $54.00 to $60.00 per year, effective
September 1, 1966. This incresase is necessary to cover the increase in
individual student insurance rates from $1.77 to $2.21 per month by Blue
Cross effective September 1, 1966, \

TEXTBOOKS AND OTHER MATERTALS PRESCRIBED FOR 1HE USE OF STUDENTS: In
accordance with Seetion 23.22, Part One, Chapter TII, of the Board of
Regents' Rules and Regulations, approval is requested to use the
following textbooks, notebooks, manuals and other similar material
prepared by the faculty members for sale to the studenls during the
vear 1966-67:

1. Laboratory Guides, Lecture Wotes and Special Text Material, writilen
by members of the Department of Anatomy, mimeographed by the department,
gsells for $L.00 per copy, without royalty to the authors.

2. Blochemistry Laboratory Manual, written by members of the Department
of Biochemistry, printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, sells for
$2,50 per copy, Without royalty to the Authors.

3. Bacterlology and Medical Zoology Laboratory Guide, written by mombers
of the Department of Miercbiclegy, printed by the Medlcal Branch Print
Shop, sells for $3.00 per copy, withoul royalty to the authors.

L. History and Examination Outlines, written by members of the Depart-
ment of Neurology and Psyehlatry, printed by The Universilty of Texas
Printing Division, Austin, Texas, and furnished without charge to
medical students.

5. Body Fluid and Elecetrolyte Homcostesis, written by Warren G. Dodge,
M.D., and Luther B. Travie, M.D., Department of DPediztrics, printed
locally at a cost of $1.50 per copy, without royalty to the authors.

6. Pharmacology laboralory Manual, wrillen by menbecs of the Depart-
ment of Pharmacology, printed at the Medical Branch Print Shop, sells
for 41.00 per copy, without royalty to the authors.

T. Technigues Manual, written by membere of the lepartment of Physiology,
printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, sells for $3.50 per copy, with-
out royalty to Lhe authors.

8. Radiology of the Heart and Great Vessels, written by Robert N. Cooley,
M.D., Professor and Chalirman of Lhe Department of Radioclogy, and Eobert

D. Sloan, M.D., published by the Williams and Wilkins Company, Baltimore,
Maryland, gells for $12.00 per copy, with 10% royalty (whclesale price)
to the aulhers. This book is not on the required list of texts, but it
is oceasionally referred to by the students.

9. The Anatomical Foundation of Neuroradiclogy of the Brain, written by

McClure Wilson, M.D., published by Little, Brown & Company, Boston,

Massachusetts, sells for $12.50 per copy, with 10% royalty (retall price)

to the author. This bock is not on bhe reguired list of texts, but il

is occasionally referred to by the students. -
AR

SALE OF SURPLUS PROFERTY: Approval 1s requested for the sale of one
neumonerncephalographic Chair (by Mutural Corporstion) which is surplus
to the needs of the Department of Weurosurgery. The chair cost approxi-
mately $1,900 and is two years old. Lhe chair wae advertized for sale
and only one bid wag received from Dr. Charles P. Bonduwraat, Jr., 5700

N. W. Grand Boulevard, Oklahcoma City, Oklahoma, for $1,205.00. We recom-

mend accepting Dr. Bondurant's bid and that the chair be shipped to him
freight collect.

G2



4r-’\~Al/k,k,

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracte and grants have
been negoliated by the Associale Director and have been signed by the
Executive Director and Dean or the Associate Dircetor upon the recom-
mendation of the academie director, Associate Director, and approved by
the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend approval and ratification
of the signatures:

1. Contract No. FDA-67-652, by which the Departument of Health, Bducation,
and Welfare, Food and Drug Administration, Washington, D. C., provides
$50,00 per month, plus $5.00 for cach acceptable adverse drug reaction
reporl, Tor the investigation, evaluation, and reporl on the adverse
effects of drugs for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967. The
project 1s directed by Dr. Reymond Gregory, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Internal Medlicine.

2., Centract No. FDA-6T7-623, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Food and Drug Adminlstration, Washington, D. C., provides
$50.00 per month, plus $5.00 for each acceptable adverse drug reactlon
report, for the investigation, evaluation, and report on the adverse
effects of drugs, for the period July 1, 1956 through June 30, 196T7. The
project ig directed by Dr. C. W. Dasschner, Trofessor and Chairman,
Department of Internal Medicire.

3. Contract No. FDA-67-529, by which the Departmenl of Health, Education,
and Welfarc, Food and Drug Adminislration, Washingten, D. C., provides
$50.00 per month, plus $5.00 for each acceptable adverse drug reaclion
report, for the investigalion; eveluation and report cn the adverse
effects of drugs, for the perisd July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, The
project is directed by Dr. Hamilton Ford, Profeszor and Chalrman, Depart-
ment of Neurology and I’'sychiatry.

L, Grant No. 5 ROl HE 02579-11, by which Lhe Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Publiec Hcalth 3ervice, provides $20,107, for the
period September L1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, for research on Physic-
logical Regulation of Brythroeyte Metaboclizm. The total proJject period
extends from Seplember 1, 19G4 through August 3L, 1969. The projcet is
direeted by Dr. Gordoa C. Mills, Assceliate Profossor, Department af
Biochemislry.

5. Grant No. 5 TO2 HE 05098-13, hy which Lbe Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Hcalth Serwvice, provides $27,000, for the
period August L, 1966 through July 31, 1967, for Undergraduate Clinical
Training. The total project period extends from August 1, 1967 through
July 31, 1972. The project is dirceted by Dr. William J. deGroot,
Aggistant Professor of Medicine.

6. Grant No. VRA 395-T-67, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Adminlstration, Washingten, D. C.,
provides $51,503, for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31,
1967, for a Teaching Crant in Rehabilitation Medicine. The project 1s
directed by Dr. Ernest Burke Evans, Professor and Chier, Division of
Orthopedlc Surgery, Department of Surgery.

T- Grant No. 5 ROL GM 12519-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,202, for the
period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, for research on
Nucleoelde Phoephorylase Inhibition by X-Hays. The totel projcet period
extends from September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967. The project is
directed by Dr. Donald A. Rappoport, Associate Professor, Department, of
Pediatrics.

<20



<21

8. Qrant No. 5 ROl AM 09669-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,589, for

the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, for research on Control
of Aldonolactonase Activity by Somatotiropin. The total prolect period
extends from July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1970. The project is directed
by Dr. Donald W. Stubbs, Assistant Professor, Department of Physiology.

G. Basic Agreement No. DABD11-6T7-0104l, by which the Department of the
Army, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, provides for the payment of academic
ingtruction for students {military perconne] of the Department of The
U. 8. Army) enrolled al the Medical Branch for the period September,
1966 to Scptember, 1967.

10. Grant No. 5 RO1 HE10079,02, by which the Depariment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serviee, provides 321,060, for
the period September 1, 1966 through Augusl 31, 1967, for rescarch on
Mechanisms of Action of Adrencrgic Agents. The total projecl period
extends from September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1967. The project is
directed by Dr. Bernard levy, Associate Professor, Department of
Pharmeacology.

11. Grant No. 5 ROl HE 09911-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $16,918, for
the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, for research on
Hormonal and Dietary Modification of NACL Toxicily. The total procject
period oxtends from September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1968. The
projecl is directed by Dr. Charles B. Hall, Professor, Department of
Physiology.

12. Grant No. VRA 435-T-67, by which the Department ol Health, Education,
and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitatlon Administration, Washington, D. C.,
provides $27,895, for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31,
1967, for Teaching and Traineeship in Physical Therapy. The project is
dircected by Dr. Carmella Gonnella, Director, Physlecal Therapy.

13. Amendmenl No. 7 to Centract No. Nonr-1598(03), by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Waghlngton, D. C., increases
the amount of the contract by $491.23. The research on A Study of the
Effect of Thermal Burns on Pilbuitary Gland Cytology as Studies with the
Electron Microscope and Selectlve Stalning Methods is directed by Dr.

E. G. Rennelg, Associate FProfessor of Anatomy.

14, Grant No. 5 ROl HE 08814-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfarc, Public Health Service, provides $6,917, for the
period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, for research on The
Functional Distension of The Kldney. The total project period extends
from September 1, 196L through August 31, 1967. The project is directed
by Dr. H. G. Swann, Professor, Department of Fhysiology.

15. Letter, dated August 5, 1966, by which Lhe Deparlmenl of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Welfare Administration, Washington, D. C.,
provides $61,306, for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967,
subject to enactment of the Department of Health, Educalion, and Welfare
Appropriation Bill for Fiscal Year 1967, for continuation of project

409 entitled The Relation of Genetle Studies in the Management of
Children with Mental Retardation. The projeet is direcled by Dr. C. W.
Daeschner, Professer and Chairman, Department of Pediatriecs.

G-4



D LT
""-.4..<

Iy
RYR V'Y
CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS) o
CONTRACTS: The following contracte have been execuled on behalf of

The University of Texas Medical Branch by the officlals indicated. I
recommend approval and ratifieation of signatures:

1. Interagency Contract No. TAC({66-GT7)-237 between The University of
Texas South Texas Medical School at San Antonic, Texas, and The
University of Texas Medicel Branch at Galveston, Texas, by which The
University of Texas South Texas Medical School provides an amount not
to exceed $75,000, for the peried September 1, 1966 through August 31,
1967, for the instruction of approximalely ten {10) students (47,500
per student, not to exceed ten students). The contract was signed on
behglt of The University of Texas Medical Branch by Dr., T. G. Blocker,
Jr., Executive Director and Dean, and Mr. Warren G. Harding, Assoclate
Director. The contract was gighed by the 3State Board of Control on
July 13, 1966.

2. Iease Agreement by and between the Board of Regente of The
University of Texas and The William Temple Foundation, a nonprofit
corporation, by which The University of lexas Medical Branch leases to
the William Temple Foundaticon, for the peried June 1, 1966 through May
31, 1967, for the sum of $1.00, ihe following described tract of land:

Lot 13 in Block 548 in the City and County of
Galveston, Texas, together with all improvements
thereon.

This sgreement was signed on behalf of The Universily of Texas Medicsl
Branch by Mr, Warren G. Harding, Asscclate Director. -~
’ . W

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have
been received at the Medical Branch. I rccommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Bosrd of Regents he gent. the donors by the Secretary:

Denor Purpose and Conditiaons Amount

1. The Allstate Foundztlon Scholarships Lo ald studenls ¢ 1,850.00
T55% Bellalre Boulevard in the School of Nursing
Houston, Texasg (extension of a previous
gift previously docketed -
Board of Regents' Minutes
of November 23-24, 1965,
Ttem No. 1, Page (-5)

2. Hoechst Pharmaceuticols, Study con Intravencus Tasix $ 3,000,00
Ine. (drug); directed by Dr.
Cincinnati, Ohio George R. Herrmann, Ashbel
Smith Professor of Tnternal
Medicine.
3. Harrie and Eliza Kempner Jeane B. Kempner Scholar- $ B, 500.00
Pund ship for 1966-67; recipient
P. 0. Box 119 of this award is Dr. James
CGalveston, Texas C. Guckian, Resident in

Internal Medicine. (The
Jeanc B. Kempner Scholar-
ship wus established in
1357 - Board of Regents'
Minutcs of October 11-12,
1957, Ttem No. 10, Page G-

16).
4. The Moody Foundation For the purchase of various $26, 108,10
National Hotel Building items of equipment for usge
Galveston, Texas in the Department of
Ophthalmology.,

G~>



10.

11.

Donor

<203

Turpose and Conditions Amount

The Sealy & Smith
Foundation

For the John Sealy
Hospital

200 North Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

The Squibb Institute
New Brunswick, N. J.

Sandoz Fharmaceuticals
Hanover, New Jersey

Southeast Texas Heart
Aesoclation

197 West Drive
Beaumont, Texas

Texas Heart Associgtion
P. 0. Box 250kl
Houston, Texas

Texas Hemrt Association
P. 0. Box 25041
Houston, Texas

C. J. Wrightsman
Charitable Foundetion
P. Q. Box 998

Fort Worth, Texas

$ 8,846.00

To cover the purchase of one
parcel of property which willl
be used for hospital or
hospital related purposes.
This payment will be charged
Lo The Sealy & Smith
Foundation's commitment of
$3,800,000 - Board of Regents'
Minutes of Septcmber, 1963,
Conlinuation studieg on two $ 3,685.00
drugz, 3@ 10,496 and 3R
10,777; directed by Dr.
Frpast S. Harratt, Research
Profecsor, Depariment of
Reurology and Paychialry.

To cover the travel expenses $ 1,000.00
of Dr. John F. Overall,
Director, Regearch Computation
Center, to the IV World
Psychialrie Congress to be
held in Madrid., Spain

Resszureh on two projects: $ 5,000.00
(1) Motion Picturc Micro-
cireulaticon Studies During
Tregtment ol Hemorrhagic
Shock, and (2) Pulmonary
Thromboembolism and Cardio-
vascular Callapse; directed
by Dr. John . Derrick,
Associate Professor of
Thoracic and Cardiovascular
Surgery, and Acting Chief,
Divigion of Theoracic Surgery,
Department of Surgery.
Rescarch on Trfluence of $ 2,500.00
Sympathetic Activity and

Sympathonimetic Trugs on

Plasma Renin in Humans;

directed by Dr. John M,

Wallace, Assucliste Trofessor,

Department, of Internal

Medicine.

Rescarch on Lhe Liftect of
Hydroccortisone on the Fluid
shifts in Shock; directed

by Dr. Juy €. Fish, Instructer,
Department of Surgery.

$ 2,500.00

Scholarship for Mr. Terry A. $  6L0.0O
Letman, first year student

in the Bchool of Medicine,

6



224

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget

(eneral Institutional Expense

Tersonnel Clinic

1. Accept the resignation of Dr. Barbara Kolmen, Physician in Charge,
Child Health Division, Persennel Clinic and University Health Service,
and Clinical Aecslstant Professor, Devartment of Pediatrics, at a salary
of $6,950 for 12 months, effective July 10, 1966. Unused funds to be
transferred Lo Unallocated Appropriations - General and Unallocated
Appropriations - Auxiliary. (RBC 247)

Instrucl.ion and Departmental Recearch

Anatomy )

2, Correct Lhe salary rate of Dr. Robert D. Yates, Research Assistant
Professor, effective September 1, 1965. A selary rate of $10,500 for
12 months is shown in the budgel, however, a rate of $11,000 for 12
months was approved effective July 1, 1965 (RBC 438). (RBC 211)

3. Change the source of funds and Increase the salary rate of Dr.

Roberl. L. Yates, Research Assistant Professor, from $11,000 from Publie

Health Service Crant No, 1K3-GM-28,064-01 Lo $11,600 for 12 months from

?ublic Hialth Service Grant No. S5K3-CM-28,06L4.02, effective July 1, 1966.
RBC 212

b, Accept the resigpation of Dr. Alexis L. Burton, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $11,000 for 12 months ($5,500 from General Budget
and §3,500 from D.H.E.W. Grant), effeclive July 31, 1%66. Unused funds
in the General Budget portion of his salary to be transferred to Un-
sllocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 248)

5. Appoint Dr. lLawrence M. Rose as Research Qqsociate I at a salary reate
of $7,4%0 for 12 months, offective July 1, 1966; funds Lo come from D.E.E.W.
Grant. (RBC 249)

Internal Medicine

6. Appoint Dr. Osear A. Fonseca as lnstructor at a salary rate of $10,000
for 17 months, effective July 1, 1966; funds to come from Unallocated
Appropriations - Instruetional. {RBC 231)

Microbialogy

7. OCorrect the effective dete of the appoinliment of Dr. Yoshikazu Watanabe,
Aesociate Professcr, at a salary rate of $1h 400 for 12 months, to July T,
1566, instead of June 10, 1966; unused funds to be transferred to Un-
allocated Appropriations - Instruectional. (REC 230)

Neurology and DIsychiatry

6. Appoint Dr. George K. Schlagenhauf as Assistant Professor at a salary
rate of $15,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1966; funds to come from
D.H.E.W. Grant. (RBC 203)

9. Appoint Dr. Richard (. Benton asg Research Assistant Professor at a
salery rate of $11,500 for 12 months, effeclive July 1, 1566; funds to
come from D.H.E.W. Grant. (RBC 21%)

10. Appoint Linda K.Dreisbach ms Research Asscgelate I at a salary rate
ol $7,440 for 12 meonths, cffective July 1, 1966; funds to come from
D.H.E.W. Grant. (RBC 226)

11. Appoint Dr. Paul H. Wick, Jr., as Assistant Instructor at a salary
rate of $1,200 for 12 monthe etrtective July 1, 1966. Funds Lo come from
Neurology and Psychiatry - Professional Fees. Dr. Wick also serves as
Resident at a salary of $4,200 for i? months and Research Investigetor
at a salary of 3960 for 12 months. Total salary for 12 months, $6,360.
(RBC 232)



Recommerded Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Newurology and Psychistry - contlinued

15, Appoint Dr, Charles W. Tow, Jr., as Assisrtant Instructor, st a
sglary of $2,400 for 12 months, effeetive July 1, 1966; funds to come
from Neurology and Psychiatry - Professional Fees. Dr. Tow also recelves
$1,200 for 12 months from Medical House B3%taff and a stipend of $5,000 for
12 monlhs frow N.I.H. Training Grant; tolal szlary and stipend for 12
months, $8,60C. (RBC 233)

Obsletries and Gynecology

13, Appoinl Dr. Bobbie J. McCormack as Assislant Ineftructor at a salary
rete of $6,000 for 12 months, cffeclive July 1, 1966; funds to come from
Unallocatcd Appropriations - Instruetional. (REC 228)

Ophthalmology

14, Change the status of Dr. Malecolm L. Mazow rom lastructor at a
salary rale of $13,000 for 12 months to Clinical Instructor, without
salary, effective July 1, 1966€; urused tunds to be transferred to
Unallocated Salaries - Instructional. (RBC 24Y)

15. Accept the resignation of Nr. Samuel T. Jones, Associate Professor,
at a salary rale of $L7,500 for L2 months, effective Junc 30, 1966;
unugsed funds to be transferred to Mnallocated Approprialions -
Tnstructional. {RBC 243)

Pathology
16.  Apvoint Dr. Janelle A. Sloane as Instructor at a salary rate of
$3,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1%66; funds to come from Unallo-

cated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 219)

redlatrics

17. heappoint Dr. Ngheim X. Quang as Assistant Protfessor at a salary

vate of 315,000 for 12 months etfeetive July 1, 1966; funds to come from
Unallocated Appropriations - Instruclional. (Dr. Quang served as a Fellow
in Pediabrie Cardiclogy with a stipend of $8,160 for 12 months from N.I.H.
Training Grant for the pericd March 1, 1966 through June 30, 1966).

{REC 208)

1%, Appoint Dr. Wiliiam B. Iorentz as Instruelor at a salary rate of
33,400 for 12 months, effective Junc 13, 1966; funds to come from Unallo-
cated Appreopriations - Instructionsl. Dr. Iorentz alen gerves as Regldent
in Medical House Statf at a salary of $4,700 for 12 months. {(RBC 214)

1%. Appoint Bally M. Q'Neil us Assistant Professor at & salary rate of
39,300 for 12 months (38,500 from Pediatrics D.H.E.W. Grant and $800 from
School of Nursing), effective July 18, 1966. (RBC 225)

20. Appolnt Dr. Marion J. Henry as Instructor at a salary of $3,000 for

12 months, effective July 1, 1966; Punde to come from Unallocated Appropri-
ations - Instructional. Dr. Henry also serves ag Resldent in Mediecal House
Stafl at a salary of $4,200 for 12 months; total salary for 12 months,
$7,200. (RBC 238)

21, Accept the resignation of Dr. Victor . (aluwa, Assictant Professor,
al a salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months (§11,000 from General Budget
and 31,000 from Special Activities), effective July 31, 1966. (RBC 246)
2. Acecpt the resignalion ¢f Dr. Nancy L. Schnautz, Instructor, at a
salary rale of §7,200 tor 12 months, cffective Junc 30, 1966. Unused
Tunds to be transferred to Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional.
(RBC 245)

G0

!.D'[ i

Hoar .



206

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - conbinued

ladiology

23. Reappoint Dr. Carcoline W. Rowe a3 Asscociate Professor (2/5 time) at
the same salary rate of $15,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1966;
funds to come from Unallccated Appropriaticns - Instructicnal, Dr. Rowe
has been cn a medical leave of absence. (RBC 194}

&h, Appoini. Dr. Stephen L. Gommill as Tnstructor al a salary rate of
$12,000 for 12 months ($10,000 from General Budget - Unallocated Appropi-
ations - Tnsteuclional, and $2,000 from Rediology - Professional Fees),
effeclLive ingust 1, 1966. (REC 210)

25, Appoint Dr. Walter E. Herbst as Assistant Tnstruclor at a salary
rate of $9,1800 for 12 months {$5,000 from General Budget - Unallocated
Appropriations - Inatruclional, and $400 from Rediclegy - Professional
Fees), effective pugust 1, 196é. (RBC 224)

Surgcry

26, Appoint John 5. Athenasiou as Assistant Administrator at a salary
rute of $7,200 for 12 months, effeciive June L5, 1966; funds to come
from Unallecated Appropriabions - Instructional. (RBC 191)

27. Appoint Dr. Lorenzo G. Gurman as Clinical Instructor, without
ealary, effective July 1, 1966. (RBC 192)

~8. Appoint Dr. John R. McKenna as Clinical Assistant Professor, without
salary, effective July 1, 1966. (RBC 193)

773, Appeint Dr. Ronald D. Cress as Clinicsel Instruclor, without salary,
effective July 1, 1966. (RBC 204)

30. Changs the staius of Dr- Jay C. Fish from Tngtructor at a salary
rate of 39,000 for 12 monbhs o Assistant Profcssor al a salary rate of
$11,000 for 12 monthe, effective July 1, 1966; funds nceded to come from
Inullocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBO 215)

31, Appoinl Priseilla L. Cody as Soclal Caseworker IT et a salary rate
of $7,800 far 12 months, effeclive July 11, 1966; funds to come from
D.H.F.W. Grant. (RBC 227)

32. Appoint Dr. Alboert T. Myers as Research Seientist at a selary rate
of $11,400 for 12 months for the period July 18, 1966 through August 26,
1966; funds to come from D.H.E.W. Grant. (RBC 229)

School of Nursing

33 Appoint Mary A. Kadlc as Clinical Assistent at a salary rate of
46,000 for 12 months, efrective August 15, 1966; funds toc come from
Unallocated Appropriaticns - Instructional. (RBC 234)

34,  Appoint Catherine L. lemple as Assistant Professor at a salary rate
ot $8,000 for 12 months, effective August 15, 1966; funds to come from
Unallocated Appropriations ~ Instructional. ({RBC 235)

Organized Activilies Related

To Instructional Departments

Eimitting Office < Patients

35. Appoint William P. Beard ss Administrative Assistant at a salary
rate of $#1,160 for 12 montbs, effective August 1, 1966; funds to come
from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitale. {RBC 237}




:)_{‘»w

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Organized Activitics Relaled

To Instructlonal Departments - continued

Nursing Service

36. Accept the resignation of Adele A. Craven, Assistent Director, Nursing
Service, al a ealary rate of $7,450 for 12 wonths, effective July 31, 1966.
Unused funds to be transferred to Unwllocated Appropriations - Heospitals.
(RRC 2L41)

School Bervice for Pediatric

and Paychiatric Patients

37. Appoint Brends W. Beathard as School Teacher at a salary rate of
47,384 for 12 months, effcetive June 1, 1966; funds Lo come from Unallo-
cated Appropriations -~ Hospitals. {RBC 240)

Medical Electronics Service

343, Appafﬁi Dr. Norman T. Welford as Director, Bicmedical Fngineering,
at a salary rate of $15,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1966; funds
tu come from Unallocated Appropriations - Ceneral. Dr. Welford also
serveg as Assistant Prefessor, without salary, in the Department of
Neurology and Psychialry. (RESC 195)

Sineerely yours,

Waren) Y

7&—’ T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.
TGRTr:WGH: by Exscutive Director and Dean

G-10



228
THE UNIVERSITY OP TEXAS
" DENTAL BRANCH
EE Houston

Dr, Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 7871Z

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The [ecllowing docket 1s submitted for your approval and preseniation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on September 30 and Ucto-

ber 1, 1966€: \}‘M

1. Cancellations: (See Meeting No. 644, Page D-1 and D-2)

FACULTY (WITHCUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE):

Ciinical Assoclate Professor

Dr, Edward J. Cocksey Practice Relations and Management

Clinical Instructor

Dr. Robert R. Dehes Surgery
CGIFTS:
Donor Furpose and Condition Amount
1. Internaticnal College of Te add to the International 2300.00
Dentists (U.S.A. Secilion), College of Dentists (U.3.A,
4829 Minnetonka Blwvd., Section) Student Loan Fund

Minneapelis, Minn., 55416
Mr. H. 0. Westerdahl,

Replstrar
2. C. J. Wrightsman To add to the C. J. 470,75
Charitable toundation Wrightsman Charitable
L. 0. Box 448, Foundation %cholarship
Ft. Worth, Texas, 76107, Fund

Mr. Richard M. Fikenburg,
Co-Trustee b
COVERNMENT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negotiated by the Busi-
ness Manager and have peen signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Grant Lirector, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I rcecom-
mend your approval and ratitfication of the sipnatures:

1. Extension of U.S.P.H.S. Cost-Reimbursement Contract Humber PHH3-65-628
without additicnal funds for the period June 15, 1966 through December 31,
1966, entitled "Human Leukemia - Lymphoma Study." This project is dipec-

ted by Dr, Barnet M, Levy, Prolessor, Department of Pathclogy (Dental Pa-

thology) and Director, The Institute for Dental Seicnce. (See Meeling

No., 637, Page D-2)

2, hkevised U.3,P.H.3, Community Cancer Demonstration Praject Crant 4612C67
(567) for S$4,189,00 for the pericd July 1, 14986 throuzh Junc 30, 1968,
entitled "To Demonstrate a Training trogram in Design and Construeitlon of
Maxille Facial Prosthesis," This project 1s directed by D», Joe B. Drane,
Professor, Department of Restorative Dentistry (Complete Restorations) and
(Maxillo Facial Prosthesis). (See Meeting No, s44, Page D-2)



Ltk ‘?)229

3. Revised U,3.P.II.S. Community Cancer Demonstration Project Grant Number
HGI4BEE (S67) for 57,882,000 for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30,
1968, entitled "To Decrease Incidence of Complications Following Radiation
or Oral and Pharyngeal Tissues," ‘This projeet is directed by Dr. Joe B,
Drane, Prefeossor, Department of Restovative Dentistry (Complete Restora-
tions) and (Maxillo Faclial Prosthesis). (See Meeling Mo, Bub, Page

D-3)

Recommended Amendments to the 1065-06 Budget:

The Tnstitute for Dental Sclence

1. AEEointment: Dr, Samuel Drcizen as Member and Professor at an annual
salary of $518,000,00, effective August 1, 1966. Transfer $1,533,33 from
Reserve tor Salaries, (RBC-u8)

KReserve for Salaries

2 Transfer of Funds:

. $202,572, 43 trom unused balances as of July 21,
1%6t,

(RBC-U3a)
JROM:
- Budget
Page
Department Appropriation Ttems No, Anount
Offlce of the Dean Wapes 3 L,032.51
Office of Business Manager Classified FPersonnel 7 L, 266,21
Stoenographic Service Classif{icd Personncl 10 6,997,321
Wapes 10 332,45
Anatomy {(Dental Anatomy and
Histology) Teaching Salaries 13 500.00
Claszifled Personnel 13 154,84
Anatomy {(General and
Microscopic) Teaching Salaries 13 15,633.3S
Nontceaching Salaries
{including l'ellows) 15 1,000.02
Classified Salaries 15 3,850,00
Wages 15 2,000.00
General Practice Teaching Salaries 17 2,500.00
Medicine {lnternal Medirine}  Teaching Salaries 20 2,880,00
Medicine (Pericdontics) Teaching Salaries 21 17,500,00
Classified Personnel 21 2,105.00
Wages 21 700,00
Medicine (Roentgenclogy) flassified Fersonnel 23 3, L0800
Fatholeogy (Dental Pathology) Teaching Salarics 21 3,100,900
Wages 24 1,079,18
Pathology (General Pathology)} Teaching salaries 26 500,00
Nonteaching Salaries
{including fFellows) 26 5,600,00
tathelogy (Microhiology) {lasgitied Personnel 24 455,76
Physics, Dental Materialc Teaching Salaries 3 2,606 B
Classified Personnel 30 A,U58,00
Pliyslology (Biolaogical
Chemistry} "lacsitied Personnel 31 L, BOD, 00
Physiclogy (Pharmacology) Teaching Salarics 33 500.00
Physiolupy (FPhyslolopgy) Wages 34 1,000,006
Praciice Relatlons and
Management Teaching Salaries 35 L,320,00
Wages 35 500,00
Preventive Dentistry (Orthe-
dontics) Teaching Salaries 36 250,00
Wages 3b ahy, 0o
Freventive Dentistry
{Fedodantics) Teaching Salaries 38 100,00
Nonteaching Salarlies
{(including Fellows) 38 4,470,87



DeEaerenL

Resxloralive Denlistry {(Com-
plete Restorations)

Restorative Dentistry (Remov-
able Multiple Restorations)

Restorallve Denlistry (Unit
Restorations}

surgery

Technical Service

School of Dental Hyglene

Postgraduate School of Den-
tistry

The Institute [or Dental
Science

Audio Visual Division
Medical lifustration

Cutpatient Division

Physical Plant

TO:

Reserve for Salaries

Appropriation Items

Teaching Salaries
Nontcaching Salaries
(including Fellows)

Teaching Salarics
Wages

Teaching Salaries
Wages

Teaching Salaries
Classified Personnel
Classified Personnel
Wages

Tcaching Salarics
Wages

Teaching Salaries

Teaching Salaries
Classified Personnel
Wages

Classified bPersonnal
Classitied Personnel
Wages

Classified Personnel
Wages

<30

Budget
lage
Ho, Amount
41 % 3,B00,00
41 1,200,00
L4 700,00
bl 500,00
%5 700,00
us 26.68
47 2,170, 84
47 305.24
48 8,928.30
4B 80.00C
4y 9,883, 35
49 325.37
50 2,600.00
5l 33,800,00
5% 5,108,3k%
5h 5,040, 14
56 350,00
58 677,54
=¥ EOb5,b3
61 24,329,148
Bl 552,57
b $202,522.33

Reserve for Maintenance, Operation, Equipmenl and Supplies

3. Transfer of Funds:
August [, 1966, (RAC-49b)

$200,000,00 from Reserve for Salaries,

effective

Maeintenence, Operation and Equipment for all Inmstructicnal Departments

4, Transfer of Funds:

Equipment and Supplies, effcctive August 1, 1966,

Recommended Amendments to the 1986-67 Budgel.:

Anatomy (Ceneral and Mieroscopice)

1. Reappeintment:

$75,000,00 from Reserve for Maintenmance, Operation,
(RBC-50)

Dr, John 0, Haley as Professor (1/2 Time) al an annual

salary of $8,000,00, for the period September 1, L1966 through September 30,

1966, inclusive.

Qeneral Practice

2, FReappointment: Dr,
salary of $10,000,00,

Medicine (Endodontics)

John R,
effective September 1, L46H,
budgeted position and zransfer $2,500,00 to Reserve for Salaries,

8666.66 available in budgcted pesition.

(RBC-1)

Windrow as Assistanl Profexmsor al sl annual

$10,000,00 available in

(RHC=-3)

3, Reappeintment: Dr. William R. Gervasio as Assistant Professor at an

annual salary of $14,000.00, effeclive Seplember 1, 1966,
avalilable in budgeted position,

(RBC-4)

s1h,

¢0C.00



24

L, Reappointment: v, Douglas B. Seabury, Jr. 43 Assistant TProfessor
(1/2 Time) at au annual salary of $4,9500.00, eftective Septcmber L, 1966 ,
$4,500,00 available in budgeted position and Lranslor $14,000,00 to Fe-
serve for Salaries from Medicine (Periodenties). (PRC-S)

Fedicine {(Pericdontics)

5. Change of Status: Dr, Jack H. Harris from Assistant Professor (4/?
Time) at an armual salary ot $12,000.00 to Assistant Professor (7/10 TL@e)
at the samue annual salary, effective BSeptember 1, 1306, $12,000,00 avail-
able in budgeted position. (RRC=6)

£. Reappointment: Dr. Albert V. ikulencak, Jr, as Assistant Professor‘L
(7/10 Time) at an annual salary of $10,500,00, cffective September 1, 1966,
$10,500,00 available in budgeled position and transfer $1,500,00 to Reserve
for Salaries, (RRO-7)

7. Cancellation: 1966-87 appolntmenl for Dr., Joseph D, Blddes, Clinical
4ssociate Frofessor (1/10 Time) at an annual salary of $1,200,00, (RBC-8)

Pathalogy (Dental Pathology)

4, Change ot Status: Dr., Sumter S, Arnim from Professor al an annual
salary of %23,000,00 to Professor (1/2 lime) at an annual salavy of
$12,500.00 effective September 1, 1966. $12,500.00 available in budgeted
pocition and transter $10,500,00 to Reserve for Salaries. (Dr, Avoim Is
alsu Director, Postgraduate School of Dentistry and Assoclate Dean for
Graduate Studlies). (RBC-9)

Physics, Dantal Waterials

9. Cancellation: 1968-87 appointment for Dr. John &, Efzold, Tnstructor
(1/2 Time) at an annual salary of 54,500.00. (RBC-10)

10, Reappointment: DUr, Sam W. Schneider as Instructor at an annual salary
of $8,000.00, effective September 1, 1966, $8,000.00 available in budgcted
position., (RKBC-11)

Praclice Felaljons and Management

11. Appedintment: Dr. Ddward J. Cooksey as Clinical Professcr (1/20 Time)
at an ammual salary of $1,000.00, effective September 1, 1966, (RBC-12)}

Preventive Dentistry (Orthodontics)

12, Appointment: Or, John F. Scott as Ilnstructor (L/10 Time) at an annual
salary of $1,000,00, eftective September 1, 1866, $1,000,00 available in
budgeted pesition and transler $9,000.00 to Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-13)

13, Reappointment: Dr, Dan €, West as Clinieal Instructor {(L/10 Time) at
an annual salary of 5925,00, effective September 1, 1966, $925,00 from
Reserve [or Salaries. (RBC-14)

Frevenltive Denfistry (Pedodontics)

14, Canccllation: 1966~-67 appolnlmenl for Dr. Aubrey G. Robinson, Assistant
Professor al an annual salary of $15,500,00, ({RRBC-15)

Restorative Dentlistry (Maxillo Facial Prosthesis)

15, Change of Ztatus: Mr, Llmo . Wade from Dental Technieian III at an an-
nual salary of $5,020,00 to Maxillo Faclal Prosthetic Technician at an
annual zalary of $6,468,00, effective September 1, 1966, $5,520,00 avail-
able in budgeted position and transfer 5448,00 from Reserve for Salaries,
(REC-1F6)

D-4%



QI

Surgerz

16. Appointment: DUvr, Robert R, Debes as Clinical Assistant Professor (1/10
Time) at an annual salary of $1,000.00, effcctive September 1, 19GOC.
$1,000.00 available in budpeted position. (RRBC-18)

17, ‘lransfer and Change of Status: Mrs., Aona J. Rodgers from Secrelary

{1/2 Time) in United States Public Health Service Community Cancer Demon-
stration Project Grant 4612B66 at an annual salary of $2,010.00 to Sealor
Secretary at an annual salary of $5,268.00, ettective Seplember 1, LlYGE,

54,392,00 available in budgeted position and transfer $876.00 from Wages.
(RBC-19)

The Institute for Dental Sclencs

1%, Reappointment: Dr. John K, Hampten, Jr, as Member and Professcor at an
annual salary of $1Y9,500,00, effecllve September 1, 196b, $19,500,00
available in budgeted position and transter $2,300,00 tu Rescrve for
Salaries. (RBC-20)

19. Reappeointment: Dr, Samuel Dreizen as Membar and Professor at an annual
salary of $19,000,00, effective Seplember 1, 1966, %19,000.00 available in
budgeted position and transler $2,800.00 to Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-21)

20, EReappointment: Dr. Willard N. Smith az Assistant Member at an annual
salary of $13,000.00, effcctive September 1, 1986. 3$13,000.00 available

in budgeted position and transfer $3,000.00 tou Reserve for Salaries, (RBC-
22)

Respectfully subnilled,




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

September 2, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ranscm
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas T8712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regenta at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 30 and October

1, 1966: WY

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, apd the Business
Maneger, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your
approval and ratification of aignatures;

1. Grant No. 5 ROL GM 12433-03 GEN, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Public Health Service provides $10,622.00 for research
on "Metabolic Events During Microbial Genome Interactions"” for the period
September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Joan L. Suit.

2, Grant Ko. 5 ROl GM 12345-03 SGYB, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare Public Health Service provides $22,800.00 for research
on "Nonsuture Repair of Body Tissues" for the period September 1, 1966 through
August 31, 1967. This grant is under the direction of Dr. John E. Healey, Jr.

3. Supplemental Agreement FHo. 3 to Contract No. PHN3-65-1008, by which

the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service extends
the termination date from August 21, 1966 through September 21, 1966 without
additional funds, for the contract entitled "Life Island for Research on Effects
of 'Germ Free' Environment on Cancer Chemotherapy." Extension by this supple-
ment revises the contract period to June 22, 1965 through September 21, 1966.
This contract is under the direction of Dr. Emil Frei, III.

L, Grant No. 5 ROl AM 09155~03 HEM, by which the National Institute of
Arthritiz and Metabolic Diseases provides $21,672.00 for research on "Bome
Marrow Kinetics" for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967

This grant is under the Qirection of Dr. Raymond Alexanian.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH
GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS:

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderaon Hospital and Tumor Institute by the Director. I recommend
approval and ratification of sigmatures:

1. American Cancer Society Texas Division, Inc., award in the amount of
$7,500.00 for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967 in support

of the "Twenty-first Annual Symposium-Metastasis: Mechanisms, Etiology, Detection
and Prevention,” under the direction of Dr. Emil Frei I1II.

2. Aperican Cancer Society Texas Division, Inc., award in the amount of
$1,000.00 for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967 in support
of the "Eleventh Apnnual Clinical Conference - Cancer of the Uterus and OQvary,”
under the direction of Dr. Murray M. Copeland.



244

™~

Ve T A

GIFTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appreciation
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Rosa Feemster Estate by Mr. W. Unellocated Gift Fund $1,826.92
H. Teylor, Jr., Executor,
3500 First Nationel Bank Bldg.
Dallas, Texas 75202

2. Mr. Arthar I. Glnsburg, Ft. Various Donors for 1,4500.00
Worth Pipe & Supply Company Cancer Research
Post Office Box 2108,
Ft. Worth, Texas

3. Mr. and Mrs. Theodore N. law Unallocated Gift Fund 100.00
Post Office Box 3348, Houston,
Texas 77001

L. Mr. and Mrs. Theodore K. Law Unallocated Gift Fund 100.00
Post Office Box 3348, Houston,
Texas 77001

5, Rohm & Haas Company Employees Various Donors for 460.56
Mr. Roy A. Nichols, Plant Cancer Research

Controller, Box 672,
Deer Park, Texas 77536

6. Mrs. Bill R. Taylor, Route 10, Unallocated Gift Fund 100.00
Box 57-L, Houston, Texas 77040

7. Mrs. Harry C. Wiess, 2 Sunset University Cancer 1,000.00
Road, Houston, Texas 77005 Foundation

8. Mr. George A. Blucher, Unallocated Gift Fupd {Proceeds
321). Topeka Street of 3 shares
Corpus Chrisit, Texas of The Perkin-
(Correction Page A=k, Elmer Corp.
Item 7 Docket 8/1/66) Stoek -

$12k,72)

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation:

1965-66
Medical Staff (Radiology}

1. Appointment. Dr., Sidney Wallace, Associate Radiologist and Associate
Professor of Radlology (65-66), at $18,000 Q0 per annum payable from vacant
budgeted position, effective July 1, 1966. Unexpended balance in this position
is to be transferred to the reserve for salaries account. (RBC 268)

2. Revised Appointment. Dr. Gerald D. Dodd, Jr., Radiologist and Professor
of Radiology 155—55;, at $22,500.00 per annmum, effective May 23, 1966 inatead of
June 1, 1966. (RBC 289)

3. Resignation. Dr. Ralpb Bowen, Assistant in Radiology, at $16,000.00 per
annum, effective at the close of business July 18, 1966. (RBC 293)

L. Resignation. Dr. Thomas S. Harle, Assistant Radiologist (3/8th Time),
at $7,200.00 per anpum, effective August 12, 1966. (RBC 298)

Research {(Human Genetics)

5. Appointment. Mrs. Anne J. Krush, Research Associate, at $9,600.00 per
anmum, effective July 18, 1966. Source of funds for this appointment is $4,800.00
from general funds budgeted for Classified Personnel and $4,800.00 from National
Cancer Institute Grant No. 1-RO1-CA-08381. (RBC 283 & 290)



235

Research (Virology)

6. Resignation. Dr. Louis Recher, Assistant Virologist and Assistant
Professor of Virology, at $12,000.00 per anmum payable fram the Jeukemia
Society, Inc. grant, effective June 30, 1966. (RBC 284)

7. Resignation. Dr. Donald A. Dreyer, Assistant Virologist, at $12,000.00
per anmum, effective August 15, 1966. Source of funds for this appointment was
$9,000.00 per amnum from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 05831 and $3,000.00
per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract No. PHu3~65-604, (RBC 286)

8. Resignation. Mr. Meurice V. Mitchell, Jr., Research Assistant, at
$7,440.00 per apnum, effective Noon May 27, 1966. Source of funds for this
appointment was National Institutes of Health Contract No. PH43-65-585. (RBC 288)

Research (Developmental Therapeutics)

9. Appointment. Dr. Gerald P. Bodey, Sr., Assistant Internist, at $18,500.00
per annum payable from National Institutes of Health Contract No. PH43-65-1008,
effective July 8, 1966. (RBC 264 & 296)

10. Appointment. Miss Anne Wynngate, Research Assistant, at $7,800.00 per
anmum, from budgeted position, effective July 20, 1966. (RBEC 282)

Research {Research Cliniecal Pathology)

1. Selary Increase. Miss Marjorie A. Cork, Research Assistant, from $7,10h.00
to $7,440.00 per annum, effective August 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase
is Classified Personmel Account. (RBC 292)

Research (Bicmathematics)

12, Leave of Absence Without Pay. Mr. Juan B. Vallhonrat, System Analyst I.,
at $12,000.00 per annum paysble from NASA Contract No. NSR-4k-012-039 effective
June 20 through June 21, 1966 inclusive. (RBC 285%)

13. leave of Absence Without Pay. Mr. Lynn C. Hayward, Assistant Biomathe-
matician and Assistant Professor of Biomathematics, (1/U4 Time) at $4,000.00 per
annum on leave without pay, effective August 1, 1966, for an indefinite period.
Scurce of fumds for this appointment wes National Advisory Health Council Grant
No. 1-PO7-FR~00258., (RBC 281)

14, Resignation. Mrs. Ruth A. Mendelson, Computer Programmer II., at $7,800.00
per annum, effective at close of business August 8, 1966. (RBC 294)

Patient Care Activities (Medical Social Service)

15. Resignation. Miss Mary L. Yates, Social Worker, at $7,440.00 per annum
effective at close of business August 15, 1966. (RBC 287)

Patient Care Activities (Office - Director of Nursing)

16. leave of Absence Without Pay. Miss Dorothy P. Leverton, Assistant Director,

?Ursigg ?ervice, at $6,160.00 per annum, effective July 21-22, 1966, inclusive.
RBC 291

Respectfully submitted,

e ot

R. Lee Clark, M. D.,
Director and Surgeon-in-Chief



236
q
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOQUTlH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOCL

San Antonic, Texas

Anpgust 29, 1966

Dr. Harry Ranscom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom;
The follewing docket for the South Texas Medical School is submitted for yeour
approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its next meeting in Austin

on September 30-October 1: ’

FACULTY: (without salary and without tenure) Approve the {ollowing sappeint-
ments effective on the dates indicated to continue through 1966-67:

Internal Medicine and Physiology:
Herman §. Wigodsky, M.D., as Lecturer cffcctive September 1, 1966

Surgerz:

Division of Anesthesiology
Ray JéEEy Nichols, Jr., M.D., as Clinical Associate Professor
effective September 1, 1966
Charles Harold Awalt, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor
effective September 1, 1966
James Albert Wynn, M.P., as Clinical Instructor effective
September 1, 1966

Division of General Surgery
Leonides Gonzales Cigarroa, M.D., as Clinical Professor
effective September 1, 1966

Radiology:
Peter Zanca, M.D., as Clinical Professor and Acting Chairman
effective September 1, 1966
Carroil A. Peabody, M.D., as Clinical Associate Prcfessor

effective September 1, 1964 %'\-R:JL’\

COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: Approval is requested for the following
grant:

Department of Heglth, Education, and Welfare
Public Hezlth Sdrvice
Bethesda, Maryland

National TIustitute of Neurological Diseases and Bliandness

1. Research Grant 7 ROl NBQ6980-Gl
Cytochemical Tnvestigations of Adremergic Neurons
Dr. Joc G. Wood -
July 1, 1966 - June 30, 1967

$22,245.00 *
’\pvuf*JQu,xhh\‘

NONGOVERNMENT GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gift has been received by
the South Texas Medical School. I recommead acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Board of Regents be seat the donor by the Seccretary:

loneor Purpose & Conditious Amoyunt
2. San Antonic Heart Association Third payment on $115,000.00
104 Hedrick Building Professorship

603 North St. Mary’s
San Antonic, Texas 78205

incerel ours,

. h € e
F. C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

ST-1



E:ir(

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALIAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 15234

August 30, 1966

Dr. Barry H. Rensom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Desr Dr. BRansom:

The following docket for Southwestern Medical School 1is gsubmitted for
vour approval and presentation to the Baard of Regents at its next meeting
in Austin on September 30 - October 1, 1966: H*;,};Sw

CLINICAL FACULTY: Approve the following, without salary, effective on the
dates indicated, with appointments to continue ihrough 1966-1967:

1. Appointmenta:

Lorenzo F. Martin, M.D., as Clinical Aseistant Professor of Internal
Medicine (effective August 17, 1966)

Richard C. Stone, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicine
(effective August 10, 1966)

John R. Shull, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Physical Medicine and
Rehabilitation {effective August 22, 1966)

Robert Mainord Todd, M-.D., ag Clinical Instructor in Obstetrics and
Gynecology (effective July 28, 1966)

Robert R. Burns, M.D., as Clipical Instructor in Radioclogy (effective
August 10, 1966)

Vernon V. Kirby, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Radiology {effective
August 10, 1966)

Albert Vaiser, M.D., as Clinicel Instructor in Ophthalmology
{effective August 16, 1966)

William Zagyer, M.D., as Clinical Assistant in Orthopedic Burgery
(etfective August 22, 1966)

John Willard Huneke, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Ophthalmology
{eflfective August 4, 1966)

William H. Zedlitz, M.D., as (linical Instructor in Surgery (cffective
June 30, 1966)

David William Young, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Surgery (effective
August 11, 1966)

ry

Changes of Stalus:

Dr. Ivan Cuching to Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicine {effective
September 1, 1966)

Mr. C. J. Pricve to Clinicel Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health (effective September 1, 1966)

Dr. Hal J. Dewleti to Clinical Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine
and Public Health {effective August 15, 1966)

Dr. Sheff Olinger to Cliniecal Instructor in Neurclogy (effective
August 17, 1965K)

Dr. John Conwell to Clinical Instructor in Neurology (effective
August 17, 1966)

Dr. Ludlow Pence to Clinical Assistant Professor of Neurology
(effective July 21, 1966)

Dr. Shirley Kindberg to Clinical Asgistant in Pediatrics {(effective
August 11, 1966)

Dr. John K. Whitaker to Clinical Inslructor in Psychiatry ( on military
leave) (effective September 1, 1966)

Dr. James A. Hall to Clinical Instructor in Psychiatry { on military
leave) (elfective August 1, 1966)

5-1



CLINICAL FACULITY - conkbinued

3. Reglgnetions:
Dr. Sylvan Busch, (inieal Instructor in Internal Medivine (eftective
September 1, 1966)
Dr. Shermen M. Kieffer, Clinical Assistant Professor of Psychiatry
{effcetive August 31, 19606)
De. Curtis Bpier, Clinical Assistant Protfegsor of Anesthesiolougy
(effective August 1, 1966)

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effeclive on the dates and wilh the
ctipends indicated, with arpointmenis to continuc througl 1966-1907 unless
otherwisc specified:

1. Appointments:

Abvert Ratner, Ph.D., ag Clinical PFellow in Physiology without salary
(effective August 1, 1366)

Gerhard Frapk Rohrer, M.D., as Fellow in Neuroclogy as an annual salary
of #4%,000 from Dye Bequest $0107 (effective July 1, 196€)

Jen T llannum, Ph.D., as Fellcw in Psychology at an annual selary of
35,100 from Terrell Contract #3949 (effective September 71, 1966)

Herman Hampton, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery at an annuwal salary of $720
from Surgery budget (etffective Septcmber 1, 1906)

2. Regignalions:

Dr. Dolores Mac Iutto Carruth, lellow in Pediatrice (effec.ive June 30,
1966)

Dy, A}gert L. Blakes, Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics (effocsive August S,
1966

Dr. Dclta W. Bridges, Jr., Pellow in Pedialries (elfective June 30, 1966)

Dr. Bert Millon Franke, Follow in Pediatrics {effective June 30, 1966)

Dr. Warren ¥. Goorno, Fellow in Internal Medicine {effective Juns 30, 1966)

Dr. Gerald E. Gustafson, Fellow in Surgery (effective June 30, 1966)

Dr. Lester A. Hodges, Follow in Pediatrics (effective June 30, 1966)

Dr. Belty Woods llunter, lellow in Pediatrics (oflective Jure 30, 1966)

Dr. Charlyce Ann Klepper, Fellow in Pediatrics {effective Junc 30, 1966)

Dr. J. B. Werton, Fellow in Pedimbrics (effective June 30, 1966)

Dr. W. David Stewart, PFellow ir Surgery (effective June 30, 1966)

Dr. Aureliano Urrutia, Fellow in Surgery (offective Jine 3C, 1906)

Dr., Wm. H. Zedlilz, Fellow in Surgery {cTPective June 30, 1966)

Dr. David C. Tewis, Fellow ir Internal Medicine {effective July 1, 1965)

CHANGE IN GRANT PREVIOUSLY AWARDED. Approval is requested for the extension
of the cxpiration date of United Stales Public lleglth Service Frant No,

AM-05858.05 1o April 3¢, 1967, 'y
ol 2 JoMun Do 9 *q

GIFTS OF $100 OR MORL. It is recommended that the Tollowing cash gifes, for
enpenditure at the direection of Lhe depariment or individual indicsated, be
accepled and that the appreciation of lhe Board of Regents be génl to the
donors. There is no terminal dste for the expenditire of funds unless
gpecifically staled bolow:

1. American Hearl Aggeciabicon, Tuc.

f~ward Weisbherg, Ph.D.
Asgociate Director of Res=arch
W Bawsht 2310 Slreet
New York, New York 10010

For "Departmental Cranf to Department (haivmen

on behalf of Dr. Nonald 8. Mierzwick" under

Lhe direction of Dr. Donald W. Seldin (Bz17) $  500.00

t
o



GIFS QF $100 OR MORE. - econtinued

2. American Heart hssoclation, In:.

10.

\loward Weisgherg, Ph.D.
Asacuiate Dircctor of Research
WY Last 23rd Street
New York, New York 210010
Foor "Departmental Grant to Department Chairman
on behkalf ot Dr. Raul Gamboa' under the _
direction of Tr. Heinz Bichenwald (Bhi1)

Children's Medical Center
2306 Welborn
Tallag, Toxas
For "Children's Mediral Center - Aresthesiclogy
Fund"” under Lhe direction of the Iepartment
Chairman - June, 1966 (7590)

Tallas Counly Hospital District
Parkland Memorial Hospital

5201 Harry lines Bivd.

ILalles, Texas 75235

For "Various Donors - Pulmonary Ressarch Fund"
under the direction of Dr. William F. Miller -
o gifts tolaling (8375)

Fur "Grmecological C ordinator to provide

Cervical Cancer Examinations at Parkland

Hosapital” under the direction of Dr. Jack A.

Pritchard (3407)

« Mr, oand Mrs., Jerume J. Frank

2215 3 uth Harweocod Street
Dallas, Texas
For "A. W. Harris Momorial Pund” uncer tho
direction of the Deaa (3187)

Irdividual Girt
Dr. Welton Gersony
Department of Pediatrics
For "Various Dmnors - Pediatrie Cardiology”
under the direction of Twr. Welton Geroony (S4ET)

Trugt Iund
Dr. M. T. Jenkins
Departmens of Anegthesiology
Ior "Various Donors - Faculty Seminar' under
the direction of Dr. Leonard I.. Madison (75h6)

Individual Gift
Dr, John 2. Mallsms
Depuriment ol Radiology
For “"Faculty Gifle Tfor Rudictherapy' under
the direction of Dr. John T. Mallams -
U8 gifts totaling ('1999)

Individoad Gift
Dr. Jack Bevnolds
Department of Radivlogy
Por "Fred J. Donte Departmentsl Disgceret ionary
Fund" under the direction of Dr. Fred J. Bonte (8015)

$ 500,00

1,716.66

1,568.20

4,800.00

250,00

170,00

200,00

1,707.00

249.23

<39



GIFTS OF 3100 OR MORE. - continued

11.

12,

13,

15,

GOVERNMENT CONIRACTS AND GRANTS.

Trust Mund
Dr. Tom Shireg
Department of Surgery
For "Faculty Gifts for Orthopedic Surgery”
under the direction of Tr. C. F. Gregory (8Bo46)

Trust Fund
Dr. R. L. Stubblefield
Department of Psychiatry
For "Various Donors - for Psychistry" under
the direction c¢f Dr. R. L. Stubblefield {7990}

Texas Lion's Eye Bank, Inc,
Mr. Ross T, Boling, President
F. O. Box 10833
Iellas, Texas 75207
For "Support of Eye Bank laboratory in Ophthal-
mology" under the direction of Dr. John R. Lynn (86506)

. Various Donors

For "A4. W. larris Memorial Fund" under the
direction of the Dean - 80 gifts totaling {9187)

Er. Bryan Williems
606 N. Washington
Dallas, Texas
For "Varicus Donors - Hematology Research”
under the direction of Dr. Eugens Frenkel (8379},

government contracts and grants:

Agricultural Regearch Service
Animal Health Division

7.8,

Department of Agriculture

Pederal Center Building
Hyattsville, Maryland 20782

l‘

Diagnostic Studieg ¢of TE Testing
Dr. John &. Chapman
$3,000.00

Biomateriale and SBpecial Field Projects
Ixtramural Categorical Programs, NIDR
Betheuodz, Marylund 0014

e
[y )

Fellowship Award 5 F2 DE 28,232-02

Fellowship Bupply Allowance Award

Ir. Rcbert V. Walker, in behalf of Dr. James E. Bertz
March 1, 1966 - February 28, 1967

$500.00

Commurniicable Disease Center
Atlanta, Georgla 30333

3.

Regearch Grant 5 ROL CC 00131-073

opread of Infection Among Newborn Infants
Dr. Heinz F. Bichenwald

September 1, 1566 - August 31, 1967
$18,654 .00

S-k

<40

$ 3,500.00

500. 00

106.00

2,055, 50

100.00

Approval i requested for the following



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. ~ continued

Biosatellite Contracts Office

Nationel Aeronautica & Space Adminislratlon
Ames Research Cenler

Moffalt Field, California Sh035

i, Contract NAS2-3082
Modifiecation Ho. 3
Modification No. &
Modifleation No. &

2r. P. O'B. Montgcmery

Hationel) Sciencce Foundation
Malecular Bislogy Section
Wash’ngton, D. C, 20550

5. Research Grant OB-5443
Metad binding by phospholipids
Dr. H. Stewsrt Hendrickson
September 1, 1966 - August 31, 2968
430, 000.00

Departmens of the Novy
0ffice of Naval Research
Washingion, D. (. 20360

6, Contract No. NOOO1L-67-C0O00L

A Study of Education and Development of Medical Education for Maticnal

Defense

Dr. Jday P. Sanford
July 1, 1966 - June 30, 1967
$.0,0C0.00

Department of Health, Education and Weliare
Vocatlonal Rehebilitation Administration
Washington, D, €. 20701

T. Grant No., VRA 394.T-AT

Teaching Grant and Treineeships in Rehabilitation Medicine

Dr, Rizchard . Burk
Seplember 1, LYst - August 31, 1967
$53,120.00

Departoent of Eealth, Education and Welfare
Netional Tnstitutes of Hecalth
Bethesdsa, Maryland 20014

Mational Tngtitubte of Arthritis and Mctabolic Diseasges

8. Kegearch Grant 5 ROL AM 01237-11
Neurohumoral control of ACTH releasc
Dr. John C. Porter
September 1, 1966 - August 31, 10A7
$37,093.00

9. HResearch Grant S ROL AM 03892-00

Mechanism of action of hormoneg on prctein metabolism

Dr. Jean D. Wilson
September 1, 1964 - August 31, 1967
$25,370.00

ol
'
(%



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. - continued

National InsSitute of Arthritis and Metabolie Dissases - continued

10.

ii.

13.

16.

Research Grant 5 RO1 AM 06506405

Water and solute movemen. in the human intestines
Nr. Jchn 8. Fordtran

September L, 1966 - August 31, 1967

333, 668.00

Researsh Grant © RO1 AM 084H18.03
Gyuovial ariigen in rheuvmatoil arthritis
Dr. James D. Smiley

Septemher 1, 1966 - August 31, 19€7

822, 554,00

Rescarch Grant 5 ROl AM (8749-03
Cholesterol metabolizm in the intact animal
Diy. Jean D. Wilson

Seplember 1, 1966 - August 31, 1967
$23,155.00

Resesrch Grant 5 ROL AM OR751-03 PETA
Cellular mechanismg of histamine release
Dr. Andres Goth

Scptember 1, L9E5 - Lugust 3L, 1967
$15,900.00

Research Grant § ROL AM 09939-02 GM

Impunologic and other aspects of the rheumatic dlseases
Dr. Morris Z1ff

Scplember 1, 1966 - August 3L, 1967

$149, 307.00

Research Grant 1 ROL AM 2GT7LT-01

Fifects of unsaturated fats on blood lipid levels
Dr. Herbert C. Tidwell

Scplember 1, 1966 - August 31, 1967

$11,275.00

Feliowship Supply Award % F3 AM 15,015-02

Fellaowship Supply Allowance Award

Dr. Doneld W. Seldin in Venalf of Dr. Stuart D. Tauber
July 1, 1966 - June 30, 1467

$500.00

Talional Tagtitute of Child Hewlth and Human Development

iv.

Research Grant 2 ROL HD 00851-09(G&D) ALA
Hogt factors in chronic pyelonaphritis
Dr. Jay P. Sanford

September 1, 1966 - August 31, 1967
$69,658.00

Nabinnal Irstitate cf General Medical 3ciences

159

Research Grant 1 HOL GM 14233-01 30YA
Studics in metabolic arrest

Dr. Watts R. Webb
August 1, 1966 - July 3, 1967
70, 602.00

o
1
o2

e

dien

g

v



o

COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. - continued

Naticnal Institute of Coreral Medical Sciences - conbinued

13.

20,

Research Grant 1 ROL GM 14439.01 PETA
Effect, of ancslhetics oa Lhe hear?d
Dr. J. Richard Crout

September 1, 1966 - August 31, 1967
$02,778.00

Research Fel.owship & FL oM 31,424.02

Predoctoral {continuation) Terminal Year

Dr. Wwillilam D. Willis in 2ehal f of Robert D. Ashworth
September 1, 1966 - August 31, 1067

36,300,00

Nat ional Ileart Inslitute

2-_]_’

P
AR

Training Grant 5 TOS HE 0029318
Undergraduate Clinical Trzining

tre D. W 3eliin

Scptember 1, 1966 - August 31, 1367
$05,000.00

Rosearch Grant 5 ROL EB 05516-11 HiD
Fematologice alterzstiorns in pregnancy
Dr. Jack A. Priftchard

September 1, 2966 - August 31, 1967
§35,038.00

Qae & Si R

LON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. Approvel of the

following contracts, grants, and other agreements is requested, and it ig
recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the
donors:

Y, American Medical Acsociation

2‘

Fducation and Begearch Foundation

F. J. L. Blasingame, M.D.

Executive V'ce Presidenl

535 Norih Dearvorn Street

Chicago, lllinois 61610
For "Carliovascular PBffects of Cigarettes™ under
the dlreetion of Dr. Watts R, Webb for the

ey

pericd of Angust 1, 1966 through July 3L, 1967 (86h%-3) $44h,806.00

The Arthritis Foundalion

Mr, Loiis Glammarine, Compl:oller
1212 Avenue of the Amoricas

New Yok, llow York

Stipernd and expenses “or "Senior Investisator-
ship Award" to Dr. J. Donald Emiley for the

pericd of July 1, 1966 thrmgh J <2 20, 1967 (8260 ) 13,000,C0

Stipend and expenses for "Postdoctoral Fellow-
shig" in pehalf of Dr. Pedra Stasiny for the

period of July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1467 {9202} £, 7500.00

ftipend and cxpenses for "Clinical Scholarship"
in bshalf of Dr. John Baumn for the period of

July 1, 1966 thrcugh June 30, 1967 {9205) 11, 000.00

#3]
]
-1

R



HON-GOVERNMENL CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND QTHER AGREEMENTS. - continued

5.

0

11.

Fli Ii1ly Research Taboratories
C. G. Weigand, M.D.
D rector, Division of Medical Administration
Indianepolis, Indjana 46206
For "A Btudy of Cephaloridine” under the direc-
ficn of Tr. Roneld Jenes (8677}

Golgy Pharmaceutical
Artrur Besholn, M.E.
P. C. Box 430
Yonkers, New York
For "Histology Work on the Wound Healing
Projects" under the direction of
Dr. C. T. Ashworth (8k35)

. Grove Laboratories

B. M. Green, M.D,, Vice President

Research and Development

B8TT Iadus Road

ot. Louls. Migsouri
Faor "Mcasurencnl ot Fecal Blood Loss Due to
Salicylates” under lhe direcliorn of
Tr. Seymour Eisenherg (8323)

Merck, Bherp ard Dolme
A. L. Lamp, M.D.
Hesearch Laboratories
West Point, Pennaylvanid 19h86
For “Serological Fvelusbtion of Adjuvant -65
Influenze Vaccine' under the dirsction of
Dr. Jay P. Sanford (8299)

. Mavarroe Coanty Heart and Lung Association

Jemes F. Witten, M.D.
1929 Hest Second Avenus
Corsivana, Texas
Tor "Support of a Fellowship in the Cardic-
vascular Nivigion” under the direclion of
Dr., Car_eton B. Chapman for the peried of
Juiy 1, 1966 through Junc 30, 1967 (8218)

Texas Hesrt Associgtion
Robert T Lewchman, M.D.
Chairman, Besearch Committee
P. 0. Box =5041
Loustun, Texas

For "The Study of LDH Tsozymes in Infants and

Children with Inflamatory Heart Disease"” under

the direction of Dr. Welton M. Gersony for the

paricd of July 1, 19466 “hrough June 30, 1967 {8430)

The Upjohn Cumpany
E. ¥eilth RBorden, M.D.
Falamazoo, Michigan 49001
For "Study of Orinase” under the direction of
Ir. Leonard L. Madison (8367)

$ 5,000.00

1,000.00

T,452,00

5,914, 00

[

, 100,00

2,500.00

8,450.00



21

oy

RECOMMENTED AMEIDMENTS U0 1965-1966 BUDCET. Approval is requested for the
following changes in the budget for 1955-1966:

OFfice of the Business Maneser

1. Accept the resignation of Vernon E. Thompson, Businsss Manager, effec-
tive Augugt 14, 1966, Mr, Thompson is presently budgeted at an annual
aalary rete of $1L,000 payeble [rom the Oftilce of the Business Manager
budget. (IBC No. 312}

nternal Moediclne

2. Increase the annual salary rate of John Baum, Assislant Professor, ef.
fective August 1, 1966, to $15.960 paysble as follows: $4,000 from ihe
Interaal Medicine budget, $10,960 from the A-thritis Foundation and $1,000
from the North Texas Chapter Arthritis Poundation., Dr. Baum is presently
budgeted at an anminl calary rate of $15,000 puyable as lollows: $4,000
from the Irterna’ Medicine budget, $L0,000 from the Artkritis Foundation
and)$T,OUO from the North Texas Chapter Arthritis Foundst ion. {RBG Wo.
311

3. Crange the status of Ivan E. Cushing to CYiniral Insiructor wilhout
salary, efrective August 8, L966. Dr. Cushirg is oresently buidgeted at
an annual salary rate of $12,500 payable from the Internal Medicine bud-
get. [RBC Yu. 318)

. Accept the regignation of Turrer A. Wood, III, Fellow, effeclive July 231,
1966. Dr. Wood dis presently budgeted as an annual salary rate of $8,000
vayable Trom Uniled Stetes Pablic llealth Service Grant 5 ROL CA-03796.

{RBC No. 320)

Obstetrics »ud - agcolegy

5. Transfer funds 1n the amount of $AHB0.05 from Obstetrics and Gynecolugy-
Trevel to Obstetrics and Gynecology - Maintenance and Equipment in order to
cover the need for departmental supplics Cor the remainder of the fiscal
yvear. (RDC No. 313)

Pathology

. Change the =tatus of Charlces T. Ashworth lo Professor, effective August 1,
1966, at an annual salary rate of $25,000 payable as follows: $20,000 from
the Pathology budget and $5,C00 from the Southwestern Medical Foundetion
grant. Lr. Ashworth is presently budgeted as Professor and Chalirman of
Fathology at an arnual salary rate of $26,000 payable ag follows: $20,000
from the Pataoclogy budget, $5,000 from the Southwesvern Medilceal Foundation
grent a?d $1,000 from ihe Naotional Pund for Medical Bduecation grant. (RBC
No. 316

7. Change the status of Verwnie A. Stembridge to Acting Chalrman ond Profeg-
sor of Pathology with no change in salary, elfective Angnst 1, 1966, Dr.
Osembirldge 1s presently budgeted at an apnwal salary rate of $30,000 payable
as tollows: $19,500 from the Pathology budget, $2,500 From the Ann Roberdeau
Meriwelher Foundation grant and $3,000 from the Scuthwestern Medical Founda-
tion groant and 85,000 from the Wational fund for Medical Education grant.
(RBC No. 315

Physical Medicine und Rehabilitation

8. Appoint John William Derry, Fellow, elfective August 1, 19AA, at an
arnual salary rate of $7, 500 payable I'rom the Vocational Rehabilitation
Acminigiralicn zrant VRA 394-7-66. (RBC No. 327)

Trysiology

Q. Change the status of Alhert Ralner to Clinical Fellow, effective
Apgust 1, 1905, to be paid directly by United Slates Public llealth Serviece.
Pr. Hatucr is prescntly budgebed as an Instructor at an annual salary rate
of $6,000 payable from the Thysiology budget. (RBC No. 313)

s
'
fYal



l}:.
ey
G

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 196541966 BUDGET. - continued

Psychiatry

10. Appoint Burton C. Eingpruch, Clinical Assistant Frofessor, 1/2 time,
effective August 1, 1966, at an annual salary of §7,000 payable from United
Slates Public Health Service Grant 2 TOZ2 MH-059253. (RBC No. 309)

11. Appoint Bob G, Barshop, Clinical Asgistant Professor, 1/4 time, effec-
1ive August 1, 1966, at an annual salary of $3,5OO payable from United States
Public Hezlth Service Grant 5 TOL MH-6508. {RBC No. 310)

Radiclogy

12, Tranafer funde in the amounl of $250.00 from Unallocated Maintenance and
Equipment to Radiclogy - Maintenance and Equipment to cover ncecessary ex-
penditures for the remainder of the Fiscal year. (RBC No. 314)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1966-1967 BULGET, Approval is requested for the
following changes in the budgel for 1966-1967:

Office of 3tudent Affairs

1. Change the status of William Kemp Clark Lo Acsociate Professor of RNeuro-
surgery; Cheirman of Division of Neurosurgery, cffective September 1, 1966,
at an annual salary rete ol $18,%00 payable Trom the Surgery budgel. Dr,
Clark is presently budgeted ag Assistant Dean for Studenl Affairs; Asscciate
Profesggor of Neurosurgery; Chairman of Division of Neurcsurgery, at an an-
nual salary rate of 318,500 payable as Mollows: $9,250 from the Office of
Studeni. Aftfairs and $9,250 from the Surgery hudget. {RBC No. 16)

2, Change the status of leuben H. Adams, to Aggistant Dean for Student
Arfairg: Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecclogy, effective Septenber 1,
1946, at an annual salery rate of $25,000 payable ag Tollows: $9,250 from
the Orfice of Student Affairs budgel, $12,2%0 from the Obstetrics =nd Gyne-
cology budget and $3,500 from Lhe Southwestern Medical Foundation egrant.

Dr. Adams is presently budgeted ag an Associate Frofessor at an snnual
salary rate of $23,000 payable as follows: $19,500 from the Obstetries and
Gynecology budget and $3,500 from the Southwestern Medical Foundation grant.
(KBC No. 49)

Office of the Business Manager

3. Delete the nume of Vernon E. Thompeson, Bugincss Manager, effective
September 1. 1966. Mr. Thompson is presently budgeted for 1966467 at an
annual salary rate of $15,000 payable as follows: $1L4,000 from the Office
ot the Business Manager budget and $L,000 from the American Mcdical Asso-

cimtion Education and Research Foundation. (RBC No. 84)

L. Appoint Harry B. Gerecke, Jr., Business Manager, e¢ffective Sephember 1,
1966, at an ahnual salary rate of $12,000 payable from the Offise of the
Business Manager budget. (RBC Wo. 121)

Qrfice of the Audilor

5. Reappoirl Garth L. Owens, Auditor, effective September 1, 1966, at an
annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from the Office of the Auditor bud-
get. (RBC No. 66)

Anatomy

6. Accept the resignation and delete the name of Raymond U. Seale, Instruv-
tor, effective September 1, 1966. Dr. Seale is presently budgeted ab an
annual salary rate of $10,500 payable from the Anatomy budgel. (EBC No. 34)

8-10



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-1967 BJDGET. ~ continued

Anesthesiology

T. Change the status of Maricn T. Jenkins, M.D., to Margsret Milam‘McDermott
Professor of Anesthesiology and Chairman, effective September 1, 1966, with
no change in salary. Dr, Jankirs iz presgently budgeted ss Professor and
Chairman, effective September 1, 1966, st an anmial salary rate of $32,000
payable as follows: $10,500 from the Anesthesiology budget, $17,000 from
Parkland Memorial Hospital Service, 34,500 fram the MeDermott Foundation
and $5,000 from the Southwestern Medicel Foundation grant. (RBC Ne. 3)

8. Appoint C. Ronald Stophen, M.D., Professor, elffective September 1, 1966
at an annual salary rale ot $31,000 payable ag follows: §21,000 from the
Anesthesiology budget and $10,000 from the MeDermott Fourdation Professor-
ship of Anesthesiology grant. (RBC No. 1}

9. Reappoint Thomas K. Burnap, M.D., Professor, elfective September 1,
1966, at an annual salary rate of $30,000 payable as follows: $20,000 Irom
the Anesthesioclogy budget and $10,000 from Presbhyterian Hospital Fund.

(RBC No. 2)

10. Change the status of A, H. Giececke, Jr.,, M.D., to Assoclate Professor,
effective September 1, 1965, with no chenge in salary. Dr. Giesecke is pre-
sently budgeted at an annual selary rate of $£7,000 payable as follows:
$14,500 from the Anesthesiology budget and $12,500 from Parkland Memorial
Hogpital Services. (RBC No. 120)

11. Appeint Mervin J. Noble, Ingtructor, effective Scptember 1, 1466, at
an anmual salary rate of $15,000 payable from the Anesthesiology budget.
(REC No. 105)

Biochemigtry

12. Iapse departmental unfilled line item teaching salary positions to Una-
allocaled Teaching Salaries, account 2792 as follows: Biochemistry «
Associate Professor, $18,000; Asscciate Professor $17,000. (RBC No. 10h)

13. Amend the budget to change lbe source of salary of Joscph ToSpalluto,
effective September 1, 1906, to an annua?l salary ratc of $16,250 payable
from the RBiochiemistry budget., Dr. LoSpalluto is presently budgeled at an
annual salary rale of $16,250 payable as Tollows: 4,250 from the Bio-
chemistry budget, $11,000 from the Arlhritis Foundation grant and $1,000
from the North Texas Chapter of Arthritis Foundation grant. (RBC No. 22)

14, Resppoint 5. 8. Pawar, Fellow, elfective Scptember L, 1966, at an
annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from the Robert A. Welch Foundation
grant. (RBC Wo. 96)

Internal Medicine

15. Accept the resignetior of Carleton B. Chapman, Profegcor, effeclive
September 30, 1966. Dr. Chapman is presently budgeted at an annual rate
of $25,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 K6
BE-19,208. (HBC No. 892)

16. Change the status of Flias Strauss Lo Clinical Professor, without
salary, cffeciive September 1, 1966. Dr. Ctrauss is presently budgeted
as Clinical Profossor, 1/2 time; Chairman ol Division of Preventive
Medicine and Public Health, at an annual salary of 36,000 payable from
tte Interrnel Medieinc budget. (REC No. 27)

g-11



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-19607 BUDGET. - coniinued

Intcrnal Medicine - contlnued

17. Change the stalus of Jack Barnett to Associate Profesgeor of Internal
Medicine and Acting Chairman of Division of Preventive Medicine and Publie
llealth, effective Scptember 1, 1966, and increass his annual salary rate to
522,000 paveble as Pollows: $16,000 from the Internal Medicine budget,
$3,000 from United States Public Health Service grant 2 T1 AT-30, and $3,000
from United States Public Health Serviece granl HD-00851. Dr. Barnett is
presently budgeted as Assistant Frofessor at an annual salary rate of $16,000
payable from the Internal Mcdicine budget. (RBC Mo. 5h)

18. Change the statne of Jere Mitchell to Associate Prolessor of Internal
Medicine and Physiology, cffective Seplember 1, 1966, at an aanual salary
of $5,000 payable from United States Public Health Scrvice 5 P01 HE-06296.
Dr. Mitchell is presently budgeted as an Agsistant Professor, at an annual
salary rate of §5,000 payable Prom Uniteq States Public Health Scrvice grant
5 POl BE-06226. Dr. Mitehell alsc receives an Established Trvestigatorship
dircctly Mrom American Heart Associst ion sl an anoual salary of $15,000, 10/
1/66.  (RBC Ne. 53)

19. Change the status of J. Donald Smiley, Lo Associate Professor, effec-
tive September 1, 1966, with no change in calary. Dr. Smiley is presently
budgeted as an Assistant Professor at an annual salary of $16,000 payable
ag follows: $2,000 from the Internal Medicine budget, $12,000 fTrom the
%thritis Foundetion and $2,000 from North Texas Chlupler of Arthritis,

RBC Mo, 58)

20. Change the status of Bugens P. Frenkel, to Asscciale Professor, effec-
tive September 1, 1966, with no chenge in salary. Ur. Frenkel is presently
budgeted as an Assistant Profcssor st an annual salary ratc of $18,000 pay-
able as follows: $5,000 Irom the Internal Medicine budget, $9,000 from
North 'Pexas Chapter of Arthritis Foundation aad $%,000 from United Stales
Public Healih Service grant 5 ROL CA-03796. (REC No. 57)

21, Change the statug of Jean D. Wilson., to Agsociate Professor, eftfective
September 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payahle from Unitecd
States Public Heallh Service grant 5 K3 AM-P%,989, Dr. Wilson is presently
budgetced as an Assistant Professor at an annual salary rale of $15,000 pay-
able From United Srtetes Public llealth Service granl. 5 K3y AM-25,989. (RBC
Ho. 51,

2Z2. Change the ctetus of Norman Carter to Associate Professor, effeclive
September 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $17,500 payable as follows:
$12,000 from Internmal Medicine budget, $3,500 from United States Public
Health Serviee grani 5 42 HD-293, $2,000 trom United States Public Health
Service grant 5 T1 UE-DLOT., Th. Carter is presently budeeted as an Assis-
tant Professor, at an annual salary rate of $17,500 payveble as lfollows:
412,000 from Interral Medicine budgel, $3,500 from United States Public
Health Service grant § T2 HE-733 and 32,000 from United States Publ ic
Healtl: 3ervice grant 5 Ti IE-5469. ({RBC No. 52)

23. Amend the budget to correct the annual salary rate of Burton Combes,
Assoclale Profeggsor, effective September 1, L1966, to $32,%00 payable from
Uniled States Public liealth Service Career Development Award 5 K3 AM-18,260-
03%. Dr. Cimbeg 15 presenlly budgeted st an annual salary rale of $23,000
payable from Unitcd Slates Public Heallh Service Career Development Award

S K3 AM-18,260-05. (RBC No. 39)

2h. Change the status of Michacl McNalley to Assistunt Protessor, effective
Seplember 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $15,000 payable from United
States Public Health Service grant 5 FOL HE-06206. Dr. MeNelley is pre-
sently budgeted ag an Tnstructor, at an annual salary rate of $15,000 pay-
?blc f:mm United Stales Public Hoallh Service grant 5 POL HE-06296. (RBC
Jo. 55)

jax}
r

-
G



RECOMMERDED AMENDMENTS T0 1966-1967 BUDGET. - continued

Internal Medicine - conlinued

75. Change the status and increase Lhe salary of Wadi Suki, to Assislant
Professor, effective September 1, 1966, at an annusl salary rate of 15,000
payable as follows: $12,000 from Toterrnl Medicine budget and 33,000 from
United States Public Health Service grant 5 T1 HE-OS4EGY. Dr. Suki ie pre-
sently twdgeted as an Tnstructor, at an anmual salary rate of $12,000 pay-
able as follows: $9,000 from Internal Medicine budget ana $3,000 from United
States Public Health Scrvice grant b T1 HE-05409. (ERC No. 56)

6. Amend the budget to change Lhe annual selary rate of Daniel W. Foster,
M.D., Assistant Professor, effective September 1, L1966, to $17,500 payable
Trom United States Public Health Service prant 5 K3 AM-0063-04. Dr. Foster
is presently budgeted for Sepiember 1, 1960, at wn annual salary rate of
$17,000 payable from United States Public Health Bervice grant 5 K3 AM-
9968~0);.  (RBC Wo. 5)

27. Amend the budget to retlect the increase in the direet Fellowship to
Stuarl Tauber, Assistant Professor, to $L0,000 from the United States
Publilce Healtl Service. Dr. Tauber is presently budpgeted at an annusl
salary ol $5,000 payeble from the Interral Medicine budget and also to re-
cetve a direct Fellowship from the United States Public llealth Service in
the amount of $2,500.00, (RBC No. 25)

28. Reappoint Charles B. Mullins, lnstructor, eflfective Septomber 1, 1966,
at an anmial salary rate of $12,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service grant 5 POl HE-06206-06. (RBC No. 109)

79, Reappoint Paul M. Soulnern, Jr., Insiructor, effective September 1, 1906,
et an annual salary rate of $171,000 payable as followe: $6,000 Crom the
Tnternal Mzdicine budget and $5,000 from United States Putlic Health Service
grant 5 TL A1-30. {RBC No. 24)

30, Delcte thie name of Tvan L. Cushing, Instructor, elfective September 1,
1966. Dr. Cushing is presently budeeted at an sanual salary rale of $i2, 500
payable as Tollows: $8,900 from United Staftes Public Fealth Service grani,

5 T1 HE-5396 and $3;600 from Verious Donors - Pulmonary Rescarch Fund.

(RBC No. 102)

Slt_Delete the neme of John M. Miller, Instructor, effective September 1,
1966, Dbr. Miller was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $12,500 payable
from United States Public Health Service grant § POl HE-06296, (RBC No. &)

321rDelete the name of Graham B. Shaw, Tnstructor, elfesctive Soptember 1,
1966, Dr. Shaw is presently budgeled at an ennual salary rate of $12,000
payable from the Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC Na. 33)

33. Appoint Mitchell P. Tarkof? as instructor, ettective September 1, 1966,
at an annual salary rate of $9,900 payable from United States Public Health
Service granl 5 L0l HE-05396, Dr. Tarkoif was budgeted through Auvegust 31,
1966 as a Mellow at an annual salary rate of $9,000 peayable from United
States Public Healih Service grant 5 TO1 HE-05306&. (RBO No. 122)

34, Delete the name of Axzio Koebayasi, Assistanl, effective September 1, 1966.
Dr. Kobayari was budgeted at an annual salary rate orf $7,875 payable from
United States Public Health Service grant LUD-C0851-08. (RRC No. 72)

35, Reappoint Alan K. Hull, Tellow, effective Scptember 1, 1906 through
June 30, 1907, at an annual salary rate of 37,500 payablc from United
States Public Health Service grant - TOl HE-0%h64-07. (RBC No. 116)

36. Reappoint Lewis H. Lackner, Fellow, effective Septcmber 1, 1966 through

June 30, 1967, at sn annual salary rate of $7,700 payable from Uniled States
Public llealth Service granl 5 TOL HE-OS465-0T7. (RBUO No. 115)

5-13



a0

RECOMMENDLL AMENDMZNTS TO 1966-1967 BUDGET. - continued

Tnternal Medicine - comtinued

37. Reappoint Anselm Frick, Fellow, effective September 1, 1966 through
June 30, 1967, atl an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable as [ollows:
$7,000 from Upited States Public Hemlth Service grant S TOL HE-05469-07
and $500 “rom the Lederle Laborstoriss prent. (RBC Ho, L1k}

38. Heappoint Manuel Martinez-Maldanaio, Fellow, effcective September 1,
1966 through Jume 30, 1967, at an annual salary rate of $8,0DO payvable

“rom United States Public Health Service grant 5 TCL HRE-O5LE3-07. {HBC
Ho. 113)

%Q. Reappoint Trederick J. Oerther, Fellow, etrfective Ueptomber 1, 1966
through June 30, 1967, st an annual salary rate of $7,5C0 payable from
United States Public Health Service grant 5 TOL AM-05028,  (3BC No. 112)

40, Reappoint Martin G. White, Tellow, eftzetive September 1, 1965 through
June 730, 1367, at an annual salary rate of &7, 00 payable from United States
Fublic Health Serviee grant 5 TO1 AM-05028. [SBC No. 111)

L1, Reappoint William &. Gamel, F=llow, cfective September 1, 1466 through
June 30, 1967, at an annual salary rate ot $8,000 payeble from United States
Public lealth Zervice grant 5 101l AM-C5490-02. (RBC WNo. L7)

2, Reappoint Anders ¥. Jonason, Tellow, effeclive Scptember 1, 1966, at

an annual salary rale of $9,500 payabls as followa: $5,000 from United
States Public H=altrk Serviecc grant 5 TOT AN-05028 and $1.500 for the peried
Sapterber 1, 19487 ¢irough Tecesber 31, 1966 from the Pfizer Company granl
and for the period January 1, 1967 through June 30, 1967, $1,j00 from the
Upjohn Company grant. {(RBC No. 110)

L3, Amend the budeel To rarlext tte inoresse in the annual salary rale of
Atraham Prengler which was effective May L, 1966 to $7,8C0 pavable frow
Urited States Public Health Service graml 2 ROL HE-OT7h4-0Lk. Mr. Prengler
iz pregently budgeted for 1906-57 st an annial celary rate of $7,104 pay-
akhle from Unitecd States Public Health Service prant 2 ROL HE-OTTLL-0L.
(RBC No. L13)

L. Increase the annusl salary rate of Allen Nunn, Research Associate,
46-hour weck, effecctive Szplember 1, 1466, Lo $9,384 payatle as follows:
$8,625 from the American Heart Associallon grent and $759 fror United States
Puclic Healih Service grant 5 W2 HE-792. Mr. Nunn is presently budgeted
through August 31, 1966 on a LE-hour week at an annual salary rabe of $3, 5%
payable ag follows: &7,(97 Irom the American Heart Ascociation grent and
$75% from United States Publie Health Scrvice granl. 5 T2 WR-793. {(RBC ¥o.
117

45, Delete ihe name of Violet Fagar, Research Asscclate, effective Septomber
1, 1966, Mrs. Magan is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $8,160 payable
from United States Public Heal“l Serviece grant 5 ROL 08-08501. (RBC No. 1)

Obstetr’cs and Gynecolougy

ho. Change the slalus of Pentt: K. Siiter] bto Associate Professor of Obste-
trics and Gymecclogy and Ficehemistry effective Septarber 1, 1966, at an
annual salary rate of §16,000 payable as follows: $9,000 Mrom the Obste-
trize arnd Gynecology budgel, ard $7,000 rrom Unitled States Public jlealth
Scrvice grant 5 ROL HD-00LOT7. Ir. 3iileri ies presently budgetled az an
Asgistant. Professor at an anmal salary rate of $16,000 payable as tollows:
39,000 from the Obsletrics and Gynecology budget and 37,000 from United
States Fublic llcallb Scrvice grant 5 RO1 HD-00107. (FBC No. 62}

LT7. Chanze the status of Poul bacDousald to Protessor, effective September 1,
1966, with no rhange in salary. Dr. MacDonald is pregsntly budgeted as an
Associate Profegsor abt an annual salary rate of $873,605 payable Mrom United
States Piblic Health Scrvice grant 1 K3 HD-22,737. (RBC Ne. 50)

D=1



<o

RECOMMENDED AMFNDMENTS TO 1966-1967 BUDGEL. - continued

Obstelrics and Gynecology - continued

18, Change the status of Peggy Whalley to Associabtc Professor, effective
September 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $L7,700 payeble as follows:
$13,700 from Obgtetrics and Gynccology budget and $3, 500 from United Stales
Public Health Scrvice grant 5 S0 FR-5426-0%. Dr. Whalley is presently
budgeted as an Assistant Profegsor al an annual salary rate of $17,200 pay-
able as follows: $13,700 from the Obstetrics and Cynecology budget and
$3,500 from United States Public Health Service grant 5 SOL FR-S5h26-05.
(RBC No. 6Y)

419, Delete Lhe name of Reoul Rombaut, Instructor, effective September 1,
1966. Dr. Rombaut is prescntly budgeted at sn annual salary rate of $13,000
payable from the Obstetrics and Gymecology budgel. {RBC No. 29)

Pathology

50. Change the status of Charles T. Ashworth to Professor, effective
September 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $25,000 payable as follows:
$20,500 from the Pathology budget and $4,50C from the Southwestern Medical
Foundation grant. Dr. Ashworth is presently budgeted as Professor and
Chairman at an annual salary rate of $27,000 payable as follows: $22, 500
from the Pathology budget and $4,500 from the Southwesbern Mcdical Founda-
tion grant. (RBC No. 95)

51. Tnerease the annual salary rate of Vernic A, Stembridge, Profcasor,
effective Seplember 1, 1966, to $30,000 payable as follows: $°0,500 from
the Pathology budget, $5,500 from thce Ann Roberdeau Mer iwether Fund grant
and §4,000 from the National fund for Medical Education granl. Dr. Stem-
bridge ic presently hbudgeted at an annual salary rate of $26,000 payable
as follows: $20,500 trom the Pathology budget and $5,500 from the Ann
Roberdeau Meriwether Pund grant. (RBC No. 26)

2. Changc the status of Vernie A. Stembridge to Acting Chairman and Profeg-
gor of Pathulogy with no change in salary, effective Scptember 1, 1966.

Dr. Stembridge is presenlly budgeted at an snnual salary rate of $30,000
payasble as follows: $20,500 from the Pathology budget, $5,500 from the Ann
Roberdeau Meriwelher FTund grant and $4,000 trom the National Fund for
Medical Education grant. (RBC No. 94}

53. Change Lhe status of Earl Roge, to Professor, without tenure, eftective
September 1, 1966, with no charnge in salery. Dr. Roge is presently bud-
geted as a Professor, at an anmual salary ol $5,500 payable with funds paid
directly Lo Lhe Twllas County Commigsioner's Courl. (RBC No. 15)

54. Change the status of L. Ruth Guy, to Associate Professor, effective
September L, 1966, al an annual salary rate of $L3,000 payable as follows:
$5,800 from the Pathology budget and $7,200 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services. Dr. Guy is presently budgeted for 1966-6T7 as Assistent Profeseor,
at an annual salary rale of $11,500 peyable as follows: $4,300 Prom the
Patholo§y budget and $7,200 trom Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC
e, 107

55. Changc status of Edwin H. Eigenbrodit, Lo Assistant Professor, effective
Seplemrber 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $L.6,000 payable from the
Pathology budget. Dr. Ligenbrodf is presently budgcted as an instructor al
an anggal salary rate of $10,000 payable from the Pathology budget. {RBC
No. 1=

56. Change the slalus of Kenneth L. Ford, Jr., to Ciinical Assistant Profes-
sor, 1/2 time, effective September 1, 1966, at an annual salary of $10,000
payable from the Pathology budget. Dr. lord is presently budgeted as an
Assistanl Prolessor at an annuel salary rate of $16,000 payable lrom the
Pathology budget. (H8BC No. 17)

in
1

famr

Ay



RECOMMENDED AMEWDMENTS TO 1966-1967 UDGLL. - continued

Pathology - continued .
57. Change the status and increase the ammual salary rate of Jogepa 5. Paul,

Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1266, to $12,000 payable from
the American Mediecal Azsociaticn Educabtion and Research Foundation grant.
Dr. Paul is pregently budgeted as an Trngtructor at an annual salary rate of
$7,500 payable from the American Modical Assoclation Faucation and Research
Foundet ion grarnd. (RBC Yo. 23)

58. Delete the name of Bdwin Seumcn, Assistant Professor, eIfective September
1, 1966, Dr. Seaman was budgeted at an anmial salary rate of $16,000 pay-
able from the Pathology budget., (RBC No, 6)

50. Delete the name of Robert Putnam, Instructer, effestive Seplember 1,
1966, Dr. Putnam is precently buigeted at an annual salary rate of $10,000
paysble Prom the Pathulogy budget. (REC llo. 45)

60. Incremse the amual salary rase oF James E. Cook, Research Engineer I,
Lh-hour week, to $11,000, effective September 1, 1966, payable from the
Awerican Modical Asscediation IDduesatieon and Research boundation grant.

Mr. Cook is budgeted through August 31, 1566 at an annuel salary rate of
$10,560 payable from the American Moedical Asso-iation Education and Research
Poundation grant. {RBC No. 98)

£1. Dolete the name of DMl1ly W. Mertin, Enzineering Technician 1I, effec-
tive September 1, 1965, Mr. Martn is budgeted on a bi-hour weck at an
annual salary rate of $8,184 payatle from the National Aeronsutice ond
Space Administration grant. (iHBC Wo. 70)

Pediatrice

62. Amenc the hudget to chunpe the stasus and ammual salary of Rober L.
Kramer, M.D., to Assisteni Professor, Clinical, 1/2 time, at $7,000 payable
from the National Cystic Pibrosis Foundabion. Dr. Krumer is presently
budgeted, effactive Septenber L, 1966, as an Iastrustor, Clinieal, 1/2

time at an anawal salary of $6,500 poyable frow Lhe National Cystie Fibro-
sis Poundation., (WBC No. ()

€3. Change the statns of Alice (. MeFarlen to Tastructor in Pediatriza
and Psychiatry, etrfective Scplember 1, 1966, wizh no change in salury.
Mrs., Muoiarlen is presently budgeted ags an Instructor in Pediatrics ab

an anaal salary rate of $3,000 payable from the Hatiemal Feundation -
Birth Dofects grant. (RBC No. 122)

Prarmacolesy

&4, Reappoint Nirmal Fumar Chakravarty, Visiting Prefessor, effective
Septenber 1, 1966 through Hoverber 30, 1966, at an annual salery rate of
$12,000 payable trom the Pharmacolosy budget. (RBC No. Hh)

65. lrcrease the annual salary rate of Kenj:ro Inous, Fellow, effeclive
Septerber 1, 1366 to $8,50C payable trom United Stales Pablic Health
derwice grant 5 ROD AM-03612-07. Dr. Tnoue is budgeted through August 31,
1066 at an annual salary rote of $8,000 paysble from United States Public
Health Service grant & ROL AM-03612-07. (REC Ho. 86)

6€. Appoin. Burnell R. Browi, Iellow, effective Sepltember 1, 1966 through
Tune 30, 1967, at an annual salary rate of $0,500 payable from Unitcd
States Public llealll Service grant 5 TCL GM-01421.  [RBC Ne. 106)

67. Roappoint Isderico A. Tostal, Tellow, effective September 1, 1966
through June 30, 1967, al an anrual salary rale of $7,300 payable fron
Duilted States Fublis Health Scrvice grant 5 TOL GM-01421-02. {RBC No.
99)



RECOMMENDED AMUNDMENTS TO 1966-1967 BUDCET. - continued

Physical Mzdicine and Rehabliitation

63, Beappoint Marthe R. Dixius, .nstructor in Prysical Medicine and Rehabi-
Lization and Psychiatry, effective September 1, 1966, at an annual salary
rate of $8,400 payable from the Vocabional Rchabilitation Administration
grant VRA 394-7.67, (RBC No. 35)

€9. (reate the position of Senior Clerk-typist from Unallocated Non-teach-
ing saleries and appoirt Andria Welch to this position, effective
September L, 1966 at an annual salary rate of $3,660 payable from the
Physical Medicine and Pchabilitation budget. (LBC No. 124)

Physiclagy

O, Amend the budget to change the source of salary of H. Stewart Hendrick-
son, erfective September 1, 1966, to an anmial galary rate of $.3,200 pay-
ahle as follows: $3,300 from the Biochemistry budget, $5,600 from United
States Public Health Service gran. S ROL HE-0LS7h and $3,300 from the Naticnal
Bcience Foundation grant, Dr. Hendrickson is presently budgeted at an

annual salary rate of $13,200 payeble “rom United Statcs Public Heallh

Service grant 5 ROL HE-0197%. (RBC No. W1)

Tl. Delete the name of Albert Ratner, .nstructor, cffective Scptember 1,
1966. Dr, Ra:ner is pregent’y budgeted at an anrual salery rate of $6,000
payable Trom the Physiology bdudget. (IBC No. 119)

T2. Delete the name of Marianne 3. Klaiher, Scientif'ic Research Bpeciatist,
effective Beptemwber 1, 1966. Mrs. Klaiber is budgeted at an wrnual salary
rate of 510,200 payvalle from United Btates Public Health Service grani &
RO1 AM-01237. (RBC No. 126)

Psychiatry

73. Change the stalus of Maurice Korman, Professor of Psychology; Chairman
ofF Division of Paychology, effective September 1, 1966, with no change in
galary. Dn. Korman is préesently budgeted as Assoclate Professor of Psycho-
logy; Chairman of Division of Psychology, at an annual salary rate of
$17,750 payable ns follows: &15,000 from the Psychiatry budget and $2,750
from United Slates Publlsc Hoalth Service grant 5 1 MH-6528. (RBC No. 12)

7h. Change the gslatus of James Grigecon To Assistanl Professor effeclive
September 1, 1966, with no change in sa’ary. Dr. Crigson ig presently bud-
geted, ¢ffective September 1, 1966, as an Instructor at an snnual sslary
of $13,000 payuble ag follows: $6,900 from the Psychiztry btudget and
$6,500)fr0m_United Stubtes Pubiie Heslth Service grant § TL MH-G528, (RRC
No. 12

75. Change the status of Asa ¥W. IxlIoach to (Minlcal Assoeiste Profesaor,

5/8 tims, effective veptember 1, 1564, at an annual salary of $9,000 pavable
as Tollows: 31,000 from United States Public Health Service grant 2 TOR
MH-05928 ond $5,000 from Uniled Staetes Fublic Health Service grans 5 TOL
MH-64528, Twr., Deloach is rrecently budgeted as Cliniecal Assistant Professor
at ar annual salary of $9,000 payable as tollows: 84,000 from United Stales
Public flealth Service grant & 102 MA-05428 and $5,000 trom United Stabes
Publinc Healbth Service grant § TO1 MI-6523. (RBC Nu. 92)

?6. Change the status of William Beaverg, to Clinical Associate Professor,
5/0 time, stfective September 1, 1966, ni an annua. salary of $9,000 peyabdle
from Lhe Psychlatry budget. Dr. Beavers is precently budgeted for 1966-67
as an Agsistant Profeggsor at an annual salary rate of $lb, 500 payable as
Tollows: #$11,000 from Lhe Faychialry budget end $3,500 from United Stales
2ublic Health Service grant 5 701 MH-A528. (RBC No. 77

7. Heappoinl James M. Liptun, Assistant Profesgor of Psychology, =f{fective
Scptember @, 194G at an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from United

Slates Public Health Service grant 1 P02 ME-10208. (RBC No, 108)

S-17



RECOMMELDED AMDNE 5 TO 196€-15967 BUDCET, - continued

Peychialry - continued

72, Change the status of Charlss T, Smith to Clinical Assistant Profecssar,
1/8 time, effective Seplember 1, 1966, at an anrual salary of $L,200 pay-
able from United States Public Heallh Service grant 5 TOL MH-6528. Dr.
Smith ig precently budgeted as & Clinical Instructor, 1/8 time, at an an-
nual salary cf $1,200 payable from Uniled States Public Health Service
grant 5 001 MH-6528. (RBC Wo. 90)

(9. Besppoint Burzon . Eiaspruch, Clinical Assistanl Prcfessor, 1/2 time,
effective Scptember 1, 1965, at an annual salary of $7,000 pavable from
United States Publiic Lealth Service grant 2 T02 MI-05928. (R3C Ne. 82)

80. Reapyolnl Bob G. larshop, (linical Assistant Professor, 1/b time, effec-
tive September 1, 1966, at an annual salary of $3,50C payable Prom United
States Public lealth Service grant 5 TOL MH-5528. (EBC No. 83)

81. Accepl the resignetion and delete Lre name of Harcld W, Ledvigson,
Aseigtant Professor of Peychology, effestive September 1, 1966. Dr. Lud-
vigaswn is presently budgcted at an annual salary rate of $12,:50 payable
as follows: $4,250 from United States Tublic Health 3ervice grant 5 T2
MH-5928, 34,900 trom United States Public Health Service grant 5 T. M-
6777 and $3,100 from United States Public Uealth Service grant MH-11025.
(RBC Nc. 38)

£2. Reappoint John Gordon Shaw, Jr., Assistant Professor, effective

Ceptember 1, 1966, at an anmunl salary rate of $11,000 payable as Tollows:
$3,000 from United States Public Health Service grant 5 T0L MH-CS2E and
$3,000 Prem Uniled States Public Healbth Service grant 5 TC2 MH-102C8. (RBC 13)

83. Appoinl Jamca D. Carpenter, Clinical Assistant ProTessor, /10 time,
effective Beptember 1, 1966, at an annual salary of $1,500 paysble From
United States Public lealtl Service grant 2 £L ME-T20€, {UBC Wo. T782)

8i, Appoint Ammes V. Whitley, Clinical Inslructor, 5/B time, effective
Septernber 15, 1966, at an arnual salary cf 37,500 payable from‘United
States Public Health Service graat 5 TOL MH-6328.  (RBC o, 79)

85. Appoint Danicl L. Leogan, Insiructor in Paychology, effeclive Septemter 1,
1966, at an annual selary rate of $10,500 payable from the Terrsll State
Hospital Interapgency Contracl. {RBC No. 85)

8€. Apvoint C. Milnor, Instructor in Peychiabry, clTfective September 1, 1966,
at an annuel salary rate of $3,400 payable from the Psychiatry hudget.
(RBC No. §8)

87. Appoint Larry F. Tripp, Instructeor, effective October 1, 1966, at an
antual salary rate of $11,304 payable rrom United States Public Hemlth
Bervice grant 1 1L MH-10%46S. (REC No. T4

88:_Delete the name of Mary C. Henry, Instructor, effective September 1,
1966, Miss Henry is presently budgeted at an annuel salary rate of §9,200
payable from Lhe Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 40}

89. Delete she rame of James A. Hall, Clinicai Instructor, L1/é time, offec-
tive Septembter 1, 1956, Dr. Hall is preseatly budgeted at an annual salary
of $1,800 payable Crom United States Publi: Health Service grant 5 T2 MHA-
5928, (RBC No. T75)

90. Reappoict James D, Uloth, Cliniecal Instructor, 1/7 time, effeclive
September 1, 1065, at an annuel selery of $2,000 payable lrom the Peychiatry
budget. {(REC No, 76



£ur

30

RECOMMENDEL AMESMEIRTS TC 1066-1367 3UDGET, - conlinued

Poyehiatyy - continued

1. Reaprpoiat John F, Wkilaksy, Clinieal lunstrucfor, 5/8 time, effective
September 1, 1966, at an anpual salary of $7,%00 payable from United States
Public Health Servive grani - TO? MH-A52(. {RBC Ho. 69)

92, Chapge the status of John F. Whitaker to Clinleal Instructor, witheout
salary, (military leave!, effootive Scplember 1, 1066, Dr. Whitaker is
presently budgetea as Clinical irstructor, 5/8 time at an aannusl salary
of 37,500 peyahle from United Stetes Public Healll SBorvice granl 5 TOL MH-
6528, (RBC No. 23)

%3. Charge the status of Myrcen F. Weiner, Clirical Assistant Prufessor,

1/3 time, cflfective Septenber 1, 1966, ab an armal aalary of @, 200 payable
from United Stetes Public Health Service grant 0§ TOL M{-A528. Dr. Weiner

8 presently budgeted a3 a Clinical Dmatructor, 1/3 time at an anmial salary
of $4,700 payable from United States Publie Heaith Service grant 5 TOL MH-
6526, (RBC Jo. 91)

O, Charge the status of John H. Reitmanr, to Clinicsnl Instructor witheut
salary, cffestive Seplembery 3, LUB6, Ur. Reitmann iz presently budgeted as
Cliniecal igtrucstor, 1{8 time, at an annval salary of $1,800 payable From
Unitad Statec Puklic Healzh Service grant 5 TOL MH-6526.  (RBC Ne. 69)

35, Reappoint Wauncll M. Hughes, rellow, etfective Scplember 1, 1966, at an
annual selary rats of $12,000 payable from United Stutes Punlic Health
Service grant 5 TL MY-TL30.  {RBC No. #7)

96. Reaptoint Miguel L. defocarraz, Fellow. efréctige Heptenber 1, 1966
throtgh June 30, 1967, at arn annual salary rate of 12,000 payable from
United States Puhiic Ikalth Qervive grant 5 T MH-T1%0. (REC Ne. 21)

97. Reappoint Charles . Markward, I=llow, effective September 1, 1966
through June 3¢, 1967, at an annual aslary rale of 12,000 payable from
Uniled States Public Kealth Service gramt 9 T1L MH-Y(130. (PBC No. 20)

98. Reappoinl Keith H. Johansen, Fellow, elfwclive September 1, 1966 through
June 30, 1967, ab ar anmual salary rate of $l2,000_payahle from Jnited
States Public Health Serviee grant 5 T1 MI-T13G. (REC ho, 13)

29. Beappoint Tarry Rex Kinsey, Fellow, cftfective September 1, 1966 through
December 31, 1966 st an annlal salary rabe of $12,000 payable from Urited
States Pul.lic Health Service grant 5 11 MH-7130-08. (RBC No, 103}

Kadiolo

100. fppoint Jarrell E. Miller, Clinical Professor, /% time, effective
Oetzber 1, 1965, ot an anmal ssiary of 20,000 payable as foilows: 312,000
tram Lbie Fadiclogy budgel, 35,030 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services
ard $3,000 from the Anr Hobardeau Meriwether Funi grant. (RBC Nc. 97)

101, Change the ststug of Mury ITsther Gaulden to Clinical Assislant Protege
cor, 3/% time, eltective September 1, 1866, at an annual salary of $12,000
payable as folloews: $23,000 trom Lhe Atrmic Frergy Commicsion Comnbract and
$h,000 frop Unlted Statss Publie Uealth Service grant 5 TOL CA-05136. Dr.
Gaulden 1s presently budgeted as Clinical Assistunt Profesgor, L1/4 time,

at. an araual salary oFf $4,000 psyable Trom United States Public Health
Service grenl & TO1 CA-0513H, (BBC No. 160)

8-19



RECOMMENTED AMENDMENTS TQ 1966-1967 BUDGET. - conlinued

Surger;

102, Ciange the status of Watts R. Webb, M.D., 1o Professor of Cardiovas-
cular and Thoracic Surgery; Chairman of Division >f Cardiovascular and
Thoracic Surgery, etfective September 1, 1906, with no clenge in salaery.
Or. Webb is pregently budgeted, effeclive Seplember 1, 1966 as Professor
of Cardicvascular Surgery: Chailrman of Division of Cardiovascular Surgery
gt an annual salary rate of 326,500 payable as follows: $20,500 from the
Surgery budget and $5,000 from the Sculhwestern Medical loundation. {BC
No. 9)

107, Dsiete the name of Roberl R. Shaw, Protessor of Thoracic Surgery;
Cheirman ol Division of Theracic Surgery, cffective September 1, 1966.

Dr. Shaw 1lg presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $20,000 payable
from the Surgery budget. (RBC No. &)

104, Change the gtatus of Paul Pelers to Associate Profesgor of Urology,
effective Sepbember 1, 1966, with no change in selary. Dr. Peters is pre-
sently budgeted as an Asgisztant Professor of Urvlogy at an annual salary
rate of $18,700 peyeble as follows: $L5,500 frow the Surgery budget and
$3,000 from Organized Research. (RBC No. 14)

105. Change the status of John R. Lynn to Accociate Professor of Ophthalmo-
logy and Chairman of Divielon of Ophthalmolopy, effective September 1, 1966
at an annual galary ratc of 28,000 payable as follows: $15,000 freom the
Surgery budget and §3,000 from Organized Research. Dr. Tynn is presently
budgoted as an Assistant Professor of Opnthalmulogy; Chairwman of Division
ol Ophthalmology, at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable us follows:
$lb,00? from the Surgery budget and $3,000 from Organized Research. (HBG
No. 59

106. Appoint Roberl Ross Sexton, Assaciatc Prolfessor of Ophthalmology, ef-
fective September 1, 1960, at an annual salsry rate of $23, 300 payable as
follows:  $5,000 from the Surgery budget and $18,500 from United States
Public Health Scrvice grant 1 0L NB-05532. (RBC No. 28)

107. Change the status ol Loule H. Paradies to Asscciate Professor of
Orthopedic Surgery, effective September 1, 1966 al an annual salary rabe of
§17,500 payable ae follows: $15,000 from the Surgery budget sand $2,500 from
Oreanized Research. Dr. Paradiee is presently budueted as an Aessiehant
Professor of Orthopedic Surgery at an annusl salary rate of $17,500 peyable
as follows: $15,000 from the Surgery budget and $2,500 from Organized
Research.  (RBC No. 60)

108. Change the source of salary of Hobert MeClelland, Assislant Professor,
effective September 1, 1966, to an annuel salary rate of $16,600 payable
Tfrom the Surgery budget. Dr., Mce(lelland is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $14,000 payable as follows: $16,000 from the Surgery budget
and $60C from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 37)

109. Change the source of salary of Malcolm 0. Perry, Asgsistant Professor,
eftective Scptember 1, 1y56, to an annual salary rate of $17,700 payable as
follows: $16,700 from the Surgery budget and 1,000 from the National Fund
Tor Medical Education grant. Dr. Porry 1s presently budgeted at an annual
salary ratc of $17,700 payable as Collows: $L5,500 from the Sirgery budget,
$1,200 Crom Parkland Momorial Hespltal Services and $1,000 from the National
Fund for Medieal Educalion grant. (RBC No. 36)

110. Appeint William B. Snyder, Assigtant Professor of Ophthalmology, cof-
Pective Septembor 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $13,000 payable from
the Surgery budget. (RBC Ho., 73)



25

RECOMMENTDED AMENDMENTS TO 106€-1967 BUDGET. - comtinued

Surgery -~ continued

111, Delete bthe name of Albert Vaiser, Acsistanl Professor of Ophthalmology,
effzetive Septembter 1, 1966, Dr. Valser 1is budgeted at an annuel salary
ratz af $13,5%00 payable as Mollows: $11,500 from =he Surgery budget and
$2,000 from Orgarized Research. (RBC No. 67)

112. Change the statug of William A. Cook to Assistant Professor of Cardioc-
vascular and Thoracie Surgery, with no change in salary, effeclive
September 1, 196€. Dr. Cook is presently budgeted as Assigtant Profesesor
of Cardicvascular Surgery al an annuwl salary rate or $15,800 payable ss
follows: 36,000 from the Surgery budget, $1,800 from Parkland Memorial
Hogpital Services and $2,000 from the American Medical Association Fduca-
tion and Regcarch Ioundet ion grant. (RBC No. 30)

113. Reappoint Winfred L. Sugg. M.D., Assistant Prclessor of Cardicvascular
end Thoracic Surgery, effective September 1, 1966, at an anmial salary rate
of $13,800 payable as followa: $8,000 from Lhe Surgery budget, 34,000 from
the American Medical Assvciation Educalion and Research Poundation and 31,800
I'rom the Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 11

11k, belete the name of Tmniel M. Martinez, Assistant Professor of Qtolaryn-
coleogy, Clinieal, 1/9 time. Ir. Martinez is presently budgeted &t an asnual
galary of 82,400 payable from United Stales Public Fealth Service grant
HE-OVAN(.  {RBC Ne. 10)

115, Delete the name of Jack Stern, Irstructor in Neurosurgery, Cliniesl,
1/4% time, effective Scptember 1, 1966. Dr, Stern is presently budgoted at
wrl aanuel salary of $2,535 payalle trom United States Public Heaslth Service
grant 2 ROL NB-Ok300. (RBC No. 48)

Medizal Ard. and Visual Dducaticon

116, Appoint William J. Stenstrom, Assistant Prolessor, effeclive September 1,
1966, at an annual galary rate of $19,000 payable fram the Medical Art and
Vigual Education tudget. {(RBC ¥u. 81)

Extension-Posigraduate Program

117. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,695 frow Uneilocated Classified
Baleries to Extension-Postgradunte Program - Classitied Salaries to cover
a p?rtion of a Becretary's salary tor the 1966-67 fiscal year. (RBC No.
i=5

Regpectfully submitted,

A. J, Ggill, M.D.
Dean

B-21




THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BICGMEDICAL SCIENCES
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

September 2, 1966

Dr. Barry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your &pproval and preseant-
ation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on September
30 amd October 1, 1966:

HDGET CHARGE:

The following budget change is submitted for your approval and
presentation;

lﬁ’ 57
1. Appointment: Dr. Fred B. Vogt, Associate Professor and Chairman

of the Depariment of Biomedical Engineering, (1/2 Time), at $12,000.00 per
annum, effective September 1, 1966. (RBC 1)

Regpectfully submitted,

¢/ T/J/; 9 < A«”&m‘}n%

umter S. im,"Ph.D.
a Acting Dean

H-1

258

e



208
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
CRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION
Houston, Texas

September 2, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ranaom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 30-
Qctober 1, 1366;

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your
approval and presentation:

1. Appointment, Dr. Helen L. Tinnin, Assistant to the Dean for
Program Development and Associate Professor of Health Education, at
the salary rate of 516,000.00 per amnum, effective September 1, 1966,
Dr. Tinnin's salary will be paid from Natilonal Institute of Health
Grant No. RM-000Q07-01. (RBC 1}

Respectfully submitted,

r,@@,w/%/’?“ ftien et



